DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending November 12, 2019.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Bank Supervision or Credit Union and Trust Supervision (as applicable), 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department, for banks (717) 783-8240 and for credit unions and trust companies (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Holding Company Acquisitions

| Date | Name and Location of Applicant | Action | | | | | |
|---|---|----------|--|--|--|--|--|
| 11-08-2019 | ACNB Corporation Gettysburg Adams County | Approved | | | | | |
| | Application for approval to acquire 100% of Frederick County Bancorp, Inc., Frederick, MD, and thereby indirectly acquire 100% of Frederick County Bank, Frederick, MD. | | | | | | |
| Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions | | | | | | | |

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

| Date | Name and Location of Applicant | Action |
|------------|--|----------|
| 11-08-2019 | ACNB Bank Gettysburg Adams County | Approved |
| | Application for approval to merge Frederick County Bank, Frederick, MD, with and into ACNB Bank, Gettysburg. | |

Branch Applications

De Novo Branches

| Date | Name and Location of Applicant | | Location of Branch | Action |
|------------|--|-----------------|--|----------|
| 10-28-2019 | Riverview Bank Marysville Perry County | | 1120 South Cedar Crest Boulevard Allentown Lehigh County | Opened |
| 11-07-2019 | Republic First Bank Philadelphia Philadelphia County | | 830 Third Avenue New York New York County, NY | Opened |
| 11-08-2019 | Orrstown Bank Shippensburg Cumberland County | | 3940 Linglestown Road Harrisburg Dauphin County | Filed |
| 11-13-2019 | Somerset Trust Company Somerset Somerset County | | 232 Pittsburgh Street Connellsville Fayette County | Approved |
| | | Branch Relocati | ons | |
| Date | Name and Location of Applicant | | Location of Branch | Action |
| 11-06-2019 | Riverview Bank Marysville Perry County | To: | 1460 Washington Boulevard Williamsport Lycoming County | Filed |
| | | From: | 1542 East 3rd Street Williamsport Lycoming County | |
| | | | | |

Branch Discontinuances

Date Name and Location of Applicant

11-04-2019 Penn Community Bank Doylestown Bucks County Location of Branch Routes 232 and 413 Wrightstown Bucks County Action Closed

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

ROBIN L. WIESSMANN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1738. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

| Location | Permit Authority | Application Type or Category |
|-------------|------------------|--|
| Section I | NPDES | Renewals |
| Section II | NPDES | New or Amendment |
| Section III | WQM | Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater |
| Section IV | NPDES | MS4 Individual Permit |
| Section V | NPDES | MS4 Permit Waiver |
| Section VI | NPDES | Individual Permit Stormwater Construction |
| Section VII | NPDES | NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits |

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. NPDES Renewal Applications.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511. NPDES No. County & Stream Name EPA Waived (Type) Facility Name & Address Municipality (Watershed No.) Y/N?PA0024015 Cressona Borough Sewer Schuylkill County Beaver Creek (CWF) Yes Treatment Plant Cressona Borough (Sewage) (3-A)58 South Sillyman Street, Rear Cressona, PA 17929-1117 PA0011185 Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. Lehigh County Iron Run (HQ-CWF) Yes (Industrial) 7201 Hamilton Boulevard Upper Macungie (2-C)Allentown, PA 18195-1501 Township PA0062154 Mountain View School District Susquehanna Millard Creek (CWF/MF) Yes WWTP (Sewage) County (4-F)11748 State Route 106 Harford Township Kingsley, PA 18826 PA0060925 Yes Camp Archbald WWTP Susquehanna Unnamed Tributary to Hop Bottom Creek (CWF) (Sewage) 100 Camp Archbald Road County Kingsley, PA 18826 Brooklyn Township $(04\overline{F})$

Northwest Regional Office: 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

| NPDES No. | Facility Name & Address | County & | Stream Name | EPA Waived |
|-----------|--|--|-----------------------------|------------|
| (Type) | | Municipality | (Watershed #) | Y/N? |
| PA0222496 | Summerville Borough STP P.O. Box 278 Summerville, PA 15864 | Jefferson County Summerville Borough | Runaway Run (CWF) (17-C) | Yes |

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | EPA Waived Y/N |
|------------------------------------|---|--|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| PA0080713 (Sewage) | Pennsy Supply Inc. Millard STP 2400 Thea Drive Harrisburg, PA 17011 | North Londonderry Twp. & Annville Twp./ Lebanon County | Killinger Creek/(7-D) | Yes |
| PA0014605 (Industrial Waste) | SUEZ Water PA Inc. Rabold WTP 6310 Allentown Blvd Harrisburg, PA 17112 | Fairview Twp./ York County | Yellow Breeches Creek/(7-E) | Yes |
| PA0008541 (Industrial Waste) | Johnson Controls, Inc. 631 S. Richland Ave. York, PA 17403 | Spring Garden Twp./ York County | Codorus Creek/(7-I) | Yes |
| PA0084468 (Industrial Waste) | Dura-Bond Pipe, LLC 2716 South Front Street Steelton, PA 17113-3099 | Steelton Borough/ Dauphin County | Ditch to Lauren Run/(7-C) | Yes |
| PA0087076 (Industrial— GWCU) | Former HE&R Laundry Facility GWCU 27 West Chocolate Avenue Hershey, PA 17033 | Derry Twp. Dauphin County | Spring Creek (WWF, MF) (7-D) | Yes |

6960

| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed No.) | EPA Waived Y/N? |
|---------------------------|---|---|---|--------------------|
| PA0216895 (Industrial) | Highridge Water System 17 Maple Avenue Blairsville, PA 15717-1232 | Westmoreland County Fairfield Township | Tubmill Creek (TSF) (18-D) | Yes |
| PA0216631 (Sewage) | Kraisinger Reception Hall STP 139 South Quarry Street Mount Pleasant, PA 15666-1747 | Westmoreland County East Huntingdon Township | Unnamed Tributary to Jacobs Creek (WWF) (19-D) | Yes |
| PA0098787 (Industrial) | Portage Area Municipal Authority— Bens Creek WTP 606 Cambria Street Portage, PA 15946-1516 | Cambria County Portage Township | Bens Creek (EV) (18-E) | Yes |

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5970. PA0244635, Storm Water, SIC Code 5169, Morton Salt Inc., 444 West Lake Street, Chicago, IL 60606-0090. Facility

Name: Morton Salt Fairless Hills Facility. This existing facility is located in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Delaware River (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-E and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Unit Average Quarterly | s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum | Minimum | Concentrat Average Quarterly | ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum | |
|---|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|--|
| Flow (GPD) | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | 9.0 | |
| | | | Inst Min | | | | |
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) | Report | Report | XXX | Report | Report | XXX | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Report | Report | XXX | Report | Report | XXX | |
| Total Dissolved Solids | Report | Report | XXX | Report | Report | XXX | |
| Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg) | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | Report | XXX | |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | 15 | 30 | XXX | |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | Report | Report | XXX | Report | Report | XXX | |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | Report | Report | XXX | Report | Report | XXX | |
| Total Phosphorus | Report | Report | XXX | 2.0 | 4.0 | XXX | |
| Cyanide, Free | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | Report | XXX | |
| Chloride | Report | Report | XXX | Report | Report | XXX | |
| The menored officent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0 MCD. Limits | | | | | | | |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | |
|------------------------|----------------------|---------|---------|-----------------------|---------|----------|--|
| Parameters | Average | Daily | Minimum | Average | Daily | Instant. | |
| | Quarterly | Maximum | | Quarterly | Maximum | Maximum | |
| Total Dissolved Solids | | | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | Report Avg Mo | Report | XXX | Report Avg Mo | Report | XXX | |

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Stormwater requirements

- Applicable BMPs
- Benchmark Values

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0024058, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Kennett Square Borough Chester County**, 120 Marshall Street, Kennett Square, PA 19348-3108. Facility Name: Kennett Square Borough WWTP. This existing facility is located in Kennett Square Borough, **Chester County**.

6962

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for an amendment of NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to revise the TN compliance.

The receiving stream(s), West Branch Red Clay Creek and Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Red Clay Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-I and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.1 MGD.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|----------------|----------------------|-------------------|---------|-------------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Total Nitrogen | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.1 MGD.

| Parameters | Mass Unit Average Monthly | ts (lbs/day) Weekly Average | Instant. Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
|---|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | 6.0 6.0 | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | 9.0 XXX |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 | 230 152 | 365 228 | XXX XXX | 25 17 | 40 25 | 50 33 |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) | 275 XXX | 412 XXX | XXX XXX | 30 200 Geo Mean | 45 XXX | 60 1,000 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | 55 | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | 12 |
| May 1 - Oct 31 Total Phosphorus | 18 | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4 |
| Nov 1 - Mar 31 | 18 | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4 |
| Apr 1 - Oct 31 | 12 | XXX | XXX | 1.3 | XXX | 2.6 |
| Cadmium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Phenolics, Total | 0.21 | 0.42 Daily Max | XXX | 0.023 | 0.046 Daily Max | 0.058 |
| Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Survival (TUc) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2.2 Daily Max | XXX | XXX |
| Toxicity, Chronic - Pimephales Growth (TUc) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2.2 Daily Max | XXX | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.1 MGD.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|----------------|----------------------|-------------------|---------|-------------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Total Nitrogen | 91.8 | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20.0 |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on stormwater.

| | Mass Units | s (lbs/day) | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Annual Average | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Demand $(CBOD_5)$ | | | | | | |
| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Iron, Dissolved | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): SECCRA landfill.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

I.

- No stormwater
- Property Rights
- Sludge Removal
- Hauled-in Wastes
- Fecal Coliform
- II. Requirements to use EDMR System

III. POTW Pretreatment Program Implementation

IV. Solids Management

V. WETT

VI. Stormwater Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0057801, Sewage, SIC Code 8811, **Bennington J. Brad**, 520 Ridge Valley Road, Sellersville, PA 18960-1136. Facility Name: Bennington SRSTP. This existing facility is located in West Rockhill Township, **Bucks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Ridge Valley Creek (HQ-TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-E and is classified for MF and High-Quality Waters—Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0005 MGD.-Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Units Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|----------|----------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | 9.0 | XXX |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| 20 | | | Inst Min | | | |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20.0 |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10 | XXX | 20 |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | XXX |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 4.5 | XXX | 9.0 |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | Annl Avg 1.5 | XXX | 3.0 |

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Pumped out and hauled off-site.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• None

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0050521, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Green Lane—Marlborough Joint Authority**, P.O. Box 45, Green Lane, PA 18054-0045. Facility Name: Green Lane—Marlboro STP. This existing facility is located in Green Lane Borough, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Perkiomen Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-E and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

6964

NOTICES

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .2 MGD.—Limits.

| 1 1 | | | 0 | | | |
|--|----------------------|------------------------|--------------------|------------------------|----------------------|----------|
| Parameters | Mass Unit Average | ts (lbs/day) Weekly | Minimum | Concentrati Average | ons (mg/L) Weekly | Instant. |
| 1 urumeters | Monthly | Average | Munnun | Monthly | Average | Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.5 | XXX | 1.0 |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | | | | | | |
| Raw Sewage Influent | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | 42 | 66 | XXX | 25 | 40 | 50 |
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) | | | | | | |
| Raw Šewage Influent Total Suspended Solids | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Raw Sewage Influent | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | 50 | 75 | XXX | 30 | 45 | 60 |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | 1,000 |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | |
| Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm ²) | XXX | XXX | Report Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | 17 | 25 | XXX | 10 | 15 | 20 |
| Total Phosphorus | 3.3 | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4 |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .2 MGD.-Limits.

| Mass Units (lbs/day) | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | | | | | |
|------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|---------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------|--|--|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Minimum | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum | | |
| Total Dissolved Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 1,000.0 Avg Qrtly | 2,000.0 Daily Max | 2,500 | | |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | Report Daily Max | XXX | | |

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Sewage sludge generated is aerobically digested and pumped to the onsite reed beds or liquid hauled to Pottstown WWTP. No biosolids were liquid hauled in 2018.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- I. Other Requirements
- A. No Stormwater
- **B.** Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- C. Sludge Disposal Requirements
- D. No Oil and Gas Drilling Wastewater
- E. Chlorine Minimization
- F. Responsible Operator
- G. 10% Fecal Coliform Rule
- H. O&M Plan

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone: 570.826.2511.

PA0276260, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Haines Nancy**, 377 Neville Road, Moscow, PA 18444. Facility Name: Neville's Mobile Home Court. This proposed facility is located in Salem Township, **Wayne County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage from an existing failing on-lot system.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Wilcox Creek (HQ-CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 1-C and is classified for High Quality—Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .016 MGD.-Limits.

| | Mass Unit | s (lbs/day) | Concentrations (mg | | | | |
|---|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|--------------------|---------|---------------------|--|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum | |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 | |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 7.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.02 | XXX | 0.02 | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 20.0 | XXX | 40 | |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20 | |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20 | |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 | |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 | |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 9.0 | XXX | 18 | |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 3.0 | XXX | 6 | |
| Total Phosphorous | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.5 | XXX | 1.0 | |

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

DRBC Approval

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

PA0034860, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, P.C.S. Chadaga, M.D., 123 Gilpin Drive, West Chester, PA 19382-7412. Facility Name: Penn Valley MHP. This existing facility is located in Penn Township, Lancaster County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Chiques Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .011 MGD.—Interim Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Uni Average Monthly | ts (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.5 | XXX | 1.6 |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 25 | XXX | 50 |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 30 | XXX | 60 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|---------|-----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 33 | XXX | 66 |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 11 | XXX | 22 |
| Kjeldahl—N | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus | Report | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4.0 |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) | XXX | 67 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| | | Total Annual | | | | |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .011 MGD.-Final Limits.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------|--------------|-----------|-------------------------|---------|----------------|--|
| Parameters | Average | Average | Instanta- | Average | Maximum | Instant. | |
| | Monthly | Weekly | neous | Monthly | | Maximum | |
| | | | Minimum | | | | |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| | - | Daily Max | | | | | |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | 9.0 | |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | XXX | XXX | XXX | 25 | XXX | 50 | |
| Demand (CBOD ₅) | | | | | | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 30 | XXX | 60 | |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | | | | 0.000 | ***** | 10.000 | |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 | XXX | 10,000 | |
| M | WWW | WWW | WWW | Geo Mean | WWW | 1 000 | |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 | |
| Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | ΛΛΛ | ΛΛΛ | Report | ΛΛΛ | ΛΛΛ | ΛΛΛ | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 33 | XXX | 66 | |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 11 | XXX | $\frac{1}{22}$ | |
| Kjeldahl—N | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | |
| Total Phosphorus | Report | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4.0 | |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) | XXX | 67 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| | | Total Annual | | | | | |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0085006, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Conoy Township Lancaster County**, 211 Falmouth Road, Bainbridge, PA 17502-9801. Facility Name: Conoy Township Bainbridge STP. This existing facility is located in Conoy Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Conoy Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .08 MGD.

| | Mass Unit | s (lbs/day) | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|--|--------------------|---|-----------------|--|-------------------|--|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Minimum | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | XXX 17 | $\begin{array}{c} \mathrm{XXX} \\ 27 \end{array}$ | XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} 0.5\\ 25\end{array}$ | XXX 40 | $\begin{array}{c} 1.6 \\ 50 \end{array}$ |
| Demand $(CBOD_5)$ | | | | | | |

| Parameters | Mass Unit Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Weekly Average | Minimum | Concentrati Average Monthly | ons (mg/L) Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) | | | | | | |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | | р (| X7X7X7 | | | X7X7X7 |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | 20 | 30 | XXX | 30 | 45 | 60 |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | | | | | | |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | Geo Mean 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| | Annl Avg | | | AnnÎ Avg | | |
| Total Nitrogen | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| 77 · 1 77 11 11 NT' | Annl Avg | | 373737 | Annl Avg | 373737 | 373737 |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus | Annl Avg Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX | Annl Avg Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0086461, Sewage, SIC Code 7033, **Pinch Pond Campground Inc.**, 3075 Pinch Road, Manheim, PA 17545-9551. Facility Name: Pinch Pond Campground. This existing facility is located in Rapho Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Chiques Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .01725 MGD.-Interim Limits.

| _ | Mass Unit | | | | ions (mg/L) | _ |
|--|--------------------|---------------------|-----------------|--------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.5 | XXX | 1.6 |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 25 | XXX | 50 |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 30 | XXX | 60 |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | | | | | | |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | Geo mean | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 19.5 | XXX | 39 |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 6.5 | XXX | 13 |
| Total Phosphorus | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |

| | Effluent Limitations | | | | | | |
|--|----------------------|-------------|-----------------------|--|--------------|----------|--|
| | Mass | Units (lbs) | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | | |
| Parameter | Monthly | Annual | Mini | | Monthly | Maximum | |
| | | | | | Average | | |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | Report | XX | XX | XXX | XXX | |
| Total Phosphorus | Report | 254 | X | XX | XXX | XXX | |
| The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .01725 MGD.—Final Limits. | | | | | | | |
| | Mass Unit: | s (lbs/dav) | | Concentra | tions (mg/L) | | |
| Parameters | Average | Average | Minimum | Average | Maximum | Instant. | |
| | Monthly | Weekly | | Monthly | | Maximum | |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| | | Daily Max | | | | | |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | 9.0 | |
| - | | | Inst Min | | | | |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| | 373737 | | Inst Min | 0 F | 373737 | 1.0 | |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | 0.5 | XXX XXX | 1.6 | |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | ΛΛΛ | ΛΛΛ | ΛΛΛ | 25 | ΛΛΛ | 50 | |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 30 | XXX | 60 | |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | 11111 | 11111 | 1000 | 00 | 11111 | 00 | |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 | XXX | 10,000 | |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | , | |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | 1,000 | |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | | |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | 373737 | | 373737 | 10 5 | X/X/X/ | 00 | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} 19.5 \\ 6.5 \end{array}$ | XXX XXX | 39 13 | |
| May 1 - Oct 31 Total Phosphorus | Report | XXX | XXX | $2.0^{0.5}$ | XXX | 4.0 | |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | |
| | Annl Avg | 11111 | 7000 | Annl Avg | 7000 | 11111 | |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | |
| • 0 | Annl Avg | | | Annl Avg | | | |
| Total Nitrogen | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | |
| | Annl Avg | | | Annl Avg | | | |

| | | | Effluent Limitations | | | | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------|--|--|
| | Mass Un | its (lbs) | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | | |
| Parameter | Monthly | Annual | Minimum | Monthly Average | Maximum | | |
| Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus | XXX Report | Report 254 | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | | |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0026646, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Antietam Valley Municipal Authority Berks County**, 502 Butter Lane, Reading, PA 19606-1604. Facility Name: Antietam Valley STP. This existing facility is located in Saint Lawrence Borough, **Berks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Antietam Creek (CWF) and Unnamed Tributary to Antietam Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.225 MGD.—Limits.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | |
|------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|---------|-------------------------|---------|----------|--|
| Parameters | Average | Weekly | Minimum | Average | Weekly | Instant. | |
| | $Month{ly}$ | Average | | Monthly | Average | Maximum | |
| Total Dissolved Solids | XXX | Report Daily Max | XXX | 1,000.0 Daily Max | XXX | XXX | |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.225 MGD.-Limits.

| 1 1 | Mass Unit | ts (lbs/day) | 0 | Concentrati | ons (mg/L) | |
|---|----------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---|-------------------|---|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Minimum | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) | XXX 255 | XXX 383 | XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} 0.21\\ 25.0\end{array}$ | XXX 40.0 | $\begin{array}{c} 0.68\\ 50\end{array}$ |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | 306 | 460 | XXX | 30.0 | 45.0 | 60 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Total Nitrogen Ammonia-Nitrogen | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 | $77.0\\26.0$ | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | $7.5 \\ 2.5$ | XXX XXX | $15 \\ 5$ |
| Total Phosphorus Copper, Total | Report 0.36 | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | Report 0.036 | XXX XXX | XXX 0.072 |
| Cyanide, Free (ug/L) Lead, Total (ug/L) Dibromochloromethane (ug/L) | Report Report Report | XXX XXX XXX | XXX XXX XXX | Report Report Report | XXX XXX XXX | Report Report Report |
| Dibromotifioromethane (ug/L) | Report | ΛΛΛ | ΛΛΛ | Report | ΛΛΛ | Report |

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• N/A

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0084425 A-1, SIC Code 4952, **Conewago Township Sewer Authority York County**, 600 Locust Point Road, York, PA 17406-6056. Facility Name: Conewago Township STP. This existing facility is located in Conewago Township, **York County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Little Conewago Creek (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-F and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .84 MGD.--Interim Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Unit Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Weekly Average | Minimum | Concentrati Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
|---|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.2 | XXX | 0.66 |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | 80 | 125 | XXX | 20.0 | 30.0 | 40 |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | 41 | 60 | XXX | 10.0 | 15.0 | 20 |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | 125 | 185 | XXX | 30.0 | 45.0 | 60 |

| 69 | 70 |
|----|----|
|----|----|

| | Mass Units | s (lbs/day) | | Concentrati | ons (mg/L) | |
|---|---------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Minimum | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX Report Total Mo | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | Report XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX |
| Total Nitrogen Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX Report Total Mo | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | Report XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | 18 6.0 Report Total Mo | XXX XXX XXX | XXX XXX XXX | 4.5 1.5 XXX | XXX XXX XXX | 9 3 XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX Report Total Mo | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | Report XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX |
| Total Phosphorus Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | 8.0 Report Total Mo | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | 2.0 XXX | XXX XXX | XXX ⁴ |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .84 MGD.—Final Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Unit Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Weekly Average | Instanta- neous Minimum | Concentrati Average Monthly | ons (mg/L) Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
|---|--|---|---|---|--|--|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} 6.0 \\ 5.0 \end{array}$ | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | 9.0 XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 | $\begin{array}{c} 140 \\ 70 \end{array}$ | $\begin{array}{c} 210 \\ 105 \end{array}$ | XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} 20.0 \\ 10.0 \end{array}$ | $\begin{array}{c} 30.0\\ 15.0 \end{array}$ | $\begin{array}{c} 40\\ 20 \end{array}$ |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | 210 | 315 | XXX | 30.0 | 45.0 | 60 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm ²) | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, | XXX Report | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | Report XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX |
| lbs) (lbs) Total Nitrogen | Total Mo XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 | $31.5 \\ 10.5$ | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} 4.5 \\ 1.5 \end{array}$ | XXX XXX | 9 3 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX Report Total Mo | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | Report XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX |
| Total Phosphorus Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | 14 Report Total Mo | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | 2.0 XXX | XXX XXX | 4 XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .84 MGD.—Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Units Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum | Minimum | Concentrati Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand | | | | | | |
| (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | | | | | | |
| Effluent Net | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | | | | | | |
| Effluent Net | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |

The proposed monitoring requirements and effluent limits for implementation of Pennsylvania's Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan are as follows for Outfall 001.—Limits.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrat | | |
|---|----------------------|------------------------|---------|--------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Monthly | Annual | Monthly | Monthly Average | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | | | | | | |
| Effluent Net | XXX | 9,132 Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX | Report Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX | Report Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | | | | | | |
| Effluent Net | XXX | 1,218 Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX | Report Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |

* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite Landfill.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• N/A

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0080721, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 6515, **GSP Management Co.**, P.O. Box 677, Morgantown, PA 19543-0677. Facility Name: Cedar Manor MHP. This existing facility is located in Londonderry Township, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Conewago Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .072 MGD.—Limits.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|------------|----------------------|---------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |

| Parameters | Mass Un Average Monthly | its (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------|--|------------------------|--|
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Daily Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} 0.036\\ 10\end{array}$ | XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} 0.116\\ 20\end{array}$ |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10 | XXX | 20 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | cico nicoan | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 4.8 | XXX | 9.6 |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 1.6 | XXX | 3.2 |
| Total Phosphorus | Report | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4 |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Daily Max | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Daily Max | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Daily Max | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX | 438 Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | XXX | 438 Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Digested sludge is periodically hauled off-site by a license hauler.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Stormwater Prohibition, Approval Contingencies, Proper Waste/Solids Management, and Chlorine minimization

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0033391, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, **Pine Manor LLC**, P.O. Box 677, Morgantown, PA 19543-0677. Facility Name: Pine Manor MHP. This existing facility is located in Londonderry Township, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Lynch Run (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .02 MGD.—Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Uni Average Monthly | ts (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Daily Min | XXX | 9.0 Daily Max | XXX |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Daily Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.22 | XXX | 0.74 |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 25 | XXX | 50 |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 30 | XXX | 60 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |

| | Mass Un | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|-----------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 9.0 | XXX | 18 |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 3.0 | XXX | 6 |
| Total Phosphorus | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4 |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| (lbs) | Total Mo | | | | | |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| | | | | | Daily Max | |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| | | | | | Daily Max | |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| | | | | | Daily Max | |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| (lbs) | | Total Annual | | | | |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) | XXX | 122 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| (lbs) | | Total Annual | | | | |

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Digested sludge is periodically hauled off-site by a license hauler.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Stormwater Prohibition, Approval Contingencies, Proper Waste/Solids Management, and Chlorine minimization

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0020851, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Hyndman Borough Municipal Authority Bedford County**, P.O. Box 445, Hyndman, PA 15545-0445. Facility Name: Hyndman Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Hyndman Borough, **Bedford County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Wills Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 13-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.365 MGD.-Limits.

| | Mass Unit | s (lbs/day) | | Concentrati | ons (mg/L) | |
|---|--------------------|---------------------|-----------|-------------|------------|----------|
| Parameters | Average | Weekly | Instanta- | Average | Weekly | Instant. |
| | Monthly | Average | neous | Monthly | Average | Maximum |
| | | | Minimum | | | |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| | 1 | Daily Max | | | | |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | 76 | 122 | XXX | 25 | 40 | 50 |
| Demand (CBOD ₅) | | | | | | |
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand | | | | | | |
| (BOD ₅) Born Services Influent | Dement | Dement | vvv | Dement | vvv | vvv |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | 91 | 137 | XXX | 30 | 45 | 60 |
| Total Suspended Solids | 01 | 101 | 11111 | 00 | 10 | 00 |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| | | Daily Max | | | | |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | | v | | | | |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 | XXX | 10,000 |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | 1,000 |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| lbs) (lbs) | Total Mo | 373737 | 373737 | | 373737 | 373737 |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | Report Total Ma | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| (108) | Total Mo | | | | | |

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|--|----------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Instanta- neous Minimum | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | | | | | | |
| Effluent Net | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) | | | | | | |
| Effluent Net | Report Total Mo | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Ultraviolet light dosage (mWsec/cm ²) | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX |

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Mostoller Landfill; DEP Permit # 101571.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0260797, Sewage, SIC Code 8661, **Clappertown Cma Church**, 3239 Piney Creek Road, Williamsburg, PA 16693-8800. Facility Name: Clappertown Cma Church Properties. This existing facility is located in Huston Township, **Blair County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SFTF sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Piney Creek (HQ-CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-A and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0005 MGD.—Limits.

| D | | s (lbs/day) | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | T , , | |
|--|--------------------|---------------------|------------|-----------------------|------------|---------------------|--|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum | |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10 | XXX | 20 | |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 20 | XXX | 40 | |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | XXX | |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | $15 \\ 5$ | XXX XXX | 30 10 | |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0247537, Industrial, SIC Code 4222, **Four Seasons Produce**, P.O. Box 788, Ephrata, PA 17522. Facility Name: Four Seasons Produce, Inc. This existing facility is located in East Cocalico Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Cocalico Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-J and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .029 MGD.

| Parameters | Mass Units Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Temperature (°F) | XXX | XXX | Report Inst Min | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0246522, Sewage, SIC Code 7033, Wright Richard, 1172 River Road, Saxton, PA 16678-7516. Facility Name: Heritage Cove Resort Campground. This existing facility is located in Liberty Township, Bedford County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Raystown Branch Juniata River (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-D and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .03 MGD.-Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Unit Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.5 | XXX | 1.6 |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 25 | XXX | 50 |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 30 | XXX | 60 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .03 MGD.-Limits.

| | Mass Units | (lbs/day) | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | |
|-------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0260134, Sewage, SIC Code 7032, **Lancaster Family YMCA**, 265 Harrisburg Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603-2936. Facility Name: Camp Shand Lancaster Family YMCA. This existing facility is located in Cornwall Borough, **Lebanon County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Shearers Creek (HQ-CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .004 MGD.-Limits.

| Mass Unit Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Daily Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---------------------------------|--|---|---|---|--|
| Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| XXX | XXX | 5.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| XXX | XXX | XXX | 10 | XXX | 20 |
| XXX | XXX | XXX | 20 | XXX | 40 |
| XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| XXX XXX XXX | XXX XXX XXX | Report XXX XXX | XXX 5.0 2.0 | XXX XXX XXX | $\begin{array}{c} \text{XXX} \\ 10 \\ 4 \end{array}$ |
| | Average Monthly Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX | MonthlyWeeklyReportReportDailyMaxXX | Average MonthlyAverage WeeklyDaily MinimumReportReport Daily MaxXXXXXXXXX6.0 Inst MinXXXXXX5.0 XX | Average MonthlyAverage WeeklyDaily MinimumAverage MonthlyReportReport Daily MaxXXXXXXDaily MaxXXX6.0 Inst MinXXXXXXXXX5.0 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX10XXXXXXXXX20 Geo MeanXXXXXXXXXXXX200 Geo MeanXXXXXXXXXReportXXX XXXXXXXXXXXX5.0 | Average MonthlyAverage WeeklyDaily MinimumAverage MonthlyMaximumReportReport Daily MaxXXXXXXXXXDaily MaxXXX6.0XXXXXXXXXXXX6.0XXXXXXXXXXXX5.0XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX10XXXXXXXXXXXX20XXXXXXXXXXXX200XXXXXXXXXXXX200XXXXXXXXXXXX200XXXXXXXXXXXX200XXXXXXXXXXXX5.0XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0070050, Industrial, SIC Code 3313, **Reading Alloys Inc.**, P.O. Box 53, Robesonia, PA 19551-0053. Facility Name: Reading Alloys. This existing facility is located in South Heidelberg Township, **Berks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Spring Creek (CWF) and Spring Creek (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .242 MGD.—Interim Limits.

| | Mass Units | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|--------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|-----------------|--------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum | |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 | |
| Temperature (deg F) (°F) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Daily Max | XXX | |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .242 MGD.—Final Limits.

| | Mass Units | s (lbs/day) | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | |
|--------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | Report Inst Min | XXX | XXX | Report |
| Temperature (deg F) (°F) | | | | | | |
| Jan 1 - 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 38.0 |
| Feb 1 - 28 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 38.0 |
| Mar 1 - 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 42.0 |
| Apr 1 - 15 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 48.0 |
| Apr 16 - 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 53.0 |
| May 1 - 15 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 56.0 |
| May 16 - 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 60.0 |
| Jun 1 - 15 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 64.0 |
| Jun 16 - 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 68.0 |
| Jul 1 - 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 72.0 |
| Aug 1 - 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 71.0 |
| Sep 1 - 15 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 67.0 |
| Sep 16 - 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 61.0 |
| Oct 1 - 15 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 56.0 |
| Oct 16 - 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 52.0 |
| Nov 1 - 15 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 47.0 |
| Nov 16 - 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 42.0 |
| Dec 1 - 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | 40.0 |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .242 MGD.—Limits.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|---------|-------------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Total Dissolved Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Units Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Arsenic, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Cadmium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chromium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Iron, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Lead, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.-Limits.

| D. (| Mass Units | | 14. | Concentrations (mg/L) | | τ., |
|---|--------------------|-------------------|---------|-------------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Demand (CBOD ₅) Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Arsenic, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Cadmium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chromium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Iron, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Lead, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.-Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Units Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Arsenic, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Cadmium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chromium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Iron, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Lead, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 006 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.-Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Unit Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| pH (S.U.) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | XXX XXX | Report Report | XXX XXX |
| Demand (CBOD ₅) Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |

| | Mass Unit | s (lbs/day) | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | |
|------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Arsenic, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Cadmium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chromium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Iron, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Lead, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 007 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Units Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Arsenic, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Cadmium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chromium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Iron, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Lead, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 008 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.-Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Units Average Monthly | s (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Arsenic, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Cadmium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chromium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Iron, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Lead, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 009 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.-Limits.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------|---------|---------|-------------------------|---------|----------|
| Parameters | Average | Average | Minimum | Average | Daily | Instant. |
| | Monthly | Weekly | | Monthly | Maximum | Maximum |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Demand (CBOD ₅) | | | | | | |
| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Oil and Grease | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Arsenic, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Cadmium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Chromium, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Copper, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Iron, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| Lead, Total | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 101 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.-Limits.

| | Mass Units | s (lbs/day) | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | | |
|------------|--------------------|---------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|---------|---------------------|--|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Average Monthly | Maximum | Instant. Maximum | |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 | |

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite Landfill.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• N/A

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0081299, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Model Enterprises Inc.**, 630 Delp Road, Lancaster, PA 17601-3077. Facility Name: Rolling Hills MHP. This existing facility is located in Rapho Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Chiques Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .02 MGD.

| Parameters | Mass Un Average Monthly | its (lbs/day) Average Weekly | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 Inst Min | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.5 | XXX | 1.6 |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 25 | XXX | 50 |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 30 | XXX | 60 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus | Report | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4.0 |
| Total Nitrogen (lbs) | XXX | Report Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (lbs) | XXX | 122 Total Annual | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0111350, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Petersburg Borough Sewer Authority Huntingdon County**, P.O. Box 6, Petersburg, PA 16669-0006. Facility Name: Petersburg STP. This existing facility is located in Petersburg Borough, **Huntingdon County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Shaver Creek (HQ-CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-B and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .1 MGD.-Limits.

| 1 1 | Mass Un | uits (lbs/day) | | Concentrati | ons (mg/L) | |
|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Total Annual | Daily Minimum | Average Monthly | Weekly Average | Instant. Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX XXX XXX 21.0 | XXX XXX XXX 33.0 | 6.0 5.0 Report XXX | XXX XXX XXX 25.0 | XXX XXX XXX 40.0 | 9.0 XXX XXX 50.0 |
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD_5) Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report Daily Max | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | 25.0 | 38.0 | XXX | 30.0 | 45.0 | 60.0 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | Report | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus | XXX | Report Total Annual | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0261181, Sewage, SIC Code 6514, **Michael F & Cynthia George Camellerie**, 150 Corey Place, Huntington Station, NY 11746-2021. Facility Name: Camellerie Residence. This existing facility is located in North Middleton Township, **Cumberland County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Conodoguinet Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-B and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0005 MGD.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|--|----------------------|---------|---------|-----------------------|---------|----------|
| Parameters | Average | Daily | Minimum | Annual | Maximum | Instant. |
| | Monthly | Maximum | | Average | | Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20.0 |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20.0 |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | XXX |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

A0265900, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Jennifer L Messner & Larry G Messner, 1954 Bowmansville Road, Adamstown, PA 19501. Facility Name: Messner Residence. This existing facility is located in Adamstown Borough, Lancaster County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Little Muddy Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-J and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0005 MGD.

| | Mass Unit: | s (lbs/day) | | Concentrat | tions (mg/L) | |
|--|--------------------|-------------------|---------|-------------------|--------------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Annual Average | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20.0 |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20.0 |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | XXX |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0036889, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Reading Township Municipal Authority Adams County**, 843 W. Middle Street, Hanover, PA 17331-5011. Facility Name: Reading Township Adams County STP. This existing facility is located in Reading Township, **Adams County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Conewago Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-F and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.33 MGD.-Limits.

| Parameters | Mass Unit Average | s (lbs/day) Daily | Minimum | Concentrati Average | ons (mg/L) Weekly | Instant. |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------|------------------------|----------------------|----------|
| r unumeters | Monthly | Maximum | winnun | Monthly | Average | Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.23 | XXX | 0.75 |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | 68 | 110 | XXX | 25 | 40 | 50 |
| Demand $(CBOD_5)$ | | Wkly Avg | | | | |
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD_5) | | | | | | |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | 82 | 123 Wkly Avg | XXX | 30 | 45 | 60 |
| Total Suspended Solids | | | | | | |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | | | | | | |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | 1,000 |
| | ***** | | ***** | Geo Mean | | 10.000 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | | | |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | 19 | XXX | XXX | 7.0 | XXX | 14 |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | 58 | XXX | XXX | 21 | XXX | 42 |
| Total Phosphorus | 5.5 | XXX | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4.0 |
| | | | | | | |

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

| | Mass (ll | Cor | Concentration (mg/l) | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|---------------------------------|
| Parameters | Monthly | Annual | Minimum | Monthly Average | Maximum |
| Ammonia—N Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus | Report Report Report Report Report | Report XXX XXX Report Report | XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX | Report Report Report Report Report | XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0248568, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 6514, **Barbara L Angelo & James M Angelo**, 12295 Turkey Farm Road, Huntingdon, PA 16652-7737. Facility Name: James Angelo Residence. This existing facility is located in Walker Township, **Huntingdon County**.

6982

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Crooked Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

| | Mass Units (lbs/day) | | | Concentrations (mg/L) | | |
|--|----------------------|-------------------|---------|-------------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Minimum | Annual Average | Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20.0 |
| Total Suspended Solids | XXX | XXX | XXX | 10.0 | XXX | 20.0 |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0031631, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Twin Valley School District**, 4851 N. Twin Valley Road, Elverson, PA 19520-9340. Facility Name: Twin Valley Joint School. This existing facility is located in Caernarvon Township, **Berks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to East Branch Conestoga River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-J and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.027 MGD.

| Parameters | Mass Un Average Monthly | its (lbs/day) Daily Maximum | Minimum | Concentrat Average Monthly | ions (mg/L) Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|-------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------|----------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 0.5 | XXX | 1.6 |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 25 | XXX | 50 |
| Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | XXX | XXX | XXX | 30 | XXX | 60 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 Geo Mean | XXX | 1,000 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 Geo Mean | XXX | 10,000 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | | | |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 14 | XXX | 28 |
| Total Phosphorus | Report | 164.48 Total annual | XXX | 2.0 | XXX | 4.0 |
| Total Nitrogen | Report Annl Avg | Report Total Annual | XXX | Report Annl Avg | XXX | XXX |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0020249, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Roaring Spring Borough Municipal Authority Blair County**, P.O. Box 33, Roaring Spring, PA 16673-0033. Facility Name: Roaring Spring Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Roaring Spring Borough, **Blair County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Frankstown Branch Juniata River (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-A and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.-Limits.

| The proposed enfuent mints for Ou | | | sign now of 0 | MGD.—Linnts. | | |
|------------------------------------|---|--------------|---------------|--------------|-------------|---------------|
| | Mass Unit | ts (lbs/day) | | Concentrati | ions (mg/L) | |
| Parameters | Average | Weekly | Instanta- | Average | Weekly | Instant. |
| | Monthly | Average | neous | Monthly | Average | Maximum |
| | | | Minimum | | | |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Daily Max | | | | mm |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | 146 | 233 | XXX | 25 | 40 | 50 |
| Demand (CBOD ₅) | 140 | 200 | 2020 | 20 | 40 | 00 |
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand | | | | | | |
| (BOD ₅) | | | | | | |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| naw Sewage Innaent | neport | Daily Max | mm | neport | mm | mm |
| Total Suspended Solids | | Daily Max | | | | |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Haw Sewage Innuent | neport | Daily Max | 2020 | Report | 2020 | 11111 |
| Total Suspended Solids | 175 | 263 | XXX | 30 | 45 | 60 |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | 110 | 200 | 2020 | 00 | 40 | 00 |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 | XXX | 10,000 |
| Ott I - Api 50 | | mm | | Geo Mean | | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Sep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | 1,000 |
| may 1 Sep 50 | mm | 1000 | mm | Geo Mean | mm | 1,000 |
| Ultraviolet light intensity | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| (mW/cm^2) | 2020 | 11111 | neport | 2000 | 2020 | 11111 |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| lbs) (lbs) | Total Mo | 11111 | 2020 | 2000 | 2020 | |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) | 2020 | 11111 | | neport | 2020 | 11111 |
| (lbs) | | | | | | |
| Effluent Net | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Ellident Net | Total Mo | mm | | | | |
| Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| (lbs) | Total Mo | mm | | | | |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | 10001 1010 | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | Report | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | 37 | XXX | XXX | 6.5 | XXX | 13 |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| (lbs) | Total Mo | 11111 | | 2000 | 2020 | |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| Load, lbs) (lbs) | Total Mo | 1000 | mm | 11111 | mm | 1000 |
| Total Phosphorus | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) | 11111 | | 1001 | neport | 11111 | 1001 |
| (lbs) | | | | | | |
| Effluent Net | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| | Total Mo | 1000 | mm | 11111 | mm | 1000 |
| Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| (lbs) | Total Mo | 11111 | | 11111 | 11111 | 11111 |
| Bromide | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| | | | | 1 | | |
| 37 1 | • | | .1. 1 | 11. (1) | י ת ויה | n 1. 1 |

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Telephone: 412.442.4000.

PA0026506, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **West Mifflin Sanitary Sewer Municipal Authority**, 1302 Lower Bull Run Road, West Mifflin, PA 15122-2902. Facility Name: Thompson Run STP. This existing facility is located in West Mifflin Borough, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream Thompson Run (WWF) is in State Water Plan watershed 19-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

6984

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 4.0 MGD.—Limits.

| The proposed enhacit mints for Ot | than out are | Subcu on a ucc | 1911 110 W 01 1.0 | , mod. min | 05. | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|----------------|-------------------|------------|-------------|----------|
| | Mass Unit | ts (lbs/day) | | Concentrat | ions (mg/L) | |
| Parameters | Average | Daily | Average | Average | Maximum | Instant. |
| | Monthly | Maximum | Monthly | Monthly | | Maximum |
| Total Nitrogen | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| iotai ivitiogen | | | | | Avg Qrtly | |
| Total Phosphorus | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX |
| iotai i nospitoras | 11111 | 11111 | 11111 | 11111 | Avg Qrtly | 11111 |
| Flow (MGD) | Report | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| pH (S.U.) | XXX | XXX | 6.0 | XXX | XXX | 9.0 |
| pii (6.0.) | 11111 | 71111 | Inst Min | 11111 | 11111 | 5.0 |
| Dissolved Oxygen | XXX | XXX | 5.0 | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| 215501704 onjgon | | | Inst Min | | | |
| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen | 834 | 1,251 | 25.0 | 38 | XXX | 50.0 |
| Demand (CBOD ₅) | 001 | 1,201 | _0.0 | Wkly Avg | | 0010 |
| Biochemical Oxygen Demand | | | | | | |
| (BOD ₅) | | | | | | |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Total Suspended Solids | 1,001 | 1,502 | 30.0 | 45.0 | XXX | 60.0 |
| I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I | , |) | | Wkly Avg | | |
| Raw Sewage Influent | Report | Report | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX |
| Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) | 1 | 1 | | 1 | | |
| Oct 1 - Apr 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 2,000 | XXX | 10,000 |
| May 1 - Ŝep 30 | XXX | XXX | XXX | 200 | XXX | 1,000 |
| | | | | Geo Mean | | , |
| Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) | XXX | XXX | Report | XXX | XXX | XXX |
| | | | Daily Min | | | |
| Ammonia-Nitrogen | | | | | | |
| Nov 1 - Apr 30 | 100 | 150 | 3.0 | 4.5 | XXX | 6.0 |
| | | Wkly Avg | | Wkly Avg | | |
| May 1 - Oct 31 | 67 | 100 | 2.0 | 3.0 | XXX | 4.0 |
| | | Wkly Avg | | Wkly Avg | | |
| | | | | | | |

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Municipal Landfill.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Outfalls 102, 103 and 104 are Plant Storm Water Outfalls and are permitted to discharge uncontaminated storm water from the plant site.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707. WQM Permit No. 0185402, Sewerage, **Mountain View MHP**, 203 Rife Rd., East Berlin, PA 17316.

This proposed facility is located in Reading Township, **Adams County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Transfer request has been submitted.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 8046 A-1, Sewage, McCandless Township Sanitary Authority, 418 Arcadia Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15237-5557.

This existing facility is located in Ross Township, Allegheny County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Replace chlorine with UV system at Longvue No. 2 STP.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. WQG02101904, Sewage, Breakneck Creek Region Authority, 1166 Mars Evans City Road, Mars, PA 16046-2216.

This proposed facility is located in Adams Township, Butler County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Sewer extension to serve Brookhaven development.

WQM Permit No. 3719401, Sewage, Michael Conglose, 241 Catalina Drive, New Castle, PA 16105-4803.

This proposed facility is located in Neshannock Township, Lawrence County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

| 484-250-5160. | | | ,, | |
|---------------------|--|------------------------|--|--|
| NPDES Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | County | Municipality | Receiving Water / Use |
| PAD150052 | The Vanguard Group 400 Devon Park Drive Wayne, PA 19087 | Chester | East Whiteland Twp | Little Valley Creek/ EV |
| PAD150137 | PECO Energy Company (PECO) 2301 Market St., S7-2 Philadelphia, PA 19103 | Chester; Montgomery | East Coventry City/Twp; North Coventry Twp; Lower Pottsgrove Twp | UNT to Pigeon Creek/ HQ-TSF, MF; UNT to Schuylkill River/HQ-TSF, MF; Schuylkill River (Chester Co)/ WWF, MF; Schuylkill River (Montgomery Co)/ WWF, MF |
| PAD460042 | Hartford Properties, LLC 1000 S. Lenola Road Building 2 Suite 100 Maple Shade, NJ 08052 | Montgomery | Upper Gwynedd Twp | Wissahickon Creek/ TSF, MF |
| PAD150143 | PA Turnpike Commission Gary L. Graham, PE Assistant Chief Engineer 700 S. Eisenhower Blvd Middletown, PA 17057 | Chester | East Nantmeal Twp | UNT To Marsh Creek/ HQ-TSF, MF |
| PAD150035 | Brandywine Station LP 707 Eagleview Blvd Exton, PA 19341 | Chester | Downingtown Borough; East Caln Twp | East Branch of the Brandywine/WWF, MF |
| PAD150147 | Vantage Point Retirement Living, Inc. 411 Eagle View Blvd Suite 114 Exton, PA 19341 | Chester | Upper Uwchlan Twp | UNT to Pickering Creek/HQ-TSF |
| PAD150140 | Coatesville Area School District 3030 C G Zinn Road Thorndale, PA 19372-1130 | Chester | West Caln Twp | West Brandywine Creek/HQ-CWF, MF; Rock Run/TSF-MF |
| PAD460040 | PennDOT District 6-0 Charles Davies, PE ADE Design 7000 Geerdes Blvd King of Prussia, PA 19406-1525 | Montgomery | Norristown Municipality; East Norriton Twp; Whitpain Twp | UNT to Sawmill Run/TSF, MF; UNT to East Branch Stony Creek/ TSF, MF; East Branch Stony Creek/TSF, MF |
| PAD460041 | Envision/Matrix Limekiln, LLC 485 Devon Park Drive Suite 106 Wayne, PA 19087-1840 | Montgomery | Horsham Twp | UNT to Little Neshaminy Creek/ WWF, MF |

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

| NPDES Permit No. PAD460044 | Applicant Name & Address PECO Energy Company 2301 Market St, S7-2 Philadelphia, PA 19103 | County Delaware County; Montgomery County | Municipality Radnor Twp; Haverford Twp; Marple Twp; West Conshohocken Borough; Upper Merion Twp; Lower Merion Twp | Receiving Water / Use Schuylkill River/ WWF, MF; Gulph Creek/ WWF, MF; UNT to Gulph Creek/ WWF, MF; Mill Creek/TSF, MF; UNT to Mill Creek/ CWF, MF; Darby Creek/ CWF, MF; Darby Creek/ CWF, MF; Langford Run/ WWF, MF; Meadowbrook Run/ CWF, MF; Finn Run/CWF, MF; Doom Run/CWF, MF; Ithan Creek/CWF, MF; Ithan Creek/ CWF, MF; Cobbs Creek/ CWF, MF; |
|----------------------------------|---|---|--|--|
| PAD090041 | Andrew Kratz/Kenneth K. Kratz Marital Trust 321 Beaver Dam Road Creedmor, NJ 27522-7101 | Bucks | West Rockhill Twp | Ridge Valley Creek/HQ-TSF |
| PAD150148 | 32 N. Bacton Hill Partners, LLC 32 N. Bacton Hill Road Malvern, PA 19355 | Chester | East Whiteland Twp | Little Valley Creek/ EV, MF |
| PAD150135 | HP Flanagan, Inc. 139 Church Street Malvern, PA 19355 | Chester | East Whitleand Twp | Valley Creek/EV |
| PAD090044 | Elcon Recycling Services, LLC 1720 Walton Road Blue Bell, PA 19422-2305 | Bucks | Falls Twp | Biles Creek/ WWF, MF |

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Lehigh County Conservation District, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Suite 105, Allentown, PA 18401.

| NPDES Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | County | Municipality | Receiving Water/Use |
|---------------------|--|--------|--|-----------------------------|
| PAD390095 | Penndot Engineering District 5-0 1002 Hamilton St. Allentown, PA 18101 | Lehigh | Upper Macungie Twp, Lehigh Cnty Maxatawny Twp, Berks Cnty | Schafer Run (HQ-CWF, MF) |

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

| Permit # | Applicant Name & Address | County | Municipality | Receiving Water / Use |
|-----------|---|--------|---|--|
| PAD500003 | PPL Electric Utilities, Corp. Two North Ninth Street GENN 4 Allentown, PA 18101-1179 | Perry | Carroll Township Centre Township Spring Townships | UNT Montour Creek (CWF, MF) UNT Perry Furnace Run (CW, MF) Little Juniata Creek |

(CWF, MF) Montour Creek (CWF, MF) UNT Trout Run (CWF, MF)

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types.

PAG-12 CAFOs

PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

MS4 PAG-13 Notices of Intent Received.

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES

| NPDES | | | $\hat{Submitted}$ | Submitted |
|------------|---|--|-------------------|-----------|
| Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Municipality, County | (Y/N) | (Y/N) |
| PAG136111 | Allenport Borough 1850 Main Street Allenport, PA 15412-0186 | Allenport Borough Washington County | Y | Ν |

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1–721.17).

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Application No. 6619504, Public Water Supply.

| eant |
|------|
| |
| |

Davan's Delight Restaurant 1235 State Route 29 North Tunkhannock, PA 18657

| Municipality | Lemon Township |
|------------------------------|--|
| County | Wyoming |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply |
| Consulting Engineer | Frederick E. Ebert, P.E. Ebert Engineering, Inc. P.O. Box 540 Skippack, PA 19474 |
| Application Received Date | September 10, 2019 |
| Description of Action | The applicant is proposing to install an arsenic and manganese filtration system on the restaurant's existing plumbing system. |
| | |

Waiver

Application

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 2119516, Public Water Supply.

| | , |
|-----------------------|---|
| Applicant | Jaymee Lee's Quick Stop LLC |
| Municipality | Lower Mifflin Township |
| County | Cumberland |
| Responsible Official | Richard N. Walker Sr, Owner 348 Doubling Gap Road Newville, PA 17241 |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply |
| Consulting Engineer | Craig J. Zack, P.E. KPI Technology 143 Carlisle Street Gettysburg, PA 17325 |
| Application Received: | 10/21/2019 |
| Description of Action | The installation of a new well source of supply with iron and manganese treatment, hardness and UV disinfection. |

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit No. 0389504-MA2, Public Water Supply.

| Applicant | Cowanshannock Township Municipal Authority |
|----------------------|---|
| Township or Borough | Cowanshannock Township |
| County | Armstrong |
| Responsible Official | Rodney Wolfe |

6987

Pollutant

Reduction Plan

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 47, NOVEMBER 23, 2019

| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply |
|------------------------------|--|
| Consulting Engineer | Kevin Szakelyhidi, P.E. Bankson Engineers 267 Blue Run Road Ste 200 Cheswick, PA 15024 |
| | |
| Application Received Date | October 30, 2019 |
| Description of Action | Pour new concrete walls and floor in existing Sagamore water storage reservoir. |
| Permit No. 6119503, | Public Water Supply. |
| Applicant | Franklin General Authority |
| Township or Borough | City of Franklin |
| County | Venango |
| Responsible Official | Timothy Dunkle |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply |
| Consulting Engineer | Kyle Fritz, P.E. EADS Group 15392 Route 322 Clarion, PA 16214 |
| Application Received Date | November 4, 2019 |
| Description of Action | Modifications to Barrett Flats WTP. |
| Permit No. 3719503, | , Public Water Supply. |
| Applicant | PA American Water New Castle |
| Township or Borough | Neshannock Township |
| County | Lawrence |
| Responsible Official | Jed Fiscus |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply |
| Consulting Engineer | Christopher Eckenrode, P.E. Gwin, Dobson and Foreman 3121 Fairway Drive Altoona, PA 16602 |
| Application Received Date | November 4, 2019 |

Description of Action New Castle WTP liquid lime upgrades.

WATER ALLOCATIONS

Applications received under the Act of June 24, 1939 (P.L. 842, No. 365) (35 P.S. §§ 631—641) relating to the Acquisition of Rights to Divert Waters of the Commonwealth.

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

WA54-1001, Water Allocation, **Pennsylvania American Water Company**, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, **Schuylkill County**. The applicant is requesting the right to purchase up to 400,000 gallons per day from Schuylkill County Municipal Authority.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.907).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302—6026.305) require the Department to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department Regional Office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Kovatch Properties, 363 North First Street, Lehighton Borough, **Carbon County**. Quantum Engineering, 219 West Phillips Street, Coaldale, PA 18218, on behalf of Kovatch Properties LP, 145 Grouse Ridge Road, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil was contaminated with petroleum at a former service station. Future use of the site will be Non-residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Times News* on September 12, 2019.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Kastenbaum Residence, 3 Seven Springs Drive, Reading, PA 19607, Cumru Township, **Berks County**. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Michael Kastenbaum Residence, 3 Seven Springs Drive, Reading, PA 19607, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The site will be remediated to the Site-Specific Standard. Future use of the site will continue to be used as a residential dwelling. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Reading Eagle* on October 25, 2019.

HR Realty Division, LP, 3101 Beale Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601-1509, City of Altoona, **Blair County**. Mountain Research, 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601, on behalf of HR Realty Division, LP, 3101 Beale Avenue, P.O. Box 1754, Altoona, PA 16603-1754, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil, diesel fuel oil, and lead. The site will be remediated to the Site-Specific Standard. Future use of the site is to be used for commercial purposes. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Altoona Mirror* on October 26, 2019.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-348.

Teledyne Penn Union, 229 Waterford Street, Borough of Edinboro, Erie County. Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr, & Huber, 39500 MacKenzie Drive # 100, Novi, MI 48377, on behalf of TDY Industries, LLC, 229 Waterford Street, Edinboro, PA 16412-2381, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Electrical connectors are manufactured at this site where site soil and groundwater have been found to be contaminated with tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene. A combination of the Site-Specific and Statewide Health Standards have been selected for remediation. Future use of the property will be industrial. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Erie-Times News* on September 25, 2019.

Andrew Ohm Property, 12102 Lois Lane, North Shenango Township, Crawford County. Environmental Remediation & Recovery, Inc., 4250 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16412, on behalf of State Farm Insurance, P.O. Box 106110, Atlanta, GA 30348, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. An aboveground storage tank at a mobile home released kerosene onto the ground impacting site soil. The Statewide Health Standard has been selected for remediation. Intended future use of the property is residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Meadville Tribune* on October 17, 2019.

DETERMINATION FOR APPLICABILITY FOR MUNICIPAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) for Determination of Applicability for General Permit Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101— 6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Municipal Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Municipal Waste.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

General Permit Application No. WMGM055-NE004. Aria Energy East, LLC, 46280 Dylan Drive, Suite 200, Novi, MI 48377. A General Permit Determination of Applicability for the processing and beneficial use of landfill gas as an alternative fuel source at Bethlehem Landfill located in Lower Saucon Township, Northampton County. The application for determination of applicability was received on October 31, 2019 and deemed administratively complete by the Regional Office on November 5, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing the application may contact Roger Bellas, Environmental Program Manager, Waste Management Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 at 570-826-2511. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications deemed administratively complete under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018-1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Southcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200.

Permit No. 101544, Greater Lebanon Refuse Authority Landfill, 1610 Russell Road, Lebanon, PA 17046.

An application for a permit renewal was submitted by the Greater Lebanon Refuse Authority for continued operation of their municipal waste landfill located in North Annville, North Lebanon, and Swatara Townships, **Lebanon County**. The current permit expires October 7, 2020. This application was deemed administratively complete by the Southcentral Regional Office on October 29, 2019. The Department will accept comments from the general public recommending revisions to, and approval or denial of, the application during the entire time the Department is reviewing the permit application.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Mr. John Oren, Permits Chief, Waste Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200. Persons interested in obtaining more information about this permit application may contact the Southcentral Regional Office at (717) 705-4706. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Application(s) Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101— 4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit Application No. 101724. Raccoon Refuse Transfer Station, 44939 Old Route 77, Spartansburg, PA 16434; Sparta Townships, **Crawford County**. A new permit application for a municipal waste transfer station. was received on September 16, 2019. The application seeks to operate with a maximum daily volume of the facility of 300 tons per day. The application was considered complete by the Northwest Regional Office on November 4, 2019.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to Christina Wilhelm, Program Manager, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the permit application may contact the Northwest Regional Office, at (814) 332-6848. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507.

54-00009B: Omnova Solutions Inc. (95 Hickory Drive, Auburn, PA 17922) for the reclassification of facility located in West Brunswick Twp., **Schuylkill County** to an area source for HAPs.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

32-445A: Indiana County Humane Society (191 Airport Road, Indiana, PA 15701), plan approval application received for the installation and initial operation of an animal crematory at their facility in White Township, Indiana County. This will be a new natural minor facility. Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4168.

04-00751A: Valmont Coatings, Inc. (9 South 12th Street, Midland, PA 15059-1603). Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44 and 127.45 that the Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") intends to issue Air Quality Plan Approval: PA-04-00751A to Valmont Coatings, Inc. for installation and operation of a hot dip galvanizing process and pretreatment cleaning operations in an enclosed building to be located at No. 9 South 12th Street, Midland in Midland Borough, **Beaver County**.

The emissions from all sources are less than 3.0 tpy particulate matter (PM_{10}), 2.0 tpy SO_x , 12.0 tpy NO_x , 20.0 tpy CO, 8.0 tpy VOC, 1.0 tpy of single HAP, and 2.5 tpy of combined (HAPs). The kettle particulate emissions will be controlled by a dust collector exhausting indoor with 95–99% efficiency.

This authorization is subject to State regulations including 25 Pa. Code Chapters 123, 127 and 129.

Plan approval conditions include monitoring requirements, work practice standards, associated recordkeeping, and reporting requirements. Once compliance with the Plan Approval is demonstrated, the applicant will be required to revise or submit a State Only Operating Permit ("SOOP") application in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Subchapter F.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/ Informal-File-Review.aspx.

A person may oppose the proposed Air Quality plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department or may submit written comments through Jesse S. Parihar via the U.S. Postal Service to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222; written comments may also be submitted via email to jparihar@pa.gov or via fax to 412.442.4194. Each set of written comments or protest must contain the name, address, and telephone number of the person submitting the comments or protest, identification of the proposed plan approval (04-00751A) and a concise statement of the objections to the plan approval issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication. A protest to the proposed action shall be filed with the Department within 30 days of the date that notice of the proposed action was published under 25 Pa. Code § 127.44 (relating to public notice). A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons who have properly filed a protest under 25 Pa. Code § 127.46 may appear and give testimony. The applicant, the protestant and other participants will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

37-350B: Amerikohl Aggregates, Inc.—Gardner Mine (1401 Woodside Ave., Ellwood City, PA 16114) for the installation of a portable mineral processing plant, and associated diesel-fired generator engine at their facility in Wayne Township, Lawrence County.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue Plan Approval 37-350B to Amerikohl Aggregates, Inc. for the installation of a portable mineral processing plant, and associated diesel-fired generator engine at the company's Gardner Mine facility located at 1401 Woodside Avenue, Wayne Township, Lawrence County. The Plan Approval will subsequently be incorporated into a State Only Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Plan Approval No. 37-350B is for the installation of a portable mineral processing plant, consisting of a grizzly feeder, three (3) crushers, two (2) screens and associated conveyors, with emissions of particulate matter to be controlled by water spray dust suppression systems; and a 1,250 kW diesel-fired generator engine, with emissions to be controlled via oxidation catalyst. Based on the information provided by the applicant and DEP's own analysis, emissions from the subject source(s) will not exceed 28.76 tons of nitrogen oxides (NO_x), 4.41 tons of carbon monoxide (CO), 2.42 tons of volatile organic compounds (VOC), 2.01 tons of sulfur oxides (SO_x), and 4.88 tons of particulate matter per year.

The proposed sources will be subject to the applicable provisions of 40 CFR 60 Subpart OOO (Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants) and 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines). The Plan Approval will contain additional testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation are available for public inspection between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. weekdays at the following address. To make an appointment, contact Records Management at 814-332-6340.

Anyone wishing to provide DEP with additional information they believe should be considered may submit the information to the following address. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of the last day of publication. Written comments should include the name, address, and telephone number of the person submitting comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval; No. 37-350B and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or any objections to issuance of the Plan Approval. A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted on the comments received during the public comment period. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a local newspaper of general circulation or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Eric Gustafson, Regional Air Quality Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335, 814-332-6940.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426.

AMS Plan Approval No. IP19-000412: Holy Family **University** (9801 Holy Family University, Philadelphia, PA 19114) for the installation of two (2) dual-fired boilers rated 3.75 MMBtu/hr burning natural gas and 26 gph burning No. 2 oil, one (1) dual-fired boiler rated 2.7 MMBtu/hr burning natural gas and 18.8 gph burning No. 2 oil, one (1) 0.99 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired boiler, three (3) 0.8 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired boilers, two (2) 0.75 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired boilers, one (1) 0.399 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired boiler, three (3) 0.5 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired hot water heaters, one (1) 0.399 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired hot water heater, one (1) 0.493 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired air handling unit, three (3) 0.4 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired air handling units, one (1) 350 kW diesel-fired emergency generator, one (1) 205 kW diesel-fired emergency generator, and one (1) 127 kW diesel-fired emergency generator at their facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia **County**. The installed units have a potential to emit 11.52 tons per year of nitrogen oxides (NO_x) and 8.77 tons per year of carbon monoxide (CO). The plan approval will contain operating, monitoring, and recordkeeping requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

Copies of all documents and information concerning this permit are available for review in the offices of Air Management Services, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104-4543 during normal business hours. Persons wishing to review these documents should contact Debra Williams (215-685-7572) at the previously listed address.

Persons wishing to file protest, comments or to request a public hearing on the previously listed permit must submit the protest, comments, or request for a public hearing to within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-05140G: Valley Proteins Inc. (693 Wide Hollow Road, East Earl, PA 17519) for the authorization to replace an older scrubber (C06) with a new single stage packed bed scrubber (C06A) to be used for odor removal at the rendering facility located in East Earl Township, Lancaster County. The facility is subject to the operating permit requirements of Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act, and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapters F and G. Potential emissions (PTE) are not expected to change as a result of replacing an existing scrubber (C06) with the proposed equivalent unit (C06A) since the scrubber is used primarily for odor control for Sources 102A and 102B. The facility PTE is 20.9 tpy for PM_{10} . DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technol-ogy requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed modification. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the source has been modified in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specifications in the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval will be incorporated into an Operating Permit pursuant to the administrative amendment provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

33-00002: Owens-Illinois Inc., Owens-Brockway Glass Container Plant 19 (3831 Route 219, Brockway, PA 15823), the Department intends to issue the renewal of the Title V Operating Permit of a glass container manufacturing facility located in Snyder Township, Jefferson County. Permitted sources at the facility include two glass melting furnaces, refiners, forehearths, lehrs, forming machines, a boiler, a diesel-fueled emergency generator, two natural gas-fired emergency generators, and other supporting operations. The facility is Title V because of its potential to emit NO_x and SO_x . The glass melting furnace has been subject to 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.301–129.310 and 60 Subpart CC. The engines have been subject to 63 Subpart ZZZZ. In this renewal, applicable RACT II (§§ 129.96-129.100) requirements are incorporated into the renewal permit. For the diesel engine, operating hours equivalent to applicable NO_x emission limits are added as restrictions. With both glass melting furnaces already subject to NO_x CEMS and annual emission inventory reporting requirements, quarterly reporting of NO_x and SO_x emissions that applied to one glass melting furnace only is removed. Source test submittals are updated based on Source Testing Section's latest instructions.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507. **48-00038:** Specialty Minerals, Inc. (640 N. 13th Street, Easton, PA 18042-1431). The Department intends to issue a renewal State-Only (Natural Minor) Permit for the commercial physical research services facility in Easton, Northampton County. The primary sources are boilers and machine shops. The control devices are baghouses. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

48-00012: American Nickeloid Company (131 Cherry Street, Walnutport, PA 18088-1608). The Department intends to issue a renewal State-Only (Synthetic Minor) Permit for the plating and polishing manufacturing facility in Walnutport Borough, Northampton County. The primary sources consist of two (2) 16.8 and 29.3 MMBtu/hr. boilers, copper plating, nickel plating, and chrome plating tanks. The control devices are evaporators and mist eliminators. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

28-03026: Gish Logging, Inc. (4980 Path Valley Road, Fort Loudon, PA 17224) for the operation of a wood waste boiler at the facility in Metal Township, Franklin County. This is for renewal of the existing State-Only permit. Potential air emissions from the facility are estimated at 11.8 tpy PM, 21.5 tpy NO_x, 26.3 tpy CO, 0.74 tpy VOC, and 13.8 tpy SO₂. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

67-03170: Countryside Cremation Services, LLC (205 Main Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362) to issue a State Only Operating Permit for the crematory located in Spring Grove Borough, York County. The potential emissions are estimated at 1.94 tpy of NO_x , 1.62 tpy of CO, 1.59 tpy of PM_{10} , 0.71 tpy of SO_x , and 0.14 tpy of VOC. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

67-05136: Wellspan York Hospital (1001 South George Street, York, PA 17405-7198), to issue a State Only Operating Permit for the boilers and generators at the hospital facility located in York City, York County. The facility's potential emissions with a 500 hr/yr limitation on each engine are NO_x 88.58 tons, CO 45.35 tons, SO_x 27.04 tons, VOC 2.92 tons, PM₁₀ 9.26 tons, and HAPs 1.04 ton. The operating permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air qual-

ity regulations, and includes emissions limitations to ensure synthetic minor status. Among other items, the conditions include provisions for the sources derived from 25 Pa. Code §§ 123 and 127 for restrictions, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting. The sources are subject to Federal 40 CFR Part 60 regulations. Source 032 Boiler 1 is subject to Subpart Dc. Source 201 Non-Emergency Generator Engines are subject to Subpart IIII for CI RICE.

COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1— 693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following range of effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit and, in some cases, noncoal mining permits:

Table 1

| Parameter | 30-Day | Daily | Instantaneous |
|-------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Average | Maximum | Maximum |
| Iron (total) | 1.5 to 3.0 mg/l | 3.0 to 6.0 mg/l | 3.5 to 7.0 mg/l |
| Manganese (total) | 1.0 to 2.0 mg/l | 2.0 to 4.0 mg/l | 2.5 to 5.0 mg/l |
| Suspended solids | 10 to 35 mg/l | 20 to 70 mg/l | 25 to 90 mg/l |
| Aluminum (Total) | 0.75 to 2.0 mg/l | 1.5 to 4.0 mg/l | 2.0 to 5.0 mg/l |
| pH ¹ | | greater than 6.0 | 0: less than 9.0 |

Alkalinity greater than acidity¹

¹ The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 56763114 and NPDES No. PA0608238, Svonavec, Inc., 2555 New Centerville Road, Rockwood, PA 15557, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Milford Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 96.8 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributaries to/and South Glade Creek, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 1, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 40110201T. Stell Enterprises, Inc. (16 East Ann Street, Plains, PA 18705), transfer of an existing anthracite surface mine, coal refuse reprocess, coal refuse disposal and preparation plant operation in Avoca and Dupont Boroughs, **Luzerne County** affecting 25.3 acres, receiving stream: Mill Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: October 25, 2019.

Permit No. GP12-40110201. Stell Enterprises, Inc. (16 East Ann Street, Plains, PA 18705), application to operate a coal preparation plant whose pollution control equipment is required to meet all applicable limitations, terms and conditions of General Permit, BAQ-GPA/GP-12 on Surface Mining Permit No. 40110201 in Avoca and Dupont Boroughs, **Luzerne County**. Application received: October 25, 2019.

Permit No. 54190203. Rausch Creek Fuel, LLC (978 Gap Street, Valley View, PA 17983), commencement, operation and restoration of an anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in Tremont Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 15.8 acres, receiving stream: Swatara Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: October 28, 2019.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

| | Table 2 | | |
|--|-------------------|------------------|--------------------------|
| Parameter | 30-day Average | Daily Maximum | Instantaneous Maximum |
| Suspended solids Alkalinity exceeding acidity* | 10 to 35 mg/l | 20 to 70 mg/l | 25 to 90 mg/l $$ |
| pH* * The parameter is applicable at all times. | | greater than 6.0 |); less than 9.0 |

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

PAM219018. Wendy West (719 Mercur Hill Road, Wysox, PA 18854), coverage under General NPDES Permit For Stormwater Discharges Associated With Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No 08192801 located in Standing Stone Township, **Bradford County**. Receiving stream(s): King Creek and Vought Creek classified for the following use(s): WWF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: October 28, 2019

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 47, NOVEMBER 23, 2019

6994

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

| | 30-Day | Daily | Instantaneous |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Parameter | Average | Maximum | Maximum |
| Iron (Total) | 3.0 mg/l | 6.0 mg/l | 7.0 mg/l |
| Manganese (Total) | 2.0 mg/l | 4.0 mg/l | 5.0 mg/l |
| Suspended solids | 35 mg/l | 70 mg/l | 90 mg/l |
| pH* | _ | greater than 6 | .0; less than 9.0 |

Alkalinity greater than acidity*

*The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

NPDES No. PA0215694 (Mining Permit No. 17851501), RES Coal, LLC (224 Grange Hall Road, P.O. Box 228, Armagh, PA 15920). A renewal to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Clearfield Siding in Boggs Township,

6996

Clearfield County. Surface Acres Affected 50.4. Receiving stream: Clearfield Creek, classified for the following use: WWF. Clearfield Creek TMDL. Receiving stream: Long Run, classified for the following use: CWF. Clearfield Creek TMDL. The application was considered administratively complete on December 16, 2015. Application received: July 22, 2015.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

Outfall 001 discharges to: Clearfield Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 (Lat: 40° 59′ 48″ Long: -78° 24′ 07″) are:

| Parameter | | Minimum | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------|---------|-------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Flow | (mgd) | - | - | - | Report |
| Iron | (mg/l) | - | 1.5 | 3.0 | 3.8 |
| Suspended Solids | (mg/l) | - | 35 | 70 | 90 |
| Manganese | (mg/l) | - | 1.0 | 2.0 | 2.5 |
| Aluminum | (mg/l) | - | 0.75 | 0.75 | 0.75 |
| Sulfate | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Total Dissolved Solids | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| pH | (S.Ŭ.) | 6.0 | - | - | 9.0 |
| Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃ | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃ | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Alkalinity, Net | (mg/l) | 0.0 | - | - | - |
| Osmotic Pressure | (mOs/kg) | - | - | - | Report |

Outfall 004 discharges to: Long Run

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 (Lat: 40° 59' 36" Long: -78° 24' 20") are:

| Parameter | | Minimum | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------|---------|-------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Flow | (mgd) | - | - | - | Report |
| Iron | (mg/l) | - | 3.0 | 6.0 | $\bar{7.0}$ |
| Suspended Solids | (mg/l) | - | 35 | 70 | 90 |
| Manganese | (mg/l) | - | 1.0 | 2.0 | 2.5 |
| Aluminum | (mg/l) | - | 0.75 | 0.75 | 0.75 |
| Sulfate | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Total Dissolved Solids | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| pH | (S.Ū.) | 6.0 | - | - | 9.0 |
| Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃ | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃ | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Alkalinity, Net | (mg/l) | 0.0 | - | - | - |
| Osmotic Pressure | (mOs/kg) | - | - | - | Report |

Outfall 005 discharges to: Clearfield Creek

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 (Lat: 40° 59' 37" Long: -78° 24' 04") are:

| Parameter | | Minimum | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------|---------|-------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Flow | (mgd) | - | - | - | Report |
| Iron | (mg/l) | - | 1.5 | 3.0 | 3.8 |
| Suspended Solids | (mg/l) | - | 35 | 70 | 90 |
| Manganese | (mg/l) | - | 1.0 | 2.0 | 2.5 |
| Aluminum | (mg/l) | - | 0.75 | 0.75 | 0.75 |
| Sulfate | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Total Dissolved Solids | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| pH | (S.Ū.) | 6.0 | - | - | 9.0 |
| Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃ | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃ | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Alkalinity, Net | (mg/l) | 0.0 | - | - | - |
| Osmotic Pressure | (mOs/kg) | - | - | - | Report |

Outfall 006 discharges to: Long Run

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 006 (Lat: 40° 59' 39" Long: -78° 24' 18") are:

| Parameter | | Minimum | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------|-------------------|------------------|----------------------------|
| Flow Iron Suspended Solids Manganese | (mgd) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/l) | - - - | 3.0 35 1.0 | 6.0 70 2.0 | Report 7.0 90 2.5 |

| Parameter | | Minimum | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|----------|---------|-------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Aluminum | (mg/l) | - | 0.75 | 0.75 | 0.75 |
| Sulfate | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Total Dissolved Solids | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| pH | (S.Ū.) | 6.0 | - | - | 9.0 |
| Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃ | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃ | (mg/l) | - | - | - | Report |
| Alkalinity, Net | (mg/l) | 0.0 | - | - | - |
| Osmotic Pressure | (mOs/kg) | - | - | - | Report |

EPA waiver is not in effect.

NPDES No. PA0214779 (Mining Permit No. 26961601), Matt Canestrale Contracting, Inc. (P.O. Box 234, Belle Vernon, PA 15012). A renewal to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the LaBelle Site in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County** and East Bethlehem Township, **Washington County**. Receiving stream: Monongahela River, classified for the following use: WWF. The application was considered administratively complete on April 19, 2017. Application received: December 27, 2016.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

Discharges to: Monongahela River

The proposed effluent limits for Stormwater Runoff at the facility located at (Lat: 40° 00' 38" Long: -79° 59' 12") are:

The permittee is authorized to discharge from sediment traps specifically designed using best management practices to capture and contain sediment from normal stormwater runoff. The permittee is not authorized to discharge from any other point sources.

The following conditions apply at all times:

- 1. pH not less than 6.0 or greater than 9.0 standard units at all times.
- 2. Settleable solids less than 0.5 ml/L
- 3. Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

4. The permittee shall not discharge oil and grease in such quantities "as may be harmful" pursuant to section 311(b)(4) of the CWA and further defined in 40 CFR 110.3(a)(b) to not violate applicable water quality standards; or cause a film or sheen upon or discoloration of the surface of the water or adjoining shoreline or cause a sludge or emulsion to be deposited beneath the surface of the water or adjoining shorelines.

5. The permittee shall not discharge runoff or other water that has come in contact with coal or other pollution forming materials.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

NPDES No. PA0279307 (Mining Permit No. 05130101), Robindale Energy Services, Inc., 224 Grange Hall Road, Armagh, PA 15920, renewal of an NPDES permit for a bituminous surface mine in Broad Top Township, Bedford County, affecting 302.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributary to Six Mile Run, Shreves Run and unnamed tributary to Longs Run, classified for the following use(s): warm water fishery. These receiving streams are included in the Six Mile Run Watershed and Longs and Sandy Run Watershed TMDLs. Application received: September 27, 2019.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to unnamed tributary to Longs Run:

| Outfall Nos. | New Outfall (Y/N) |
|--------------|---------------------|
| 002 | Ν |
| 003 | Ν |
| 004 | Ν |
| | |

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

| Outfalls: 001, 002, 003, 004 Parameter | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---|-------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Iron (mg/l) | 1.5 | 3.0 | 3.7 |
| Manganese (mg/l) | 1.0 | 2.0 | 2.5 |
| Aluminum (mg/l) | 0.75 | 0.75 | 0.75 |
| Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) | 35.0 | 70.0 | 90.0 |

| Outfalls: 001, 002, 003, 004 | 30-Day | Daily | Instant. |
|---|------------------------|---------|----------|
| Parameter | Average | Maximum | Maximum |
| TI (CII). Must be between CO and OO stand | and south at all times | | |

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times. Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

The following stormwater outfalls discharge to unnamed tributary to Six Mile Run, Shreves Run and unnamed tributary to Longs Run:

NOTICES

| Outfall Nos. | New Outfall (Y/N) |
|--------------|---------------------|
| 005 | Ν |
| 006 | Ν |
| 007 | Ν |
| 008 | Ν |
| 009 | Ν |
| 010 | Ν |
| 011 | Ν |
| 012 | Ν |
| 013 | Ν |
| 014 | Ν |
| 015 | Ν |

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

| Outfalls: 006 and 011 Parameter | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---|------------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Iron (mg/l) | 3.0 | 6.0 | 7.0 |
| Manganese (mg/l) | 2.0 | 4.0 | 5.0 |
| Aluminum (mg/l) | 3.5 | 3.5 | 3.5 |
| Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) | 35.0 | 70.0 | 90.0 |
| pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standa | rd units at all times. | | |

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

| Outfalls: 005, 007, 008, 009, 010, 013, 014, 015 Parameter | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---|-------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Iron (mg/l) | 3.0 | 6.0 | 7.0 |
| Manganese (mg/l) | 1.7 | 3.4 | 4.2 |
| Aluminum (mg/l) | 1.3 | 2.7 | 3.4 |
| Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) | 35.0 | 70.0 | 90.0 |
| pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard un | its at all times. | | |

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

This proposed mine site also contains or is hydrologically connected to substandard discharges for which there is no responsible party. Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 87.201, effluent limits for those discharges will be based upon the existing baseline pollution load, or the standards found at 25 Pa. Code § 87.102(a) Group A, whichever is least stringent.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

NPDES No. PA0256293 (Mining Permit No. 17050109), Forcey Coal, Inc., P.O. Box 225, Madera, PA 16661, revision of an NPDES permit for water treatment associated with a bituminous coal surface mining permit in Bloom Township, **Clearfield County**, affecting 119.9 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Little Anderson Creek, classified for the following use(s): CWF. This receiving stream is included in the Anderson Creek Watershed TMDL. Application received: October 19, 2018.

The following outfalls require a non-discharge alternative:

Outfall Nos.

001 (D7T) D7 Treatment System Sample Port 002 (D14T) D14 Treatment System Sample Port New Outfall (Y/N) Y Y

There is no proposed surface discharge from the previously listed facilities to the receiving stream due to the implementation of Best Management Practices in the form of infiltration galleries. Instantaneous maximum BAT limits will be applied to the outfall effluent entering the infiltration galleries for the protection of the groundwater. Waters entering the infiltration system must meet the following instantaneous limitations:

| Outfalls: D7T and D14T (All Weather Conditions) Parameter | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|---|-------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Iron (mg/l) Manganese (mg/l) Aluminum (mg/l) Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) | | | $7.0 \\ 5.0 \\ 5.0 \\ 90.0$ |
| Sulfate (mg/L) Temperature (°C) | | Monitor & Report Monitor & Report | |

6998

| Outfalls: D7T and D14T (All Weather Conditions) | 30-Day | Daily | Instant. |
|---|---------|------------------|----------|
| Parameter | Average | Maximum | Maximum |
| Specific Conductivity (umhos/cm) | | Monitor & Report | |

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

NPDES No. PA0609692 (Mining Permit No. 17813182), Penn Coal Land, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531, renewal of an NPDES permit for reclamation only with post-mining water treatment in Decatur Township, Clearfield County, affecting 125.8 acres. Receiving stream(s): Big Run classified for the following use(s): CWF and MF. This receiving stream is included in the Moshannon Creek TMDL. Application received: October 4, 2019.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following outfalls discharge to Big Run: New Outfall (Y/N)Outfall Nos. Ν 001 (D2-12 post-mining discharge treatment) Ν 002 (D2-14 post- mining discharge treatment)

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

| Outfalls: 001, 002 (All Weather Conditions) Parameter | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instant. Maximum |
|--|---------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Iron (mg/l) | 2.3 | 4.6 | 5.7 |
| Manganese (mg/l) | 2.0 | 4.0 | 5.0 |
| Aluminum (mg/l) | 0.75 | 1.5 | 1.8 |
| Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) | 35.0 | 70.0 | 90.0 |
| Osmotic Pressure (mOsm/kg) | 50.0 | 50.0 | 50.0 |
| Sulfate (mg/L) | Monitor | & Report | |
| Flow (gpm) | Monitor | & Report | |
| Temperature (°C) | Monitor | & Report | |
| Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm) | Monitor | & Report | |
| pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard | units at all times. | | |

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

NPDES No. PA0238287 (Mining Permit No. 41990301), Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc., 711 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823, renewal of an NPDES permit for noncoal surface mine in Armstrong Township, Lycoming County affecting 41.3 acres. Receiving stream(s): Hagersman's Run, classified for the following use(s): CWF-MF. Application received: April 29, 2019.

The following outfalls discharge to Hagersman's Run:

| Outfall Nos. | New Outfall (Y/N) |
|--|---------------------|
| 001 (ES-1 Sediment) 002 (ES-2 Sediment) | N N |
| 003 (TB-1 Treatment) | Ν |

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

| Outfalls: 001, 002, and 003 | 30-Day | Daily | Instant. |
|--|----------------|---------|----------|
| Parameter | Average | Maximum | Maximum |
| Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) Flow (gpm or MGD) | 35.0 Report | 70.0 | 90.0 |

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION **CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401**

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311-1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water

Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or

conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1–693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484.250.5160.

E09-1036: Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Engineering District 6-0, 7000 Geerdes Blvd., King of Prussia, PA 19406, Bensalem and Middletown Townships, **Bucks County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation District 6-0 (PennDOT 6-0) is proposing to perform the following water obstruction and encroachment activities within an unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF) as well as the main branch of Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF) associated with the S.R. 0001 Section RC2 Improvement Project:

1. To construct and maintain a 90-foot-long, 42-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-19, WWF-MF). This activity is associated with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange, including the placement of rock riprap apron and rock barriers resulting 142 linear feet (1,412 square feet, 0.032 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 7,284 square feet (0.167 acre) of permanent floodway impact.

2. To place fill within a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-20, WWF-MF) in association with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange resulting in 84 linear feet (463 square feet, 0.011 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 9,273 square feet (0.212 acre) of permanent floodway impact. This activity also includes the placement of rock barriers.

3. To construct and maintain a 95-foot-long, 42-inch diameter stream enclosure extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-18, WWF-MF) associated with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange including the placement of rock riprap apron resulting in 132 linear feet (1,336 square feet, 0.031 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 17,854 square feet (0.410 acre) of permanent floodway impact.

4. The construction of the 95-foot-long, 42-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure extension (WUS-18, WWF-MF) includes the loss of hydrology to a wetland (WET-16, PEM) and will result in 1,601 square feet (0.037 acre) of permanent wetland impact.

5. To construct and maintain a 51-foot-long, double 42-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-15, WWF-MF), reconstruct and maintain an existing headwall, perform grading for drainage improvements, including the placement of rock riprap aprons and rock barriers associated with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange resulting in 149 linear feet (2,923 square feet, 0.067 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 13,229 square feet (0.304 acre) of permanent floodway impact, 256 linear feet (2,576 square feet, 0.059 acre) of temporary watercourse impact and 12,758 square feet (0.293 acre) of temporary floodway impact.

6. To construct and maintain a 24-inch outfall carrying an intermittent unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-16, WWF-MF) originating at the pipe outfall from the existing roadway slope associated with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange resulting in 68 linear feet (532 square feet, 0.12 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 3,288 square feet (0.075 acre) of permanent floodway impact, 10 linear feet (78 square feet, 0.002 acre) of temporary watercourse impact and 4,845 square feet (0.111 acre) of temporary floodway impact. This activity also includes the placement of rock riprap apron and rock barrier.

7. To place fill within a wetland (WET-17, PEM) associated with the reconstruction and road widening of the Rockhill Drive Interchange resulting in 1,504 square feet (0.035 acre) of permanent wetland impact.

8. To construct and maintain a 138-foot-long, 30-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary discharging directly to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-14, WWF-MF) associated with roadway widening of S.R. 0001, existing outfall improvements, a new 12-inch diameter outfall and the placement of riprap rock aprons located adjacent to the northbound approach of the bridge over Neshaminy Creek. This activity will result in 221 linear feet (2,639 square feet, 0.061 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 249 linear feet (2,522 square feet, 0.058 acre) of temporary watercourse impact with 25,647 square feet (0.589 acre) of permanent floodway impact to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1) 100-year floodplain and 11,153 square feet (0.256 acre) of temporary floodway impact to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1) 100-year floodplain.

9. To remove an existing 322.5-foot-long, three 3-span, reinforced concrete arch bridge over the Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1, WWF-MF) and in its place, construct and maintain two (2) 3-span continuous composite prestressed concrete bulb-tee beam bridges as follows:

• 401-foot-long, 3-span S.R. 0001 Section RC2 Southbound Bridge located adjacent to existing bridge location.

• 403-foot-long, 3-span S.R. 0001 Section RC2 Northbound Bridge located at existing bridge location.

This activity will result in 200 linear feet (27,172 square feet, 0.624 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 117,535 square feet (2.698 acre) of permanent floodway impact and 230 linear feet (43,341 square feet, 0.995 acre) of temporary watercourse impact. In addition, the placement of fill, construction of new bridges and a stormwater facility will result in 10,625 square feet (1.788 acre) of permanent FEMA designated floodway and 100-year floodplain impact. Temporary impact to floodway and watercourse includes the construction and maintenance of three (3) temporary access roads and temporary bridges within the watercourse and floodway/floodplain of the Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1, WWF-MF) for pier removal and construction.

10. To place fill within a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-12, WWF-MF) associated with the reconstruction of the Penndel Interchange (both sides of existing S.R. 0001) and the construction of a

stormwater facility resulting in 35 linear feet (323 square feet, 0.007 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 53 linear feet (714 square feet, 0.016 acre) of temporary watercourse impact with 32,716 square feet (0.751 acre) of permanent floodway impact and 3,817 square feet (0.088 acre) of temporary floodway impact to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1) 100-year floodplain with includes a portion of the floodway of the unnamed tributary.

11. To place fill for grading activities and construct a stormwater facility within two (2) intermittent unnamed tributaries of Neshaminy Creek (WUS-11, WUS-13, WWF-MF) and two (2) wetlands (WET-11A, WET-11B, PFO) associated with the reconstruction of the Penndel Interchange resulting in a total of 134 linear feet (664 square feet, 0.016 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 25,643 square feet (0.588 acre) of permanent floodway impact and 7,656 square feet (0.176 acre) of permanent wetland impact.

12. To construct and maintain a 36-foot-long, 36-inch diameter culvert extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary to the Neshaminy Creek (WUS-10, WWF-MF) due to the reconstruction of the Business Route 1 ramp resulting in 59 linear feet (652 square feet, 0.015 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 5,395 square feet (0.124 acre) of permanent floodway impact, 18 linear feet (183 square feet, 0.004 acre) of temporary watercourse impact and 1,980 square feet (0.045 acre) of temporary floodway impact. This activity also includes the placement of rock riprap apron.

13. To place fill and construct a stormwater facility within two (2) wetlands (WET-18, WET-19, PEM) located at the Business Route 1 ramp resulting in 2,255 square feet (0.052 acre) of permanent wetland impact.

Overall, this project will result in a total of 1,224 linear feet (38,116 square feet, 0.875 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 13,016 square feet (0.299 acre) of permanent wetland impact with off-site mitigation associated for both S.R. 0001 Section RC1 (DEP Permit No. E09-1012) and Section RC2 located at Bensalem High School. Mitigation efforts include the removal of a partially breached dam, the relocation/restoration of 1,482 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-M1, WWF-MF) and a minimum creation/ restoration of 1.37 acre of floodplain wetlands. In addition, efforts include mitigation for 0.307 acre of existing wetlands impacted by proposed mitigation construction activities. This project is located between the Rockhill Drive Interchange and Penndel Interchange in Bensalem and Middletown Townships, Bucks County (USGS PA Langhorne Quadrangle-Latitude 40.136456 N, Longitude 74.962950 W).

E46-1012: Limerick Partners I, LP, Meetinghouse Business Center, Suite 120, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462, Limerick Township, **Montgomery County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To reissue Permit No. E46-1012 which authorized the relocation, construction, and maintenance of 956 LF along the unnamed tributary to Mingo Creek (WWF) and the placement of 0.22 acre of fill in the abandon channel to facilitate construction of the retail center (Home Depot). The project is located on the west side of PA Route 100 approximately 1,900 feet southwest of Ridge Pike, west of Township Line (Phoenixville, PA, Quadrangle Lat: 40.214694; Long: -75.50583) in Limerick Township, Montgomery County.

E15-917: PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street N3-3, Philadelphia, PA 19103, Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain 120 LF of a 6-inch plastic gas main in and along the assumed 100-year floodway of Crow Creek (WWF, MF) utilizing an open trench method.

The site is located near the intersection of Croton and Knox Roads in a local historic district listed on National Register Historic Places (Tredyffrin, PA USGS map, Lat: 40.064096; -75.397523) in Tredyffrin Township, Chester County.

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone 570-826-2511.

E3502219-005. BHR Development Group, LLC, 1210 Wheeler Avenue, Dunmore, PA 18510, in Jessup Borough, **Lackawanna County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the proposed BHR Distribution Center:

1) To fill eight (8) wetland areas permanently impacting a total of 0.78 acre of isolated, PEM/PSS wetlands for the purpose of constructing a 750,000 sqft warehouse facility, access road, parking lot and associated grading.

2) To fill four (4) isolated, lacustrine, open water fills impacting a total of 0.07 acre for the purpose of constructing a 750,000 sqft warehouse facility, access road, parking lot and associated grading.

The project is located approximately 0.4 mile south on Moosic Lake Road (SR 247) from the intersection with Exit 3 of U.S. Route 6 East (Olyphant, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 27' 19" Longitude: -75° 33' 44") in Jessup Borough, Lackawanna County.

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

E0603219-006: Schuylkill Rover Greenways Association, 140 College Drive, Pottstown, PA 19464 in Perry Township, **Berks County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To 1.) install and maintain 6 new parking spaces in the floodway of the Schuylkill River (WWF, MF); 2.) pave and maintain an existing walking trail in the floodway of the Schuylkill River (WWF, MF); and 3.) remove an existing access drive in the floodway of the Schuylkill River (WWF, MF), impacting a total of 0.51 acre of the floodway of the Schuylkill River (WWF, MF), all for the purpose achieving Americans with Disabilities Act compliance. The project is located at the intersection of Water Street and 5 Locks Road (Latitude: 40° 31′ 15.43″ N; Longitude: 75° 59′ 52.32″W) in Perry Township, Berks County. No wetlands will be impacted by this project.

E0603219-008: RAR2-Bethel Industrial, LLC, 171 State Route 173, Suite 201, Asbury, NJ 08802 in Bethel Township, **Berks County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To (1) place fill for a warehouse impacting 0.17 acre of PEM wetland and .02 acre of PSS wetland (40.480538, -76.261104); (2) Place fill for a warehouse impacting 0.002 acre of PSS wetland and 20 linear feet of a UNT to Little Swatara Creek (CWF) (40.479595, -76.260314); (3) place fill for a warehouse, parking area and road impacting 0.01 acre of PSS wetland, 0.011 acre of PEM wetland and 109 linear feet a UNT to Little Swatara Creek (CWF) and 0.79 acre of the floodway of a UNT to Swatara Creek (CWF) (40.479258, -76.260264); (4) 2 General Permit 7 for the construction of a dual 39.3-foot long 24-inch culverts

and concrete headwall and endwall (40.478732, -76.259986); (5) 1 General Permit 8 for the temporary crossing of UNT to Mill Creek (CWF) (40.481402, -76.264705), all for the purpose of constructing a warehouse and associated infrastructure in Bethel Township, Berks County. The applicant proposes to impact a total of 0.215 acre of PEM and PSS wetlands and 137 linear feet of stream and proposes to purchase credits for compensatory mitigation from the First Pennsylvania Resource, LLC Codorus Creek Mitigation Bank.

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

E5304219003. National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation, 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501. Castle Hollow Road. Gas Transmission Pipeline Recoating. West Branch Whitney Creek, Hebron Township, Potter County. USACOE Pittsburgh District (Oswayo, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 52′ 53.25″; Longitude: 78° 04′ 00.20″).

The applicant is seeking Department consent to excavate and recoat approximately 50 feet of a 24-inch gas pipeline crossing West Branch Whitney Creek and place timber matting to temporarily cross a wetland for access. Department water quality designation for West Branch Whitney Creek is Exceptional Value (EV), Natural Trout Reproduction. There will be one (1) wetland crossing and two (2) stream crossings utilizing timber matting to access the project site. All disturbance will be within the existing pipeline right-of-way and will be restored to its original contours. The total disturbed area for this project is 0.47 acre. The total impact area of the wetland is 936 square feet. Proposed crossing methods will be temporary, maintain existing hydrology to downstream/downslope aquatic resources and will not result in a significant loss

of functional value within these resources. Post construction restoration efforts will restore and functions that are lost during the construction of the pipeline.

E1704219-004: Rusty's Oil & Propane, Woodward Township, **Clearfield County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District (Houtzdale Quadrangle; Latitude 40° 49' 51" N; 78° 20' 3" W).

The applicant is proposing to expand the Houtzdale oil and propane business along SR 53 in Woodward Township. If approved, the project will result in 0.15 acre of permanent wetland impact. The palustrine emergent wetland is not considered exceptional value and no known threatened or endangered species inhabit the resource. Mitigation for the impact will be completed onsite by converting 0.15 acre of upland to wetland. The mitigation area plus the adjacent natural wetland will be protected by a deed restriction.

District Oil & Gas Operations: Eastern Oil & Gas District, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E0829-126: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 14 Chesapeake Lane, Sayre, PA 18840, Franklin Township, Bradford County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain:

1. 221 linear feet of R-6 riprap for stream and bank stabilization of an unnamed tributary to Towanda Creek (CWF, MF) (Powell, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: $41^{\circ} 41' 43''$, Longitude: $-76^{\circ} 35' 54''$).

The project will result in 221 linear feet or 6,788 square feet of stream impacts all for the purpose of installing R-6 riprap for stream and bank stabilization in Franklin Township, Bradford County.

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

| Location | Permit Authority | Application Type or Category |
|-------------|------------------|--|
| Section I | NPDES | Renewals |
| Section II | NPDES | New or Amendment |
| Section III | WQM | Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater |
| Section IV | NPDES | MS4 Individual Permit |
| Section V | NPDES | MS4 Permit Waiver |
| Section VI | NPDES | Individual Permit Stormwater Construction |
| Section VII | NPDES | NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits |

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel

Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481. NPDES No. Stream Name EPA Waived County & (Type) Facility Name & Address Municipality (Watershed #) Y/N?PA0220906 Pithole Water Association McKean County Panther Run Yes (Industrial) P.O. Box 25 Keating Township (EV)(16-C) Cyclone, PA 16726-0025 PA0103101 Wesley Woods Christian Ed Center Warren County Unnamed Tributary to Yes (Sewage) 1001 Fiddlersgreen Road Eldred Township Caldwell Creek Grand Valley, PA 16420-4429 (HQ-CWF) (16-E)

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed No.) | EPA Waived Y/N? |
|---------------------------|--|--|---|--------------------|
| PA0051896 (Stormwater) | Georgia-Pacific— Dixie Lehigh Valley 605 Kuebler Road Easton, PA 18040-9281 | Northampton County Forks Township | Bushkill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (1-F) | Yes |
| PA0062332 (Sewage) | Eaton Hills Development Grandview Drive Tunkhannock, PA 18657 | Wyoming County Eaton Township | Susquehanna River (WWF, MF) (4-G) | Yes |
| PAS602208 (Stormwater) | H. Blinderman & Son, Inc. P.O. Box 908 Allentown, PA 18105 | Northampton County Hellertown Borough | Saucon Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (02C) | Yes |

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | EPA Waived Y/N? |
|----------------------------|--|--|---|--------------------|
| PA0085677 (GWCU) | Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc. 1425 Eden Road York, PA 17402-1907 | York County/ Springettsbury Township | Codorus Creek/7-H | Y |
| PA0246387 (Sewage) | Rustic Meadows Campground 1980 Turnpike Road Elizabethtown, PA 17022-9542 | Lancaster County West Donegal Township | Unnamed Tributary to Snitz Creek (WWF) (7-G) | Y |
| PAS603505 (Storm Water) | J & K Salvage Yard 1099 Kings Mill Road York, PA 17403-3485 | York County/ Spring Garden Township | Codorus Creek (WWF, MF), Unnamed Tributary to Codorus Creek (WWF, MF), and Codorus Creek (WWF) (7-H) | Y |
| PA0009741 (Industrial) | Exelon Generation Co. LLC Muddy Run Pumped Storage Facility 300 Exelon Way Suite 310 Kennett Square, PA 19348 | Lancaster County Drumore Township | Susquehanna River (WWF) and Susquehanna River (WWF, MF) (7-K) | Y |

| NPDES No. | Facility Name & Address | County & | Stream Name | EPA Waived |
|-----------------------|---|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------|
| (Type) | | Municipality | (Watershed #) | Y/N? |
| PA0043028 (Sewage) | Hemlock Acres Ct MHP 1546 Newport Road Manheim, PA 17545-8521 | Lancaster County Rapho Township | Chiques Creek (WWF) (7-G) | Ν |

Northcentral Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed No.) | EPA Waived Y/N? |
|-----------------------|---|------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------|
| PA0114693 (Sewage) | Clymer Township Municipal Authority P.O. Box 62 Sabinsville, PA 16943-0062 | Tioga County Clymer Township | Mill Creek (TSF) (4-A) | Yes |
| PA0060062 (Sewage) | Red Rock Job Corps Center P.O. Box 218 Lopez, PA 18628-0218 | Sullivan County Colley Township | Mehoopany Creek (HQ-CWF) (4-G) | Yes |

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

| NPDES No. | Facility Name & Address | County & | Stream Name | EPA Waived |
|-----------------------|---|------------------------------------|--|------------|
| (Type) | | Municipality | (Watershed No.) | Y/N? |
| PA0098817 (Sewage) | Hickory Acres STP 669 Nelson Road R Farmington, PA 15437-1225 | Fayette County Wharton Township | Unnamed Tributary to Meadow Run (HQ-CWF) (19-E) | Yes |

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

NPDES Permit No. PA0229172 A-1, Industrial, SIC Code 4941, Duncan Township Municipal Water Authority, 42 Duncan Township Road, Wellsboro, PA 16901-8544.

This existing facility is located in Duncan Township, Tioga County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit Amendment for an existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit No. PA0272442, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Anna D Clifton Estate, 116 Allegheny Center Mall, Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5333.

This proposed facility is located in Conewango Township, Warren County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

NPDES Permit No. PA0272353, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Don P Hegburg, 729 Railroad Street, Clarion, PA 16214.

This proposed facility is located in Clarion Township, **Clarion County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

NPDES Permit No. PA0272434, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Bonita Skrzypczyk, 8494 Buffalo Road, Harborcreek, PA 16421.

This proposed facility is located in Waterford Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484.250.5900.

WQM Permit No. WQG02461914, Sewage, Horsham Water & Sewer Authority, 617 Horsham Road, Horsham, PA 19044.

This proposed facility is located in Horsham Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sewer extension.

WQM Permit No. WQG02461913, Sewage, Lower Gwynedd Township, 1130 N. Bethlehem Pike, P.O. Box 625, Spring House, PA 19477.

This proposed facility is located in Lower Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County.

7004

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a new low pressure force main system/extension 17 new townhouses.

WQM Permit No. WQG010060, Sewage, Transfer, **Mr. Patrick Philbin**, 922 Hunt Drive, West Chester, PA 19382. This proposed facility is located in Westtown Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Transfer ownership.

WQM Permit No. 0902403, Sewage, Transfer, Michael & Elizabeth Snyder, 1550 Murphy Road, Kintnersville, PA 18930.

This proposed facility is located in Springfield Township, Bucks County.

Description of Action/Activity: Transfer ownership.

WQM Permit No. WQG02461915, Sewage, Lower Perkiomen Valley Sewer Authority, P.O. Box 297, 101 Station Avenue, Oaks, PA 19456-0297.

This proposed facility is located in Upper Providence Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: 16 single family dwellings.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

WQM Permit No. 6470403A-1, Sewage, Lake Bryn Mawr Camp, 593 Bryn Mawr Road, Honesdale, PA 18431.

This existing facility is located in Oregon Township, Wayne County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The project is for the construction/installation of an effluent flow meter and an ultraviolet disinfection system at the wastewater treatment plant. The applicant also requested for four existing unpermitted 2 HP Kasco Pond Aerators to be included in this permit. Provisions are also included for backup tablet dechlorination in the event chlorine is used for backup disinfection.

WQM Permit No. 3919408, Sewage, City of Allentown, 435 Hamilton Street, Allentown, PA 18101.

This existing facility is located in Allentown City, Lehigh County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The project is for the installation of a sodium hypochlorite disinfection and odor control system at the WWTP. Existing gas chlorine disinfection and odor control systems will be replaced by the new sodium hypochlorite systems. Three sodium hypochlorite storage tanks installed in the Chlorine Building will provide a working volume of 7,650 gallons and a fourth tank is included as an online spare. Two similar sodium hypochlorite tanks will be utilized for gravity thickener odor control at the intermediate settling tank sludge pump station.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 6519401, Sewage, Westmoreland County Municipal Authority, P.O. Box 730, Greensburg, PA 15601.

This proposed facility is located in Youngwood Borough, Westmoreland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Replace sanitary sewers along SR 119.

WQM Permit No. 6319405, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Authority of the Borough of Charleroi, 3 McKean Avenue, P.O. Box 211, Charleroi, PA 15022-0211.

This proposed facility is located in Charleroi Borough, Washington County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposes to construct their CSO Control Project, Phase 2. The project will make modifications to the existing Maple Creek Pump Station, construct a new Western Flour Pump Station, construct a new diversion chamber on the Maple Creek Interceptor, replace 1,500 L.F. of existing 10" diameter sewer line with 18" diameter sewer line, construct a new 20" diameter force main, construct a new wet weather pump station at the WWTP and modify the existing North Charleroi Pump Station.

WQM Permit No. 6319402, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, North Strabane Township Municipal Authority Washington County, 68 E Pike Street, Canonsburg, PA 15317-1375.

This proposed facility is located in Cecil Township, Washington County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction of a submersible pump station and approximately 1,700 feet of six-inch diameter force main to serve the proposed Greenwood Village development.

WQM Permit No. 0274469 A-8, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Sharpsburg Borough Allegheny County, 3300 Preble Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1025.

This proposed facility is located in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Installation of new sanitary sewers, conversion of two combined sewers into storm sewers and construction of a 48-inch diameter storm sewer.

WQM Permit No. 6583401 A-7, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, P.O. Box 730, Greensburg, PA 15601.

This existing facility is located in Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The Authority proposes to replace and relocate their existing UV Disinfection System at the New Stanton STP.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 6119402, Sewage, John Shoup, 310 Fineview Drive, McMurray, PA 16317.

This proposed facility is located in Sandycreek Township, Venango County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 6219410, Sewage, Anna D Clifton Estate, 116 Allegheny Center Mall, Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5333.

This proposed facility is located in Conewango Township, Warren County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 1619404, Sewage, Don P Hegburg, 729 Railroad Street, Clarion, PA 16214.

This proposed facility is located in Clarion Township, Clarion County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 2519416, Sewage, Bonita Skrzypczyk, 8494 Buffalo Road, Harborcreek, PA 16421.

This proposed facility is located in Waterford Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Individual Permits Issued.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

| NPDES Permit No. | Permittee Name & Address | Municipality, County | Receiving Water(s) / Use(s) | TMDL Plan Submitted (Y/N) | Pollutant Reduction Plan Submitted (Y/N) |
|---------------------|---|-------------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|--|
| PAI133518 | Washington Township Berks County 120 Barto Road Barto, PA 19504-8746 | Washington Township Berks County | West Branch Perkiomen Creek (CWF, MF), Swamp Creek, and Middle Creek (TSF, MF)/ TSF, CWF, and MF | Ν | Y |

V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Actions.

The following waiver applications have been approved for a 5-year period. The Department is issuing waivers for the following MS4s instead of NPDES permit coverage.

Southcentral Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200. Phone: 717.705.4707.

| NPDES Waiver No. | Applicant Name & Address | Municipality, County | Receiving Water(s) / Use(s) |
|---------------------|--|------------------------------|--|
| PAG133641 | Royalton Borough Dauphin County 101 Northumberland Street Middletown, PA 17057-1612 | Royalton Borough Dauphin | Swatara Creek (WWF, MF) and Unnamed Stream (WWF, MF)/WWF and MF |
| PAG133695 | Jonestown Borough Lebanon County 295 South Mill Street Jonestown, PA 17038-0446 | Jonestown Borough Lebanon | Swatara Creek (WWF, MF) and Little Swatara Creek (WWF, MF)/WWF and MF |
| PAG133696 | Penn Township Perry County 100 Municipal Building Road Duncannon, PA 17020-1130 | Penn Township Perry | Susquehanna River (WWF, MF)/WWF and MF |

7006

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions.

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, Telephone 717.705.4802.

| Permit # | Applicant Name & Address | County | Municipality | Receiving Water / Use |
|---------------------|--|------------|-----------------------------|--|
| PAD210041 Issued | South Middleton Township Municipal Authority 345 Lear Lane Boiling Springs, PA 17007-9695 | Cumberland | South Middleton Township | Yellow Breeches Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) UNT Yellow Breaches Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) |

VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits.

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types.

| | and of other contrar remain types. |
|-------------|--|
| PAG-1 | General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities |
| PAG-2 | General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities |
| PAG-3 | General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities |
| PAG-4 | General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities |
| PAG-5 | General Permit for Discharges from Petroleum Product Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems |
| PAG-6 | General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (CSO) |
| PAG-7 | General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application |
| PAG-8 | General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site |
| PAG-8 (SSN) | Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage |
| PAG-9 | General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site |
| PAG-9 (SSN) | Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage |
| PAG-10 | General Permit for Discharges from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines |
| PAG-11 | General Permit for Discharges from Aquatic Animal Production Facilities |
| PAG-12 | Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs) |
| PAG-13 | Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) |
| PAG-14 | (To Be Announced) |
| PAG-15 | General Permit for Discharges from the Application of Pesticides |
| Commut Down | |

General Permit Type—PAG-02

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

Contact: Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

| Facility Location: Municipality & County | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water / Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
|--|------------|--|--------------------------|---|
| Allegheny Township Blair County Issued | PAC070061 | FBG Development Co. 5506 6th Avenue, Rear Altoona, PA 16602 | Brush Run (WWF-MF) | Blair County Conservation District 1407 Blair Street Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 814.696.0877, ext. 5 |
| Silver Spring Township Cumberland County Issued | PAC210164 | JJLH Associates, LTD 4437 Street Road Trevose, PA 19053-4437 | Hogestown Run (CWF) | Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812 |

7008

NOTICES

| Facility Location: | | | | |
|---|---------------------|--|---|---|
| Municipality & County | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| North Lebanon Township Lebanon County Issued | PAC380142 | Iron Valley Ceilings 1754 State Route 72 Lebanon PA 17046 | UNT Swatara Creek (WWF) | Lebanon County Conservation District 2120 Cornwall Road Lebanon, PA 17042-9788 717.277.5275 |
| York Township York County Issued | PAC670311 | JLM Real Estates Investments, LLC P.O. Box 472 950 East Main Street Schuykill Haven, PA 17972-0472 | UNT Lake Redman (CWF, MF) | York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430 |
| West Manheim Township York County Issued | PAC670347 | Stone Ridge Development Corp 330 Dubs Church Road Hanover, PA 17331 | West Branch Codorus Creek (WWF) | York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430 |
| Penn Township York County Issued | PAC670344 | CFR Partners, LP 1623 Pot Spring Road Lutherville, MD 21093 | UNT Furnace Creek (WWF) | York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430 |
| York Township York County Issued | PAC670232 | Wellspan Properties, Inc. 45 Monument Road York, PA 17403 | UNT Codorus Creek (WWF) | York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430 |
| Northcentral Region | a: Watershed Manage | ement Program Manager, 208 West | Third Street, Williams | sport, PA 17701. |
| Facility Location & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water / Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| Athens & Sayre Boro, Bradford Cnty | PAC080043 | PennDOT Engineering District 3-0 715 Jordan Avenue Montoursville, PA 17754 | Susquehanna River WWF | Bradford County Conservation District Stoll Natural Resource Ctr 200 Lake Rd Ste E Towanda, PA 18848 (570) 265-5539, X 6 |
| Morris Twp, Clearfield Cnty | PAC170028 | Morrisdale DPP, LLC c/o Jason Horowitz 9010 Overlook Blvd Brentwood, TN 37027 | UNT to Hawk Run CWF | Clearfield County Conservation District 511 Spruce St Ste 6 Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2629 |
| Sandy Twp, Clearfield Cnty | PAC170029 | DuBois Area School District c/o Larry Salone 500 Liberty Blvd DuBois, PA 15801 | Pentz Run CWF | Clearfield County Conservation District 511 Spruce St Ste 6 Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2629 |
| City of DuBois, Clearfield Cnty | PAC170030 | DuBois Regional Medical Center 100 Hospital Ave DuBois, PA 15801 | Reisinger Run CWF Sandy Lick Creek TSF | Clearfield County Conservation District 511 Spruce St Ste 6 Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2629 |

| Facility Location & Municipality Brady Twp, Lycoming Cnty | Permit No. PAC410046 | Applicant Name & Address Count of Lycoming P.O. Box 187 Montgomery, PA 17752 | Receiving Water / Use UNT to Black Run WWF | Contact Office & Phone No. Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Rd Ste 202 Montoursville, PA 17754 (570) 433-3003 |
|--|-------------------------|--|--|--|
| Liberty Twp, Montour Cnty | PAC470019 | Joy Weaver 24 Danny's Road Milton, PA 17847 | Chillisquaque Creek WWF, MF | Montour County Conservation District 14 E Mahoning St Danville, PA 17821 (570) 271-1140 |
| Point Twp, Northumberland Cnty | PAC490048 | Northumberland Christian School Attn: Pastor John Rees 351 Fifth Street Northumberland, PA 17857 | UNT West Branch Susquehanna River WWF, MF | Northumberland County Conservation District 441 Plum Creek Rd Sunbury, PA 17801 (570) 286-7114 ext. 4 |
| East Buffalo Twp Union Cnty | PAC600049 | Matthew Miller 123 Highfields Lane Lewisburg, PA 17837 | Limestone Run WWF, MF | Union County Conservation District Union County Government Center 155 N 15th St Lewisburg, PA 17837 (570) 524-3860 |

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

| Facility Location: | | | Dessiving | Contract Office 8 |
|---|---------------|--|--|--|
| Municipality & County | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| Adams Township Butler County | PAC100138 | B3V Partners LP Mr. Bob Brennan 800 South Washington Street Evans City, PA 16033 | UNT to S Branch Glade Run WWF, UNT to Breakneck Creek | Butler County Conservation District 120 Hollywood Drive Suite 201 Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270 |
| Middlesex Township Butler County | PAC100174 | Browns Hill Road Associates LLC Mr. Frank Pelly 10431 Perry Highway Suite 100 Wexford, PA 15090 | UNT to Glade Run WWF | Butler County Conservation District 120 Hollywood Drive Suite 201 Butler, PA 16001 724-284-5270 |
| Greenwood Township Crawford County | PAC200040 | Hafer Real Estate LLC 6899 Hafer Lane Conneaut Lake, PA 16316 | Geneva Marsh WWF | Crawford County Conservation District 21742 German Road Meadville, PA 16335 814-763-5269 |
| General Permit Type | e—PAG-3 | | | |
| Facility Location & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water / Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| Adams County/ Cumberland Township | PAG033612 | Susquehanna Area Regional Airport (Gettysburg Regional Airport) 1 Terminal Drive Suite 300 Middletown, PA 17057 | UNT Marsh Creek (CWF, MF) | DEP—SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707 |
| York County/ Manchester Township | PAR123525, A1 | Ardent Mills, LLC 2800 Blackbridge Road York, PA 17406 | Codorus Creek (WWF, MF) | DEP—SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707 |

| Facility Location & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water / Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
|---|---------------|---|---|---|
| Berks County/ Reading City | PAR233508, A1 | Mitsubishi Chemicals Advanced Materials, Inc. 2120 Fairmont Ave. Reading, PA 19605 | Schuylkill River (WWF, MF) | DEP—SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707 |
| Adams County/ Butler Township | PAG033611 | 48Forty Solutions, LLC 3177 Biglerville Road Biglerville, PA 17307 | UNT Conewago Creek (WWF, MF) | DEP—SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707 |
| Derry Township Montour County | PAR214838 A-1 | US Gypsum Co. 86 PPL Road Danville, PA 17821-7963 | Mud Creek (WWF, MF) | DEP Northcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 208 W Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 570.327.3636 |
| Derry Township Westmoreland County | PAG036266 | ATI Flat Rolled Products Holdings LLC 100 River Road Brackenridge, PA 15014-1537 | Saxman Run (WWF)—18-C | DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000 |
| Cherryhill Township Indiana County | PAG036184 | JJ Kennedy, Inc. P.O. Box 69 Zelienople, PA 16063 | Unnamed Tributary to Yellow Creek (CWF)—18-D | DEP Northwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814.332.6942 |
| Hanover Township Washington County | PAG036129 | Hydro Recovery LP— Washington 1975 Waddle Road State College, PA 16803 | Unnamed Tributary to Raccoon Creek (WWF)—20-D | DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000 |
| General Permit Type | e—PAG-4 | | | |
| Facility Location Municipality & County | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water / Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| Springfield Township Bucks County | PAG040121 A-1 | Michael & Elizabeth Snyder 1550 Murphy Road Kintnersville, PA 18930 | Haycock Creek (TSF, MF) 2-D | DEP Southeast Regional Office Clean Water Program 2 E Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484.250.5970 |
| Westtown Township Chester County | PAG040213 A-1 | Mr. Patrick Philbin 922 Hunt Drive West Chester, PA 19382 | Unnamed Tributary of Chester Creek (TSF, MF) 3-G | DEP Southeast Regional Office Clean Water Program 2 E Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484.250.5970 |

7010

| General Permit Typ | pe—PAG-12 | | | |
|---|------------|---|---|---|
| Facility Location: Municipality & County | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| Harris Township Centre County | PAG124869 | Steve Wolfe 272 Middle Road Centre Hall, PA 16828 | Watershed(s) 6-A | DEP Southcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717.705.4707 |
| Fannett Township Franklin County | PAG123896 | Ag Ventures LLC 6 S Broad Street Lititz, PA 17543 | Watershed(s) 13-C | DEP Southcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717.705.4707 |
| Harrison and Juniata Townships Bedford County | PAG123893 | Fair Family Farms LLC 3949 Allegheny Road Manns Choice, PA 15550 | Watershed(s) 11-C | DEP Southcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717.705.4707 |
| General Permit Typ | pe—PAG-13 | | | |
| Facility Location: Municipality & County | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| Ruscombmanor Township Berks County | PAG133668 | Ruscombmanor Township Berks County 204 Oak Lane Fleetwood, PA 19522-8942 | Willow Creek (CWF, MF) and Unnamed Tributary to Little Manatawny Creek (CWF, MF)— 3-B and 3-D | DEP Southcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717.705.4707 |
| Richland Township Cambria County | PAG136249 | Richland Township 322 Schoolhouse Road Johnstown, PA 15904-2924 | Unnamed Tributary to Stonycreek River (CWF), Sams Run (WWF), Unnamed Tributary to Little Paint Creek (CWF), and Unnamed Tributary to Paint Creek (CWF)—18-E | DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000 |

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

Special Protection Agricultural Operation Total Animal Waters (HQ Approved or Name and Address County AEU's Type or EV or NÅ) $\overline{Dis}approved$ Acres **Evergreen Farms** Huntingdon 5,500 7,533.28 Dairy Approved HQ 3102 Evergreen Lane Spruce Creek, PA 16683 Wingert Farms Huntingdon 1,643 2,049.86 Dairy HQ Approved 5497 Shade Lane Alexandria, PA 16611

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 2119506, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Uriah United Methodist Church

| Municipality | South Middleton Township |
|-------------------------------|--|
| County | Cumberland |
| Responsible Official | Andrew L. Ervin, Pastor 925 Goodyear Road Gardners, PA 17324-8920 |
| Type of Facility | Installation of iron/manganese removal treatment. |
| Consulting Engineer | Michael Gennone, P.E. Glace Associates Inc 3705 Trindle Road Camp Hill, PA 17011 |
| Permit to Construct Issued | 11/1/2019 |
| Permit No. 3619514 | l, Public Water Supply. |
| Applicant | Creekside Café |
| Municipality | Rapho Township |
| County | Lancaster |
| Responsible Official | Ryan O'Leary, Owner 1519 Habecker Road Columbia, PA 17512 |
| Type of Facility | Installation of softening and nitrate removal. |
| Consulting Engineer | Brian C. Bonner, P.E. ARM Group Inc 2548 Park Center Blvd State College, PA 16801 |
| Permit to Construct Issued | 11/1/2019 |

Transferred Comprehensive Operation Permit No. 3060137 issued to: **Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. (PWS ID No. 3060137)**, Washington Township, **Berks County** on 11/1/2019. Action is for a Change in Ownership for Aqua Pennsylvania Superior Meadowbrook, Berks County for the operation of facilities previously issued to Superior Water Company.

Operation Permit No. 2119513 MA issued to: **State Correctional Institution at Camp Hill (PWS ID No. 7210046)**, Lower Allen Township, **Cumberland County** on 11/4/2019 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 2119513 MA.

Applicant

Township/Borough

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Permit No. 5519502MA-Construction-Public Water Supply.

| Applicant | Spring Township Municipal Authority |
|-----------------------|---|
| Township/Borough | Spring Township |
| County | Snyder County |
| Responsible Official | Mr. Kim L. Feed |
| - | Spring Township Municipal |
| | Authority |
| | P.O. Box 133 |
| | Beaver Springs, PA 17812 |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply— |
| | Construction |
| Consulting Engineer | Mr. John R. Williams, P.E. |
| | 3909 Brandywine St. |
| | Hight Point, NC 27265 |
| Permit Issued | November 4, 2019 |
| Description of Action | Authorizes construction of a |
| | standard water-storage |
| | standpipe that measures 26 feet |
| | in diameter by 36 feet high with |
| | a 135,000-gallon capacity for |
| | finished water. Also, minor |
| | permit amendment No. 5518501MA for construction will |
| | be cancelled, since this work was |
| | not constructed. |
| | |

| Permit | No. | 1419505—Construction—Public | Water |
|---------|-----|-----------------------------|-------|
| Supply. | | | |

| Permit No. 14195 | UD —Construction—Public water | | • |
|---|---|-----------------------|---|
| Supply. | | County | Lycoming County |
| Applicant Township/Borough County Responsible Official | Pennsylvania State University College Township Centre County Mr. Andrew D. Gutherlet, P.E. Pennsylvania State University | Responsible Official | Mr. Michael D. Miller Executive Director Williamsport Municipal Water Authority 253 West Fourth Street Williamsport, PA 17701 |
| | 139J Physical Plant Building University Park, PA 16802-1118 | Type of Facility | Public Water Supply— Operation |
| Type of Facility Consulting Engineer | Public Water Supply— Construction Mr. James Baird, P.E. Pennsylvania State University 209 Water Treatment Plant University Park, PA 16802 | Consulting Engineer | Ms. Erin N. Threet, P.E. Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc. 776 Bull Run Crossing Suite 200 Lewisburg, PA 17837 |
| Permit Issued | November 4, 2019 | Permit Issued | November 5, 2019 |
| Description of Action | Authorizes : SCADA upgrades to allow the use of Houserville GAC Unit No. 3 effluent to add hardness for blending, as needed; addition of raw water tanks' overflow piping; modifications to the nanofiltration permeate piping to increase the flow to the permeate tank; installation of piping to allow the use of microfiltration effluent for clean-in-place rinse water; addition of a static mixer and pH adjustment chemical- feed point to the Houserville granular activated carbon effluent line; modifications to the heat exchange piping. | Description of Action | Authorizes Williamsport Municipal Water Authority (WMWA) to operate two of four new 1,250-gal, cross-linked, polyethylene (XLPE) aluminum, sulfate-storage tanks and associated piping that have been installed in a containment area in the lower level of WMWA Filtration Plant, 1600 Mosquito Valley Rd. to allow WMWA to decommission the existing, wood-staved, 5,000-gal, bulk, aluminum-sulfate, storage tank 001A, continue feeding alum as required, and install the remaining two XLPE, aluminum-sulfate storage tanks and associated piping. |

| Supply. | |
|-----------------------|--|
| Applicant | Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. |
| Township/Borough | Penn Township |
| County | Snyder County |
| Responsible Official | Mr. Joseph Thurwanger Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 762 West Lancaster Avenue Byrn Mawr, PA 19010 |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply— Operation |
| Consulting Engineer | Mr. Steven R. Read, P.G. Read & Associates, LLC 10 Field Stone Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 |
| Permit Issued | November 6, 2019 |
| Description of Action | Authorizes the partial cancellation of Permit No. 5583501-T1 by partially cancelling it to remove permission to operate Well No. 1 and transmission line for Aqua Pennsylvania, Pennsview. |

Permit No. 4119503-MA-Operation (Partial)-Public Water Supply.

Authority

City of Williamsport

Williamsport Municipal Water

| | installed in a containment area in the lower level of WMWA Filtration Plant, 1600 Mosquito Valley Rd. to allow WMWA to decommission the existing, wood-staved, 5,000-gal, bulk, aluminum-sulfate, storage tank 001A, continue feeding alum as required, and install the remaining two XLPE, aluminum-sulfate storage tanks and associated piping. |
|----------------------------|--|
| . 49, NO. 47, NOVEMBER 23, | |

| Permit No. 1419501—Partial Operation—Public Wa- | | | | |
|---|------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| ter Supply. | | | | |
| Applicant | Penns Cave, Inc. | | | |
| Township/Borough | Gregg Township | | | |
| County | Centre County | | | |
| Responsible Official | Mr. Russell Schleiden | | | |
| | Penns Cave, Inc. | | | |
| | 222 Penns Cave Road | | | |
| | Centre Hall, PA 16828 | | | |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply— | | | |
| | Operation | | | |
| Consulting Engineer | Mr. David M. Cunningham Jr., | | | |
| | P.E. | | | |
| | Keller Engineers, Inc. | | | |
| | 420 Allegheny St. | | | |
| | Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 | | | |
| Permit Issued | November 7, 2019 | | | |
| Description of Action | Authorizes the partial Permit | | | |
| - | No. 1419501 to operate | | | |
| | seasonally only. Approval of the | | | |
| | final filter testing data is still | | | |
| | under review by the Department. | | | |
| | | | | |

Permit No. 1419501-Partial Operation-Public Wa-

| Permit | No. | 1419503MA—Operation—Public | Water |
|---------|-----|----------------------------|-------|
| Supply. | | _ | |

| ouppij. | | | Joseph A. Derkley WTF. |
|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------|---|
| Applicant | Upper Half Moon Water Company | Consulting Engineer | Bankson Engineers, Inc. Suite 200 |
| Township/Borough | Halfmoon Township | | 267 Blue Run Road |
| County | Centre County | | Cheswick, PA 15024 |
| Responsible Official | Mr. Ben Pisoni Vice President | Permit to Construct Issued | November 4, 2019 |
| | Upper Half Moon Water Company | Permit No. 6519512, | Public Water Supply. |
| | 1952 Halfmoon Valley Road Port Matilda, PA 16870 | Applicant | Youngstown Borough Municipal Authority |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply— Operation | | 4351 Latrobe Street P.O. Box 82 |
| Consulting Engineer | Mr. Eric Lundy | | Youngstown, PA 15696 |
| | Nittany Engineering and | Borough or Township | Youngstown Borough |
| | Associates 2836 Earlystown Road | County | Westmoreland |
| | Suite 1 | Type of Facility | Ridge Road pump station. |
| Permit Issued | Centre Hall, PA 16828 November 6, 2019 | Consulting Engineer | Bankson Engineers, Inc. Suite 200 267 Blue Run Road |
| Description of Action | Authorizes Upper Halfmoon Water Company to operate the | | Cheswick, PA 15024 |
| | 53,000-gallon, AquaStore, glass-lined, bolted-steel, water-storage tank that has been | Permit to Construct Issued | October 10, 2019 |
| | rehabilitated by Mid-Atlantic Storage Systems, Inc. | | issued to: Municipal Auth nty , 124 Park & Pool Road |

Permit No. 6019502MA-Construction-Public Water Supply.

| Applicant | Pennsylvania American Water Company |
|----------------------|--|
| Township/Borough | White Deer Township |
| County | Union County |
| Responsible Official | Mr. Bruce Aiton Pennsylvania American Water Company 852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 |
| Type of Facility | Public Water Supply—Construction |

Consulting Engineer Mr. Jeremy Resseguie PA American Water Co. 740 S Front St. Milton, PA 17847-7818 Permit Issued November 8, 2019 **Description of Action** Authorizes relocation of the post chemical feed injection points at the White Deer Filter Plant, including sodium hypochlorite, corrosion inhibitor, and caustic soda, to AFTER the Combined Filter Effluent Sample Tap.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

| West View Water Authority 210 Perry Highway Pittsburgh, PA 15229 |
|---|
| Neville Township |
| Allegheny |
| Polymer feed system at the Joseph A. Berkley WTP. |
| Bankson Engineers, Inc. Suite 200 267 Blue Run Road Cheswick, PA 15024 |
| November 4, 2019 |
| Public Water Supply. |
| Youngstown Borough Municipal Authority 4351 Latrobe Street P.O. Box 82 Youngstown, PA 15696 |
| Youngstown Borough |
| Westmoreland |
| Ridge Road pump station. |
| Bankson Engineers, Inc. Suite 200 267 Blue Run Road Cheswick, PA 15024 |
| October 10, 2019 |
| |

thority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park & Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672 (PWSID # 5650032), Washington Township, Westmoreland County on October 15, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 6518510MA.

Operations Permit issued to: **Municipal Authority** of Westmoreland County, 124 Park & Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672 (PWSID # 5650032), Kiskiminetas Township, Armstrong County on November 8, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 6518508.

Operations Permit issued to: Ambridge Water Authority, P.O. Box 257, 600 Eleventh Street, Ambridge, PA 15003 (PWSID # 5040008), Ambridge Borough, Beaver County on October 28, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0419514.

Operations Permit issued to: **Ambridge Water Authority**, P.O. Box 257, 600 Eleventh Street, Ambridge, PA 15003 (**PWSID # 5040008**), Ambridge Borough, **Beaver County** on November 8, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0419515.

Operations Permit issued to: **John Nagle**, Owner, N.E. Trailer Court, 114 Nagle Court, Ebensburg, PA 15931 (**PWSID # 4110010**), Cambria Township, **Cambria County** on October 16, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 1188512-A3.

Operations Permit issued to: **Reade Township Municipal Authority**, 1032 Skyline Drive, Blandburg, PA 16619, (**PWSID # 4110297**), Reade Township, **Cambria County** on November 8, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 1119504MA.

Operations Permit issued to: **Pennsylvania American Water Company**, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, (**PWSID # 50200039**), Canton and North Franklin Townships, **Washington County** on November 8, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0219535.

Operations Permit issued to: **West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc.**, 4800 Friendship Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15224, (**PWSID # 5020957**), City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County** on November 8, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 0219532.

Operations Permit issued to: **Pleasant Valley Water Authority**, 2320 Moyer Road, Connellsville, PA 15425, (**PWSID # 5260006**), Bullskin Township, **Fayette County** on November 8, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 2619504WMP.

Permit No. 1114516GWR-A2, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

| Applicant | John Nagle, Owner N.E. Trailer Court 114 Nagle Court Ebensburg, PA 15931 |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Borough or Township | Cambria Township |
| County | Cambria |
| Type of Facility | Groundwater Rule Demonstration. |
| Consulting Engineer | The EADS Group, Inc. 450 Aberdeen Drive Somerset, PA 15501 |
| Permit to Operate Issued | November 4, 2019 |

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Operation Permit issued to **PA American Water Punxsutawney, PWSID No. 6330010**, Young Township, **Jefferson County. Permit Number 3316502-MA1** issued November 7, 2019 for the operation of the finished water storage tank known as the Adrian Hospital Tank. This permit is issued in response to an operation inspection conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection personnel on October 21, 2019.

Operation Permit issued to **Sugarcreek Borough**, **PWSID No. 6610044**, Sugarcreek Borough, **Venango County. Permit Number 6105501-MA2** issued November 7, 2019 for the operation of the 191,000-gallon rehabilitated storage tank. This permit is issued in response to an operation inspection conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection personnel on October 21, 2019.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

| Borough or Township | Borough or Township Address | County |
|---------------------|--|--------|
| Hereford Township | 3131 Seisholtzville Road P.O. Box 225 Hereford PA 18056 | Berks |

Plan Description: Approval is granted for a revision to the Official Plan for Hereford Township, Berks County. The plan revision is called the WaWa Hereford Development and is for construction of a convenience store with sewage flows of 2,500 gpd to be served by a Department permitted sewage treatment system with on lot sewage disposal. Permits must be obtained in the name of the facility owner. The Department's review of the revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Numbers for this plan are A3-06935-112-2 and Application No. 991733.

Plan Location:

| | Borough or | |
|---------------------|----------------------|--------|
| Borough or Township | Township Address | County |
| Springettsbury | 1501 Mount Zion Road | York |
| Township | York, PA 17402 | |

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the official plan of Springettsbury Township, York County. The project is known as Chris and Carol Emswiler. The plan provides for a Small Flow Treatment Facility (SFTF) proposal to replace a malfunctioning on-lot sewage disposal system serving an existing dwelling on 1.47 acre. Total estimated sewage flows are 400 gpd, and there is a proposed dry stream discharge that will be tributary to an unnamed tributary of Kruetz Creek. The proposed development is located at 1992 Alpine Drive in Springettsbury Township, York County. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Number for this planning module is A3-67957-446-3s and the APS Id is 1002353. Permits for on lot sewage disposal systems must be obtained in the name of the property owner.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101— 6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submis-

sion of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Penn Foster, Inc. (former ICS Intext), 925 Oak Street, Scranton City, **Lackawanna County**. Terrraphase Engineering, 1100 East Hector Street, Suite 416, Conshohocken, PA 19428, on behalf of Penn Foster, Inc., 925 Oak Street, Scranton, PA 18515, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated were caused by a release of number 4 fuel oil from an underground storage tank. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet a combination of Site-Specific and Statewide Health Standards.

Humboldt East Site 106, 101 Commerce Drive, Hazle Township, Luzerne County. Cozen O'Connor, One Liberty, 1650 Market Street, Suite 2800, Philadelphia, PA 19103, on behalf of Bluewater Hazleton LLC, One Tower Bridge, 100 Front Street, Suite 570, Conshohocken, PA 19428, submitted a Baseline Environmental Report. The Site was formerly part of the PPL-Harwood Steam Electric Station and soil was contaminated by volatile organic compounds, base neutral compounds, PCBs, and metals. The report is intended to document use of the site as a Special Industrial Area.

Former Tyler Pipe, 101 North Church Street, Macungie Borough and Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County. Haley & Aldrich, 6500 Rockside Road, Suite 200, Cleveland, OH 44131, on behalf of McWane, Inc., 2900 Highway 280 South, Suite 250, Birmingham, AL 35223, submitted a cleanup plan report and final report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated at this former foundry operation. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Site-Specific Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

547 North Prince Street, Lancaster, PA 17603, City of Lancaster, Lancaster County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Lancaster General Hospital, 555 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17604, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 4 heating oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Torpedo Specialty Wire, Inc., 7065 State Route 27, Pittsfield Township, Warren County. Environmental Remediation & Recovery, Inc., 4250 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16412, on behalf of Torpedo Specialty Wire, Inc., 7065 State Route 27, Pittsfield, PA 16340, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with Acetone, Benzene, 2-Butanone, Ethylbenzene, Toluene, Xylenes (total), Carbon Tetrachloride, Chloroform, 1,1-Dichloroethane (DCA), 1,1-Dichloroethene (DCE), 1,2-DCE, Methylene Chloride, Tetrachloroethene, (PCE), 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA), 1,1,2-TCA, Trichloroethene (TCE), Benzo[b]fluoranthene, Benzo[g.h.i]perylene, Chrysene, Di-n-butyl phthalate, Fluoranthene, Phenanthrene, Pyrene, Benzaldehyde, Barium, Cadmium, Chromium (total), Copper, Lead, Mercury, Nickel, Tin, Zinc and site groundwater contaminated with Acetone, Benzene, Chloroethane, Chloroform, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCE, 1,1-DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, trans-1,2-DCE, Methylene chloride, 1,1,1-TCA, 1,1,2-TCA, TCE, vinyl chloride, Di-n-butyl phthalate, bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, pyrene, caprolactam, barium, chromium, copper, nickel, and zinc. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Gail Caldwell Residence, 248 Vickerman Road, East Lackawannock Township, Mercer County. Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, on behalf of Gail Caldwell, 248 Vickerman Road, Mercer, PA 16137, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Isopropylbenzene, MTBE, Naphthalene, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, and 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Andrew Ohm Property, 12102 Lois Lane, North Shenango Township, Crawford County. Environmental Remediation & Recovery, Inc., 4250 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16412, on behalf of State Farm Insurance, P.O. Box 106110, Atlanta, GA 30348, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Cumene, MTBE, Naphthalene, Toluene, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, and 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Dominguez Residence, 2946 Owego Turnpike, Paupack Township, **Wayne County**. Crawford Environmental Services, 20 Cardinal Drive, Birdsboro, PA 19508, on behalf of Firmstone Oil Company, 411 High Street, Honesdale, PA 18431, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contamination caused by a release of heating oil from an aboveground storage tank. The report documented remediation of the site to meet Residential Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on November 6, 2019.

Joy Knecht Property, 184-186 Chestnut Ridge Drive, Eldred Township, Monroe County. Moonstone Environmental, LLC, 1150 Glenlivet Drive, Suite A-23, Allentown, PA 18106, on behalf of Joy Knecht, 186 Chestnut Ridge Drive, Kunkletown, PA 18058, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with heating oil from an aboveground storage tank. The report documented remediation of the site to meet Residential Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on November 7, 2019.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

EQT Hazel Stake 1, Round Top Road (Lat. 40° 34' 23.38"N Long. -79° 04' 49.66"W), Brush Valley Township, **Indiana County**. SE Technologies, LLC, 98 Vanadium Road, Building D, 2nd Floor, Bridgeville, PA 15017, on behalf of EQT Corporation, 625 Liberty Avenue, Homer City, PA 15222-3111, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with Chloride, Aluminum, Barium, Boron, Lithium, Manganese, Selenium, Strontium, and Zinc. The Report was disapproved by the Department on October 28, 2019.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Actions on applications for Hazardous Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

New Applications Received

KAG Specialty Products Group, LLC, 4366 Mt. Pleasant St. NW, North Canton, OH 44720. License No. PA-AH 0895. Effective Sep 03, 2019.

New Transporter Licenses Issued

KAG Specialty Products Group, LLC, 4366 Mt. Pleasant St. NW, North Canton, OH 44720. License No. PA-AH 0895. Effective Nov 07, 2019.

Transporter Licenses Voluntarily Terminated

Environmental Management Specialist, Inc., 2055 Grief Road, Zanesville, OH 43701. License No. PA-AH 0806. Effective Nov 05, 2019.

RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Permit(s) Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101-4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash. Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

General Permit Application No. WMGR040-NE001. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., 600 Stewart Road, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706. A permit renewal application for continued coverage under General Permit WMGR040 for the continued operation of a waste oil and spent antifreeze truck to rail car transfer facility at the Safety-Kleen Wilkes-Barre Service Center located in Hanover Township, Luzerne County. The renewal was approved by the Regional Office on November 4, 2019.

General Permit Application No. WMGR029-NE001. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., 600 Stewart Road, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706. A permit renewal application for continued coverage under General Permit WMGR029 for the continued operation of a waste oil processing facility at the Safety-Kleen Wilkes-Barre Service Center located in Hanover Township, Luzerne County. The renewal was approved by the Regional Office on November 4, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Roger Bellas, Environmental Program Manager, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 at 570-826-2511. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Determination of Applicability for General Permit issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities (25 Pa. Code § 287.611 (relating to authorization for general permit)).

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200.

General Permit No. WMGR131. Pixelle Specialty Solutions, LLC, 228 South Main Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362 located in Spring Grove Borough, York County. The Department of Environmental Protection has reissued a Determination of Applicability under General Permit WMGR131 to Pixelle Specialty Solutions, LLC. This general permit was originally issued to P.H. Glatfelter Company on September 19, 2011 for the beneficial use of carbonaceous wastes: (i) petroleum coke, (ii) uncontaminated and untreated wood chips generated during the pulp and/or paper making process, and (iii) other paper and wood industry wastes comprised of primarily wood fibers, and tire-derived fuel as (1) alternative fuels to be combined with waste coal/coal for circulating fluidized bed (CFB) boilers; (2) structural fill; (3) soil substitute or soil additive; (4) at coal mining activity sites; (5) at abandoned surface mining sites; and (6) other beneficial uses. This Determination of Applicability was reissued by the Department on November 6, 2019.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site. Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 101243. Northern Tier Solid Waste Authority, P.O. Box 10, Burlington, PA 18814, West Burlington Township, **Bradford County**. Renewal of Solid Waste Permit No. 101243 for the construction and operation of the 131.4 acres Bradford County Municipal Waste Landfill No. 2 employing artificial liners and collection and treatment of leachate. The permit renewal was approved by Northcentral Regional Office on November 8, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3740. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2531.

GP4-48-003: Poly One Corporation (2513 Highland Avenue, Bethlehem, PA 18020-8942) on November 05, 2019, for the operation of burn off oven controlled by after burner at the facility located in City of Bethlehem, Northampton County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

GP14-21-03094: Dugan Funeral Home & Crematory, Inc. (51 Aspen Drive, Shippensburg, PA 17257) on November 7, 2019, for an existing human crematory unit at the facility located in Shippensburg Township, **Cumberland County**. The general permit was renewed.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507.

48-00057A: Steel Management Systems LLC (3045 Bath Pike, Nazareth, PA 18064) on November 7, 2019 for the replacement of an existing shot blast machine with a new unit at their facility located in Upper Nazareth Twp., **Northampton County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4168.

PA-26-00610A: Slag Processing Facility, Iron Mountain US, LLC (1 Pilarsky Way, Aliquippa, PA 15001-5421). Plan Approval issuance date effective November 4, 2019, to allow the constructing and operation of new material handling and processing equipment for mining of non-coal industrial materials (industrial slag) for metals recovery at 600 Leisenring Vanderbilt Road, Dunbar Township and Vanderbilt Borough, **Fayette County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

10-333E: Penn United Technologies Inc (799 North Pike Road, Cabot, PA 16023) on October 31, 2019 issued a Plan Approval for the proposed construction of a dipping operation with hot air chamber controlled by a thermal oxidizer in Jefferson Township, **Butler County**. This is a State Only facility.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

06-05069V: East Penn Manufacturing Co., Inc. (P.O. Box 147, Lyon Station, PA 19536) on November 6, 2019, for modifying the Industrial Facility production lines at the lead-acid battery assembly plant located in Richmond Township, **Berks County**. Plan Approval 06-05069V is for installation and startup of pieces of equipment controlled by fabric filters and mist eliminators. The plan approval was extended.

31-05022B: AC Products, Inc.—Mt. Union Plant (11823 Lenape Drive, Mount Union, PA 17066) on November 7, 2019, for the wood cabinet manufacturing facility in Shirley Township, **Huntingdon County**. The plan approval was extended.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

08-00001B: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company LLC (1001 Louisiana Street, Houston, TX 77002) was issued an extension to this plan approval authorization for an additional 180 days from October 28, 2019 to April 25, 2020, to permit continued operation of their Solar Titan 130 Turbine (Source ID P201) pending completion of the compliance evaluation on the source. The source is located in Wyalusing Township, **Bradford County**. The plan approval has been extended.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4168.

PA-04-00061B: Ondeo Nalco Energy SVC (125 Nalco Way, Ellwood City, PA 16117-4129). Plan Approval Extension issuance date effective November 08, 2019, for shake down of sources and obtaining operating permit from the Department for its Ellwood City Plant/North & South Plants located in Franklin Township, **Beaver County**.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507.

35-00053: Metkote Laminated Products, Inc. (1151 Union Street, Taylor, PA 18517-1614). On November 6, 2019 the Department issued a renewal State-Only Natural Minor Permit for their facility located in Taylor Borough, Lackawanna County. Metkote laminates clear and colored vinyl to thin metal sheets for roof edge drip and other metal products. The sources are considered a minor emission source of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

45-00019: Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc., Locust Ridge Quarry (P.O. Box 196, 2052 Lucon Road, Skippack, PA 19474-0196). On November 6, 2019, the Department issued a renewal State-Only (Natural Minor) Permit for the quarry operations in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County**. The primary sources consist of crushers, screens, and conveyors. The control devices consist of a baghouse and water sprays. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-05032: Versatek Enterprises, LLC (508 Front Street, Lititz, PA 17543-1708) on November 5, 2019, for the custom display and store fixtures manufacturing facility located in Lititz Borough, Lancaster County. The State-only permit was renewed.

7019

36-05069: Fenner, Inc. (311 West Stiegel Street, Manheim, PA 17545-1747) on November 7, 2019, for the polymeric drive belt manufacturing facility located in Manheim Township, **Lancaster County**. The State-only permit was renewed.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Tom Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4336.

11-00412: Fuel Recovery, Inc. (254 Interpower Drive, Colver, PA 15927). In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.431, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) is providing notice that on July 1, 2019, DEP issued a renewed State Only Operating Permit to Fuel Recovery, Inc. for the operation of a coal preparation plant, known as the Sonman Refuse Site, located in Portage Township, Cambria County.

The facility contains air contamination sources consisting of screens, conveyers, stockpiles, truck unloading and loading operations, and a 92-bhp diesel engine. Air pollution prevention equipment at the facility includes enclosures, minimization of drop height, and a water truck for the plant roads.

No emission or equipment changes have been approved by this action. Emission sources at the facility are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subparts A and Y, 40 CFR Part 63, Subparts A and ZZZZ, and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121— 145. The permit includes emission limitations, and operational, monitoring, reporting and recordkeeping requirements for the facility. The emission restriction, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions of the SOOP have been derived from the applicable requirements of 40 CFR Parts 60 and 70 and 25 Pa. Code, Article III, Chapters 121—145.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matt Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief at Telephone: 814-332-6940.

10-00325: Butler VA Health Care System (325 New Castle Rd, Butler, PA 16001), on November 7, 2019, the Department issued the renewal of the State-Only Operating Permit of a healthcare institution located in Butler Township, Butler County. Permitted air contamination sources are three gas-fired/oil-fired boilers, seven emergency diesel generators, miscellaneous natural gas-fired boilers and process heaters, a solvent part water, and a gasoline storage tank. The facility is a Natural Minor and an area source for permitting and MACT purposes. The gas-fired/oil-fired boilers are subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart Dc but exempt from 40 CFR 63 Subpart JJJJJJJ. The seven diesel generators are subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart IIII. Two of the gas-fired/oil-fired boilers and all diesel generators are subject to 15-ppm sulfur content limit for diesel fuel, pursuant to PA 10-325A and 60 Subpart IIII, respectively. In this renewal, applicable changes in 25 Pa. Code § 123.22 as amended in 2013 are incorporated into the operating permit. Operating hour restrictions are added for the gas-fired/oil-fired boilers to assure exemption from 40 CFR 63 Subpart JJJJJJJ. With the exception of 60.48c(g), 60 Subpart Dc is streamlined out by § 123.22 and PA 10-325. Source test submittals are revised based on Source Testing Section's latest instructions.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

34-03003: Poultry Holding LLC (247 Empire Drive, Mifflintown, PA 17059-7746) on November 7, 2019, for the poultry processing facility located in Walker Township, **Juniata County**. The State-only permit was administratively amended in order to reflect a change of ownership.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

SOOP-63-00110: Corelle Brands, LLC (100 8th Street, Charleroi, PA 15022). Administrative Amendment, issued on November 6, 2019, to change the name of the Company on the Operating Permit. The name of the Company was World Kitchen, LLC, which has changed its name to Corelle Brands, LLC. The permitted facility is a glass manufacturing plant, known as the Charleroi Plant, located in Charleroi Borough, **Washington County**.

TVOP-65-00837: Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. (5000 Dominion Boulevard # 2NW, Glen Allen, VA 23060-3308). Administrative Amendment, issued on November 4, 2019, to change the names of the Responsible Official and the Permit Contact on the Operating Permit. The name of the Responsible Official is now John M. Lamb, Vice President of Eastern Pipeline Operations. The name of the Permit Contact is now Glenn S. Boutillier, Environmental Specialist III. The Oakford Compressor Station is located in Salem Township, **Westmoreland County**.

TVOP-65-00983: Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. (5000 Dominion Boulevard # 2NW, Glen Allen, VA 23060-3308). Administrative Amendment, issued on November 5, 2019, to change the names of the Responsible Official and the Permit Contact on the Operating Permit. The name of the Responsible Official is now John M. Lamb, Vice President of Eastern Pipeline Operations. The name of the Permit Contact is now Glenn S. Boutillier, Environmental Specialist III. The Rock Springs Compressor Station is located in Salem Township, **Westmoreland County**.

TVOP-65-00840: Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. (5000 Dominion Boulevard # 2NW, Glen Allen, VA 23060-3308). Administrative Amendment, issued on November 5, 2019, to change the names of the Responsible Official and the Permit Contact on the Operating Permit. The name of the Responsible Official is now John M. Lamb, Vice President of Eastern Pipeline Operations. The name of the Permit Contact is now Glenn S. Boutillier, Environmental Specialist III. The South Oakford Compressor Station is located in Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County**.

De Minimis Emissions Increases Authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4168.

SOOP-63-00147: International Paper Company (10 Wilson Road, Eighty-Four, PA 15330-2846). Per 25 Pa. Code § 127.449(i), this notice is for the following de minimis emission increase at International Paper Company located in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**: This project is for the continued operation of one Maren paper shredder and one paper hogger in SOOP-63-00147 controlled by an existing cyclone and baghouse system. The emission increase resulting from this project will not exceed 0.60 TPY PM₋₁₀ on a 12-month rolling basis for both units. This project will not trigger the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Subchapter G at the facility. The list of de minimis increases for this facility includes only this project.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Dave Balog, New Source Review Chief or Matt Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6340.

03-00027: Keystone—Conemaugh Projects, LLC—Keystone Generating Station (313 Keystone Drive, Shelocta, PA 15774) for its facility located in Plumcreek Township, **Armstrong County**. The De minimis emission increase is for the proposed modification of throughput limits for Source 106. In addition, this source is exempt from plan approval as it complies with 25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(8). The Department hereby approves the De minimis emission increase. The following table is a list of the De minimis emission increases as required by 25 Pa. Code § 127.449(i). This list includes the De minimis emission increases since the Operating Permit issuance on April 29, 2015.

| Date | Source | PM_{10} (tons) | SO_x (tons) | NO_x (tons) | VOC (tons) | CO (tons) |
|-----------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| 7-26-16 | Gypsum Stockpiling Project | 0.48 | | | | |
| 5-9-18 | Truck Receiving Facility # 9 Conveyor | 0.21 | | | | |
| 11-7-19 | Coal Handling Throughputs | 0.39 | | | | |
| Total Reported Increases | | 1.08 | | | | |
| Allowable | | 0.6 ton/source 3 tons/facility | 1.6 ton/source 8 tons/facility | 1 ton/source 5 tons/facility | 1 ton/source 5 tons/facility | 4 tons/source 20 tons/facility |

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1-1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1002).

Coal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 32663056. Beilchick Brothers, P.O. Box 7, Heilwood, PA 15745, permit renewal for reclamation

only of a bituminous surface mine in Pine Township, Indiana County, affecting 748 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Little Yellow Creek, classified for the following use: high quality—cold water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Indiana County Water Authority Yellow Creek Surface Water Withdrawal. Application received: April 10, 2019. Permit Issued: November 6, 2019.

Permit No. 32130108 and NPDES No. PA0269433, Amerikohl Mining, Inc., 202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface & auger mine to change the land use from Forestland to Unmanaged Natural Habitat in Blacklick, Center & Young Townships, Indiana County, affecting 163.2 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Aultmans Run to Conemaugh River, unnamed tributaries to/and Reeds Run to Aultmans Run to Conemaugh River classified for the following uses: trout stocked fishes and warm water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 5, 2019. Permit Issued: November 6, 2019.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

No. 17080117. Frantz Brothers Resources, LLC (P.O. Box 135, Hillsdale, PA 15746). Permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface coal mine located in Burnside Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 148.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Rock Run and West Branch Susquehanna River classified for the following use(s): CWF and WWF, respectively. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 22, 2019. Permit issued: October 30, 2019.

No. 14080102. Rosebud Mining Company (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201). Permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface coal and auger mine located in Rush Township, **Centre County** affecting 173.4 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributaries to Moshannon Creek classified for the following use(s): CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 5, 2019. Permit issued: November 5, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 40990201R4. Jeddo-Highland Coal Company (46 Public Square, Suite 701, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in Wilkes-Barre and Hanover Townships and Laurel Run Borough, **Luzerne County** affecting 194.4 acres, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Spring Run. Application received: January 14, 2019. Renewal issued: November 6, 2019.

Permit No. 40990201C6. Jeddo-Highland Coal Company (46 Public Square, Suite 701, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701), correction to update the post-mining land use of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in Wilkes-Barre and Hanover Townships and Laurel Run Borough, **Luzerne County** affecting 194.4 acres, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Spring Run. Application received: January 14, 2019. Renewal issued: November 6, 2019.

Permit No. PAM114007R. Jeddo-Highland Coal Company (46 Public Square, Suite 701, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701), renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 40990201 in Wilkes-Barre and Hanover Townships and Laurel Run Borough, **Luzerne County**, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Spring Run. Application received: January 14, 2019. Renewal issued: November 6, 2019.

Permit No. 54830207R7. Blaschak Coal Corp. (P.O. Box 12, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), renewal of an existing anthracite coal refuse reprocessing, coal refuse disposal and preparation plant operation in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 119.0 acres, receiving stream: Mahanoy Creek. Application received: January 16, 2019. Renewal issued: November 6, 2019.

Permit No. PAM111054R2. Blaschak Coal Corp. (P.O. Box 12, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 54830207 in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County**, receiving stream: Mahanoy Creek. Application received: January 16, 2019. Renewal issued: November 6, 2019.

Permit No. GP12-54830207R3. Blaschak Coal Corp. (P.O. Box 12, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), renewal to operate a coal preparation plant whose pollution control equipment is required to meet all applicable limitations, terms and conditions of General Permit, BAQ-GPA/GP-12 on Surface Mining Permit No. 54830207 in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County**. Application received: January 16, 2019.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

No. 53180801 and NPDES PA0269859. Scott R. Fessenden (2060 State Route 49 West, Ulysses, PA 16948) commencement, operation, and restoration of a small noncoal industrial minerals surface mine permit (sandstone) in Allegany Township, **Potter County** affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Peet Brook classified for the following use(s): CWF. Application received: August 22, 2018. Permit issued: November 5, 2019.

No. 14180801. Amos M Yoder (4691 Penns Valley Road, Spring Mills, PA 167875), commencement, operation and restoration of a small noncoal industrial minerals surface mine permit (Shale) in Gregg Township, **Centre County** affecting 1.0 acre. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Penns Creek classified for the following use(s): CWF, MF. Application received: March 15, 2018. Permit Issued: November 5, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 58192501 and NPDES Permit No. PA0225991. P. Scott Baldwin (12160 SR 106, Kingsley, PA 18826), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in New Milford Township, Susquehanna County affecting 10.0 acres, receiving stream: no discharge to Wellsman's Creek Watershed and Nine Partners Creek Watershed. Application received: March 5, 2019. Permit issued: November 5, 2019.

Permit No. 7975SM5C8 and NPDES Permit No. PA0225649. KPK Development Corp. (149 Newbold Road, Fairless Hills, PA 19030), correction to an existing quarry operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage to add mine reclamation fill to the permit and reduce the permitted acres from 454.3 acres to 229.91 acres in Falls Township, **Bucks County**, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Delaware River. Application received: August 20, 2018. Correction issued: November 6, 2019.

Permit No. 58192503. KH Stone, LLC (701 State Route 855, Lawton, PA 18828), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Rush Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 9.1 acres, receiving stream: no discharge to unnamed tributary of North Branch Wyalusing Creek Watershed. Application received: May 10, 2019. Permit issued: November 6, 2019.

Permit No. PAM119013. KH Stone, LLC (701 State Route 855, Lawton, PA 18828), General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 58192503 in Rush Township, **Susquehanna County**, receiving stream: no discharge to unnamed tributary of North Branch Wyalusing Creek Watershed. Application received: May 10, 2019. Permit issued: November 6, 2019.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 48194116. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc. (P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Steeplechase Phase 7 in Forks Township, **Northampton County** with an expiration date of October 25, 2020. Permit issued: October 31, 2019.

Permit No. 40194116. Maurer & Scott Sales, Inc. (122 Thomas Street, Coopersburg, PA 18036), construction blasting for Center Point IIB East in Jenkins and Pittston Townships, **Luzerne County** with an expiration date of October 31, 2020. Permit issued: November 1, 2019.

Permit No. 40194117. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc. (P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Freeland Baseball Field Trench in Foster Township, **Luzerne County** with an expiration date of October 30, 2020. Permit issued: November 4, 2019.

Permit No. 36194155. Keystone Blasting Service (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for the Marlee Property in West Earl Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of February 28, 2020. Permit issued: November 7, 2019.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484.250.5160.

E46-1189: Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Engineering District 6-0, 7000 Geerdes Blvd., King of Prussia, PA 19406, New Hanover Township, Montgomery County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) is proposing to remove an existing 40.8-foot long, 6-foot by 3-foot concrete box culvert and in its place, construct and maintain a 113-foot long, 16-foot by 4-foot single cell precast concrete box stream enclosure carrying Minster Creek (TSF-MF). This activity will result in 161 linear feet (6,202 square feet, 0.14 acre) of permanent stream impact, 38 linear feet (608 square feet, 0.03 acre) of temporary stream impact, 235 linear feet (23,500 square feet, 0.54 acre) of permanent floodway impact which includes grading and bank repair downstream of proposed stream enclosure and 52 linear feet (5,200 square feet, 0.120 acre) of temporary floodway impact due to access and erosion and sediment control measures. Wetland impacts include 135 square feet (0.017 acre) of permanent and 448 square feet (0.010 acre) of temporary wetland impacts to two (2) PEM wetlands. There are two additional activities within project boundary which include the construction and maintenance of a new 48-inch diameter outfall with placement of riprap rock apron located downstream of the proposed PennDOT stream enclosure and also the removal of an abandoned driveway pipe culvert upstream of the proposed PennDOT stream enclosure. Impacts to resources are accounted for within the permanent floodway and stream impacts stated above.

The overall project will result in 16,123 square feet (0.370 acre) of floodplain impact and is located approximately 280 feet north of the N. Charlotte Street and Swamp Pike intersection in New Hanover Township, Montgomery County (USGS PA Sassamansville Quadrangle—Latitude 40.300076 N, Longitude 75.584671 W).

Northeast Regional Office, Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone 570-826-2511.

No. E3902219-002. City of Allentown, 435 Hamilton Street, Allentown, PA 18101, City of Allentown, Lehigh County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the Gordon Street Bridge replacement: 1) To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain a 56.7-foot long, 108-foot span composite prestressed concrete PA Bulb-Tee bridge crossing of Jordan Creek (TSF, MF) having a 9.3-foot underclearance, stone masonry wingwalls, R-8/R-4 riprap placed adjacent to each abutment and blended with natural streambed material. Within the footprint of the bridge, a 47-foot long, 57-foot wide, 2.5-foot deep portion of the streambed will be armored with R-6 riprap and blended within natural streambed material.

2) To remove and relocate an existing stormwater outfall along the western bank of Jordan Creek (TSF, MF) consisting of two (2) 60-inch diameter reinforced concrete pipes, concrete endwall, and a 25-foot long, 50-foot wide R-8 riprap apron.

3) To remove and relocate an existing sanitary sewer line within the floodway of Jordan Creek (TSF, MF) consisting of a 61-LF, 24-inch diameter pipe and two (2) concrete manholes.

4) To remove and relocate an existing stormwater outfall along the eastern bank to Jordan Creek (TSF, MF) consisting of a 54-inch diameter reinforced concrete pipe, concrete endwall, and a 24-foot long, 20-foot wide R-8 riprap apron.

5) To remove and relocate an existing water line crossing of Jordan Creek (TSF, MF) consisting of approximately 106-LF of 8-inch diameter ductile iron pipe fastened to the bridge decking.

The project is located along West Gordon Street, approximately 0.3 mile south of the intersection of Tilghman

Street and American Parkway (Allentown East, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40° 36′ 37.2″ Longitude: -75° 27′ 55.2″) in City of Allentown, Lehigh County.

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

E1704219-001: Lori A. Snyder, Sandy Township, Clearfield County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District (Sandy Quadrangle; Latitude 41° 10′ 25″ N; 78° 43′ 57″ W).

The applicant will construct a new house along Treasure Lake in Sandy Township. The project will result in 0.06 acre of permanent emergent wetland impact. The wetland is not considered exceptional value and no known threatened or endangered species inhabit the resource. Mitigation for the impact will be accomplished through a monetary contribution to the Pennsylvania Wetlands Replacement Project Fund. A stormwater outfall to the lake will also be installed.

F19042-003. Hemlock Township, 26 Firehall Road, Bloomsburg, PA 17815. Floodplain encroachment demolition in Hemlock Township, **Columbia County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

Hemlock Township is seeking authorization to demolish nine existing floodplain encroachments (flood-damaged structure) and to re-grade the floodplain. The properties are located in the following table. All work will be conducted within the right floodplain of Fishing Creek.

| T. 1 1 1 | | <u>g</u> : | East | Name of | | | |
|----------------------------------|--|----------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------|------------|
| Individual Property Number | Property Name & Physical Address | Size of Property ac. | Earth Disturbance ac. | USGS Quadrangle Ma | Floodplain Map No. | Latitude | Longitude |
| 1 | 128 Drinker Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 | 0.19 | 0.19 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0240E | N41.003087 | W76.463951 |
| 2 | 198 Drinker Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 | 0.33 | 0.33 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0240E | N41.002655 | W76.464602 |
| 3 | 228 Drinker Street Bloomsburg. PA 17815 | 0.28 | 0.28 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0240E | N1.002366 | W76.46495B |
| 4 | 229 Drinker Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 | 0.23 | 0.23 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0240E | N41.002610 | W76.465254 |
| 5 | 299 Drinker Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 | 0.25 | 0.25 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0240E | N41.002049 | W76.466011 |
| 6 | 309 Drinker Street Bloomsburg. PA 17815 | 0.26 | 0.26 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0240E | N41.001876 | W76.466256 |
| 7 | 319 Drinker Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 | 0.12 | 0. 12 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0240E | N41.001774 | W76.466381 |
| 8 | 539 Drinker Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 | 0.37 | 0.37 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0330E | N40.999115 | W76.470428 |
| 9 | 544-548 Drinker Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 | 0.84 | 0.84 | Bloomsburg | 42037C0330E | N40.998508 | W76.470644 |

District Oil and Gas Operations: Eastern Oil & Gas District, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E5829-148: Springville Township, **Susquehanna County; Williams Field Services Company, LLC**; 30351 Route 6, Wysox, PA 18854; ACOE Baltimore District. To construct, operate, and maintain:

1) a stream restoration project impacting 406 lineal feet of White Creek (CWF, MF, AT) (Springville, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 42′ 06″, Longitude: -75° 56′ 58″).

The White Creek Stream Restoration project consists of restoring White Creek to its preconstruction condition in Springville Township, Susquehanna County. The project

will result in 406 lineal feet of stream impacts to restore stream ecology and vegetative conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering and Wetlands, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 2, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8460, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8460.

D15-125EA. Rick Smith, Township Manager, East Goshen Township, 1580 Paoli Pike, West Chester, PA 19380, East Goshen Township, Chester County, USACOE Philadelphia District.

Project proposes to remove the Hershey's Mill Dam to eliminate a threat to public safety and to restore approximately 900 feet of stream channel to a free-flowing condition. The proposed restoration project includes construction of grade control and habitat enhancement structures in the stream channel through the former reservoir. The project is located across a tributary to Ridley Creek (HQ-TSF) (Malvern, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40.0136; Longitude: -75.5574).

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Řelay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

ESCGP-3 # ESG072619002-00

Applicant Name Laurel Mountain Midstream OPR LLC Contact Person Kristy Grigas

Address 1605 Coraopolis Heights Rd, Westpointe CTR 3

- City, State, Zip Moon Township, PA 15108-4310
- County Fayette

Township(s) Luzerne Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Monongahela River (WWF), Monongahela River (WWF) $\texttt{ESCGP-3} \ \texttt{\#} \ \texttt{ESG076518003-00}$

- Applicant Name Olympus Energy, LLC
- Contact Person Brian Dillemuth

Address 501 Technology Drive

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

- County Westmoreland
- Township(s) Upper Burrell Township
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tributary 42918 of Pine Run (WWF), Pine Run (WWF), Tributary 42416 of Pucketa Creek (TSF), Tributary 42420 of Pucketa Creek (TSF), Tributary 42427 of Pucketa Creek (TSF), Pucketa Creek (TSF)
- ESCGP-3 # ESG076518004-00

Applicant Name Olympus Energy, LLC

- Contact Person Brian Dillemuth
- Address 501 Technology Drive

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

- County Westmoreland
- Township(s) Upper Burrell Township
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tributary 42917 to Pine Run (WWF), Tributary 42916 to Pine Run (WWF), Pine Run (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG070218004-00

- Applicant Name Olympus Energy, LLC
- Contact Person Olympus Energy, LLC
- Address 501 Technology Drive
- City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317
- County Allegheny
- Township(s) West Deer Township
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Dawson Run (CWF), Dawson Run (CWF), Deer Creek (CWF), Allegheny River (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG070218003-00

- Applicant Name Olympus Energy, LLC
- Contact Person Kyle A Shirey
- Address 501 Technology Drive
- City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317
- County Allegheny
- Township(s) Plum Borough Receiving Stream(s) and Clas
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT S-01 to Allegheny River (WWF), UNT S-03 to Allegheny River (WWF), UNT S-04 to Allegheny River (WWF), UNT S-06 to Allegheny River (WWF), Allegheny River (WWF), UNT 92532 to Bodies Run (WWF), Bodies Run (WWF)

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

ESCGP-3# ESG294119029-00

- Applicant Name EXCO Resources PA LLC
- Contact Person Brian Rushe
- Address 13448 SR 422, Suite 1
- City, State, Zip Kittanning, PA 16201

County Lycoming

Township(s) Penn

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Sugar Run (CWF) and UNT to Big Run (CWF) Secondary—Sugar Run (CWF) and Big Run (CWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG296619006-00

- Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia LLC
- Contact Person Eric Haskins

Address 14 Chesapeake Lane

City, State, Zip Sayre, PA 18840

County Wyoming

- Township(s) Windham
- Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Susquehanna River (WWF-MF) Secondary—Susquehanna River (WWF-MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG294119027-00 Applicant Name EXCO Resources PA LLC Contact Person Brian Rushe Address 13448 SR 422, Suite 1

City, State, Zip Kittanning, PA 16201

County Lycoming

Township(s) Gamble

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Lycoming Ck (WWF)

Secondary—UNT to Mill Ck (WWF)

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101-6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Chadds Ford Sunoco, 23-07303, 1700 Wilmington Pike, Chadds Ford Township, **Delaware County**. Mulry Cresswell Environmental, Inc., 1679 Horseshoe Pike, Glenmoore, PA 19343, on behalf of Mr. Brandt Wolf and Ms. Kim Schwartz, 1721A Fitzwater Street, Philadelphia, PA 19146, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health standards.

Gatz Auto, 51-30277, 2899 Holme Ave., City of Philadelphia. Mulry Cresswell Environmental, Inc., 1679 Horseshoe Pike, Glenmoore, PA 19343, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Management Operations, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet site-specific standards.

Friends Hosp, 51-23029, 4641 Roosevelt Blvd., **City of Philadelphia**. Converse Consultants, 2738 West College Avenue, State College, PA 16801, on behalf of Friends Hospital, 4000 Vine Street, Middletown, PA 17057, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with # 6 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health standards.

Sinkler, 09-09477, 650 Knowles Ave., Upper Southampton Township, **Bucks County**. Patriot Environmental Management, LLC, 2404 Brown Street, Pottstown, PA 19464, on behalf of ORTEP of PA, 650 Knowles Avenue, Southampton, PA 18966, submitted a Site Characterization Report 310(b) concerning remediation of soil contaminated with # 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health standards.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

7 Eleven 24160, 09-30769, 1401 City Line Ave., Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County. AECOM, 625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100, Conshohocken, PA 19428, on behalf of 7-Eleven, Inc., P.O. Box 711, Dallas, TX 75221-0711, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health and site-specific standards.

Sunoco 0363 3930, 09-30769, 20 2nd Street Pike, Warminster Township, **Bucks County**. Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., P.O. Box 744, West Chester, PA 19381, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Management Operations, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health and site-specific standards.

Sunoco 0363 3799, 51-30606, 100 W Queen Ln., City of Philadelphia. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 440 Creamery Way, Suite 500, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Management Operations, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health and site-specific standards.

Strick Corp, 09-40128, 225 Lincoln Highway, Falls Township, **Bucks County**. BrightFields Inc., 801 Industrial Street, Wilmington, DE 19801, on behalf of underground 225 Lincoln Properties, LP, 225 Lincoln Highway, Fairless Hills, PA 19030, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with leaded and unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health standards.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Varsity Pit Stop, Storage Tank ID # 35-08950, 438 West Drinker Street, Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County. LaBella, 1000 Dunham Drive, Suite B, Dunmore, PA 18512, on behalf of Ronald Sompel, 800 Johns Drive, Moosic, PA 18507, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide Health Standards.

Former Michael's Auto Service, Storage Tank ID # 48-24040, 3780 Airport Road, Hanover Township, Northampton County. Rettew Associates, 3020 Columbia Avenue, Lancaster, PA 17603, on behalf of Lehigh-Northampton Airport Authority, 3311 Airport Road, Allentown, PA 18109, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting Site-Specific Standards.

Ralph's Service Center, 54-41154, 574 South Main Street, Nazareth Borough, **Northampton County**, MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of Ralph Murante, 403 Bushkill Center Road, Nazareth, PA 18064, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet combination of Site-Specific and Statewide Health Standards.

Hornbeck Chevrolet, Storage Tank ID # 58-23256, 400 Main Street, Forest City Borough, Susquehanna County. Aquaterra, P.O. Box 744, West Chester, PA 19381 on behalf of Hornbeck Chevrolet, 400 Main Street, Forest City, PA 18421, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Site-Specific Standards.

Lehighton Fuel & Fill, Storage Tank ID # 13-50392, 7435 Interchange Road, Towamensing Township, Carbon County. MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of Lehighton Fuel & Fill LLC, 7435 Interchange Road, Lehighton, PA 18235, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting Statewide Health Standards.

Sheetz # 319, Storage Tank ID # 40-37719, 163 South Memorial Highway, Kingston Township, Luzerne County, EnviroTrac, on behalf of Sheetz, 351 Sheetz Way, Claysburg, PA 16625, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting Statewide Health Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Sunoco 0003 7234, Storage Tank Facility ID Number 28-20304, 12898 Molly Pitcher Highway, Greencastle, PA 17225, Antrim Township, **Franklin County**, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., 901 South Bolmar Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Sunoco, LLC, c/o Evergreen Resources Group, LLC, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

JBS Gas and Snacks IV, Storage Tank Facility ID # 56-80112, 4077 Glades Pike Road, Somerset, PA 15501, Somerset Township, **Somerset County**. Letterle and Associates, Inc., 2022 Axemann Road, Suite 201, Bellefonte, PA 16823, on behalf of Mr. James Barron, 848 Husband Road, Somerset, PA 15501, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The plan is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the residential Site-Specific Standard.

Catanese Brothers Service Station, Storage Tank Facility ID # 02-25149, 663 Little Deer Creek Road, Russellton, PA 15076, West Deer Township, **Allegheny County**. Letterle and Associates, Inc., 191 Howard Street, Suite 108, Franklin, PA 16323, on behalf of Mr. Harry Klodowski, Jr., 6400 Brooktree Court, Suite 250, Wexford, PA 15090 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The plan is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the nonresidential Statewide Health Standard.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Kwik Fill M0209, Storage Tank Facility ID # 61-23779, 5574 State Route 8, Barkeyville Borough, **Venango County**. Mountain Research LLC, 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601, on behalf of United Refining Company of PA, 15 Bradley Street, Warren, PA 16365 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, isopropyl benzene, naphthalene, MTBE, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide Health Standard.

Kwik Fill M 176, Storage Tank Facility ID # 25-14853, 231 West Main Street, Girard, **Erie County**. ATC Group Services LLC, 270 William Pitt Way, Pittsburgh, PA 15238, on behalf of United Refining Company of PA, P.O. Box 688, Warren, PA 16365, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, cumene, naphthalene, methyl tert-butyl ether, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide Health Standard.

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989 PREAMBLE 3

The DEP has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101-6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

The DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The DEP has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Springfield Fuels 67367, 23-23937, 5300 N. Springfield Rd., Upper Darby Township, **Delaware County**. Keith Valley Environmental, Inc., P.O. Box 5376, Deptford, NJ 08096, on behalf of Ramoco Marketing Group, LLC, P.O. Box 2218, Princeton, NJ 08543-2218, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential site specific standards. The RACR demonstrated attainment of nonresidential Statewide health and site-specific standards for soil and groundwater and was approved by the DEP on November 7, 2019.

Sunoco 0004 7274, 51-40310, 5026 Wynnefield Ave., **City of Philadelphia**. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 440 Creamery Way, Suite 500, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Management Operations, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The RACR demonstrated attainment of residential Statewide health and site-specific standards for soil and groundwater and was approved by the DEP on October 17, 2019.

Fleet Site 4 258, 51-20204, 26th & Master, City of Philadelphia. Oxford Engineering Company, 336 Point Street, Camden, NJ 08102, on behalf of the City of Philadelphia, Office of Fleet Management, 100 S. Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19125 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum compounds. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of residential Statewide health and site-specific standards and was approved by the DEP on October 29, 2019. **PQ Chester Plt**, 23-16475, 1201 W. Front St., Chester City, **Delaware County**. GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc., 55 Lane Rd., Suite 407, Fairfield, NJ 07004, on behalf of PQ Corporation, 300 Linderwood Drive, Malvern, PA 19355 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 and No. 6 heating oil. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet residential Statewide health and site-specific standards and was approved by the DEP on September 18, 2019.

Citgo Svc Sta, 15-43319, 614 E Barnard St, West Chester Borough, **Chester County**. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 440 Creamery Way, Suite 500, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southeast Regional Office, 2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet residential Statewide health and site-specific standards and was approved by the DEP on October 31, 2019.

Daylesford Abbey, 15-04053, 220 S Valley Rd., Willistown Township, **Chester County**. Marshall Geoscience, Inc., 170 East First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426, on behalf of Daylesford Abbey, 220 S. Valley Road, Paoli, PA 19301 submitted a Site Characterization Report 310(b) concerning remediation of soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report was acceptable to meet residential Statewide health standards and was approved by the DEP on October 30, 2019.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Kingston DPW Building, Storage Tank ID # 40-50330, 455 Church Street, Kingston Borough, **Luzerne County**. Borton Lawson, 613 Baltimore Drive, Suite 300, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701, on behalf of Kingston Borough, 500 Wyoming Avenue, Kingston, PA 18704, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The report was acceptable to meet Site-Specific Standards and was approved by DEP on November 1, 2019.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Lancaster Travel Plaza, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID Number 36-09430, 2622 Lincoln Highway East, Ronks, PA 17572-9772, East Lampeter Township, Lancaster County, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc., 1961 Horseshoe Pike, Manor Professional Building, Suite 3, Glenmoore, PA 19343, on behalf of Jyotsna Jivani, 103 Nevermore Circle, North Wales, PA 19454-4423 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel short list constituents. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on November 5, 2019.

Nan & Pap's Market & Deli, Storage Tank Facility ID Number 28-37105, 10503 South Mountain Road, Fayetteville, PA 17222, Quincy Township, Franklin County, Letterle & Associates, Inc., 2022 Axemann Road, Suite 201, Bellefonte, PA 16823, on behalf of Mr. Lutaf Salim, Umar Enterprize, Inc., 400 Old Mill Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on November 7, 2019.

SPECIAL NOTICES

AIR QUALITY

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2531.

Notice of Proposed Revision to the State Implementation Plan for Volatile Organic Compounds, Notice of Public Hearing, and Notice of Intent to Issue Revised Air Quality Operating Permit.

Operating Permit 39-00004: Approval of a Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT II) plan for **Mack Trucks, Inc.** located in Lower Macungie Township, **Lehigh County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.96—129.100, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection has made a preliminary determination to approve a RACT II plan and an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for the mobile equipment manufacturing surface coating operations owned and operated by Mack Trucks, Inc. located in Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the amended RACT II approval for the facility, which are intended to satisfy the requirements for the 1997, 2008, and 2015 National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) for ozone.

The proposed amendments to the RACT II determination, if finally approved, will be incorporated into a revised operating permit (39-00004) for the facility. The relevant RACT II requirements will be submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan and will remain in effect until replaced pursuant to 40 CFR 51 and approval by the EPA. Requirements that are not part of the RACT II determination will be excluded from the SIP submittal.

The following is a summary of the proposed amendments to the RACT II determination for this operation that will be submitted to the EPA as a SIP revision:

| Source | RACT II Requirement |
|---|--|
| Source ID 001— CATERPILLAR EMERGENCY GENERATOR | Volatile Organic Compounds. The permittee will operate in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and good operating practices, maintain appropriate records. |
| Source ID 002— DETROIT DIESEL GENERATOR | Volatile Organic Compounds. The permittee will operate in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and good operating practices, maintain appropriate records. |

| Source | RACT II Requirement |
|---|--|
| Source ID 035— (122) IR HEATERS | Volatile Organic Compounds. The permittee will operate in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and good operating practices, maintain appropriate records. |
| Source ID 018— ADHESIVE APPLICATION | Volatile Organic Compounds. The permittee will limit VOC emissions to < 2.7 tons/year, operate in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and good operating practices, maintain appropriate records. |
| Source ID 120— GUN CLEANER and Source ID 121— MISC SOLVENT OPERATIONS | Volatile Organic Compounds. The permittee will limit VOC emissions to < 20.0 tons/year combined for both source ID's, operate in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and good operating practices, maintain appropriate records. |
| Source ID 201— SOLVENT STORAGE TANK | Volatile Organic Compounds. The permittee will limit VOC emissions to < 2.7 tons/year, operate in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and good operating practices, maintain appropriate records. |

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or request a public hearing, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to Mr. Mark Wejkszner, Air Quality Program Manager, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. A 30-day comment period from this date of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* will exist for the submission of comments, protests and hearing request. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed RACT II Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the proposed RACT II Plan. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the Pennsylvania Bulletin or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Raymond Kempa, Chief, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

All pertinent application documents are available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Pennsylvania DEP Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling 570-826-2419.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Colleen Connolly at 570-826-2035 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate your needs.

Operating Permit 54-00041: Approval of a Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT II) plan for **Silberline Manufacturing Company Inc.** located in Rush Township, **Schuylkill County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code Sections §§ 129.96— 129.100, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection has made a preliminary determination to approve a RACT II plan and an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for the milling, screening, and filter pressing operations owned and operated by Silberline Manufacturing Company Inc. in Rush Township, Schuylkill County.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the amended RACT approval for the facility, which are intended to satisfy the requirements for the 1997, 2008 and 2015 National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) for ozone.

The proposed amendments to the RACT II determination, if finally approved, will be incorporated into a revised operating permit (54-00041) for the facility. The relevant RACT II requirements will be submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan and will remain in effect until replaced pursuant to 40 CFR 51 and approval by the EPA. Requirements that are not part of the RACT II determination will be excluded from the SIP submittal.

The following is a summary of the proposed amendments to the RACT II determination for this operation that will be submitted to the EPA as a SIP revision:

| Source | RACT II Requirement |
|---|---|
| 101—Milling/Screening and 102—Filter Presses | Volatile Organic Compounds. The permittee will limit VOC emissions to < 83.3 tons/year combined for both source ID's. The permittee will maintain records as required by TVOP 54-00041 for Source ID 101 and ID 102—Group 2. |

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or request a public hearing, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to Mr. Mark Wejkszner, Air Quality Program Manager, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. A 30-day comment period from this date of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* will exist for the submission of comments, protests and hearing request. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed RACT II Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the proposed RACT II Plan. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the Pennsylvania Bulletin or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Raymond Kempa, Chief, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

All pertinent application documents are available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Pennsylvania DEP Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling 570-826-2419.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Colleen Connolly at 570-826-2035 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate your needs.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484.250.5160.

E09-1036: Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Engineering District 6-0, 7000 Geerdes Blvd., King of Prussia, PA 19406, Bensalem and Middletown Townships, **Bucks County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation District 6-0 (PennDOT 6-0) is proposing to perform the following water obstruction and encroachment activities within an unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF) as well as the main branch of Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF) associated with the S.R. 0001 Section RC2 Improvement Project:

1. To construct and maintain a 90-foot-long, 42-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-19, WWF-MF). This activity is associated with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange, including the placement of rock riprap apron and rock barriers resulting 142 linear feet (1,412 square feet, 0.032 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 7,284 square feet (0.167 acre) of permanent floodway impact.

2. To place fill within a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-20, WWF-MF) in association with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange resulting in 84 linear feet (463 square feet, 0.011 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 9,273 square feet (0.212 acre) of permanent floodway impact. This activity also includes the placement of rock barriers.

3. To construct and maintain a 95-foot-long, 42-inch diameter stream enclosure extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-18, WWF-MF) associated with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange including the placement of rock riprap apron resulting in 132 linear feet (1,336 square feet, 0.031 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 17,854 square feet (0.410 acre) of permanent floodway impact.

4. The construction of the 95-foot-long, 42-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure extension (WUS-18, WWF-MF) includes the loss of hydrology to a wetland (WET-16, PEM) and will result in 1,601 square feet (0.037 acre) of permanent wetland impact.

5. To construct and maintain a 51-foot-long, double 42-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-15, WWF-MF), reconstruct and maintain an existing headwall, perform grading for drainage improvements, including the placement of rock riprap aprons and rock barriers associated with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange resulting in 149 linear feet (2,923 square feet, 0.067 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 13,229 square feet (0.304 acre) of permanent floodway impact, 256 linear feet (2,576 square feet, 0.059 acre) of temporary watercourse impact and 12,758 square feet (0.293 acre) of temporary floodway impact.

6. To construct and maintain a 24-inch outfall carrying an intermittent unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-16, WWF-MF) originating at the pipe outfall from the existing roadway slope associated with the reconstruction of the Rockhill Drive Interchange resulting in 68 linear feet (532 square feet, 0.12 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 3,288 square feet (0.075 acre) of permanent floodway impact, 10 linear feet (78 square feet, 0.002 acre) of temporary watercourse impact and 4,845 square feet (0.111 acre) of temporary floodway impact. This activity also includes the placement of rock riprap apron and rock barrier.

7. To place fill within a wetland (WET-17, PEM) associated with the reconstruction and road widening of the Rockhill Drive Interchange resulting in 1,504 square feet (0.035 acre) of permanent wetland impact.

8. To construct and maintain a 138-foot-long, 30-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary discharging directly to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-14, WWF-MF) associated with roadway widening of S.R. 0001, existing outfall improvements, a new 12-inch diameter outfall and the placement of riprap rock aprons located adjacent to the northbound approach of the bridge over Neshaminy Creek. This activity will result in 221 linear feet (2,639 square feet, 0.061 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 249 linear feet (2,522 square feet, 0.058 acre) of temporary watercourse impact with 25,647 square feet (0.589 acre) of permanent floodway impact to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1) 100-year floodplain and 11,153 square feet (0.256 acre) of temporary floodway impact to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1) 100-year floodplain.

9. To remove an existing 322.5-foot-long, three 3-span, reinforced concrete arch bridge over the Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1, WWF-MF) and in its place, construct and maintain two (2) 3-span continuous composite prestressed concrete bulb-tee beam bridges as follows:

- 401-foot-long, 3-span S.R. 0001 Section RC2 Southbound Bridge located adjacent to existing bridge location.

- 403-foot-long, 3-span S.R. 0001 Section RC2 Northbound Bridge located at existing bridge location.

This activity will result in 200 linear feet (27,172 square feet, 0.624 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 117,535 square feet (2.698 acre) of permanent floodway impact and 230 linear feet (43,341 square feet, 0.995 acre) of temporary watercourse impact. In addition, the placement of fill, construction of new bridges and a stormwater facility will result in 10,625 square feet (1.788 acres) of permanent FEMA designated floodway and 100-year floodplain impact. Temporary impact to floodway and watercourse includes the construction and maintenance of three (3) temporary access roads and temporary bridges within the watercourse and floodway/floodplain of the Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1, WWF-MF) for pier removal and construction.

10. To place fill within a perennial unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-12, WWF-MF) associated with the reconstruction of the Penndel Interchange (both sides of existing S.R. 0001) and the construction of a stormwater facility resulting in 35 linear feet (323 square feet, 0.007 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 53 linear feet (714 square feet, 0.016 acre) of temporary watercourse impact with 32,716 square feet (0.751 acre) of permanent floodway impact and 3,817 square feet (0.088 acre) of temporary floodway impact to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-1) 100-year floodplain with includes a portion of the floodway of the unnamed tributary.

11. To place fill for grading activities and construct a stormwater facility within two (2) intermittent unnamed tributaries of Neshaminy Creek (WUS-11, WUS-13, WWF-MF) and two (2) wetlands (WET-11A, WET-11B, PFO) associated with the reconstruction of the Penndel Interchange resulting in a total of 134 linear feet (664 square feet, 0.016 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 25,643 square feet (0.588 acre) of permanent floodway impact and 7,656 square feet (0.176 acre) of permanent wetland impact.

12. To construct and maintain a 36-foot-long, 36-inch diameter culvert extension carrying a perennial unnamed tributary to the Neshaminy Creek (WUS-10, WWF-MF) due to the reconstruction of the Business Route 1 ramp resulting in 59 linear feet (652 square feet, 0.015 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 5,395 square feet (0.124 acre) of permanent floodway impact, 18 linear feet (183 square feet, 0.004 acre) of temporary watercourse impact and 1,980 square feet (0.045 acre) of temporary floodway impact. This activity also includes the placement of rock riprap apron.

13. To place fill and construct a stormwater facility within two (2) wetlands (WET-18, WET-19, PEM) located at the Business Route 1 ramp resulting in 2,255 square feet (0.052 acre) of permanent wetland impact.

Overall, this project will result in a total of 1,224 linear feet (38,116 square feet, 0.875 acre) of permanent watercourse impact and 13,016 square feet (0.299 acre) of permanent wetland impact with off-site mitigation associated for both S.R. 0001 Section RC1 (DEP Permit No. E09-1012) and Section RC2 located at Bensalem High School. Mitigation efforts include the removal of a partially breached dam, the relocation/restoration of 1,482 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WUS-M1, WWF-MF) and a minimum creation/ restoration of 1.37 acre of floodplain wetlands. In addition, efforts include mitigation for 0.307 acre of existing wetlands impacted by proposed mitigation construction activities. This project is located between the Rockhill Drive Interchange and Penndel Interchange in Bensalem and Middletown Townships, Bucks County (USGS PA Langhorne Quadrangle-Latitude 40.136456 N, Longitude 74.962950 W).

E46-1012: Limerick Partners I, LP, Meetinghouse Business Center, Suite 120, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462, Limerick Township, **Montgomery County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To reissue Permit No. E46-1012 which authorized the relocation, construction, and maintenance of 956 LF along the unnamed tributary to Mingo Creek (WWF) and the placement of 0.22 acre of fill in the abandon channel to facilitate construction of the retail center (Home Depot). The project is located on the west side of PA Route 100

approximately 1,900 feet southwest of Ridge Pike, west of Township Line (Phoenixville, PA, Quadrangle Lat: 40.214694; Long: -75.50583) in Limerick Township, Montgomery County.

E15-917: PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street N3-3, Philadelphia, PA 19103, Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain 120 LF of a 6-inch plastic gas main in and along the assumed 100-year floodway of Crow Creek (WWF, MF) utilizing an open trench method.

The site is located near the intersection of Croton and Knox Roads in a local historic district listed on National Register Historic Places (Tredyffrin, PA USGS map, Lat: 40.064096; -75.397523) in Tredyffrin Township, Chester County.

Erosion and Sediment Control Permit Modification Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit Modification

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) provides notice of a complete application for a permit modification for the following listed Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control Permit and Chapter 105 Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, issued for the Pennsylvania Pipeline Project (PPP)/Mariner East II.

| Ch 102 Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Counties | DEP Regional Office |
|-------------------|--|----------------------|---------------------|
| ESG0500015001 | Sunoco Pipeline, LP (SPLP) 535 Fritztown Road Sinking Spring, PA 19608 | Delaware and Chester | Southeast Region |
| | | | |

| Sunoco Pipeline | e & Address Counties | DEP Regional Office |
|--|----------------------|---------------------|
| E15-862 535 Fritztown R Sinking Spring, | | Southeast Region |

Modification 1

This request, received May 1, 2019, is entitled Modification Request—Installation Method Change at PA Turnpike/0280 HDD, Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County. This modification consists of a change in the route and installation method for the 16 and 20-inch diameter pipeline previously permitted as Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD) 280.

The permit modification request is to convert the installation method of both the 16 and 20-inch diameter pipelines from a HDD to an open cut installation and one conventional bore. The change in methodology is to minimize impacts to Waters of the Commonwealth and avoid potential future growth requirements of the PA Turnpike I-76.

The modification includes an additional 4.86 acres of LOD.

Modification 2

This request, received May 14, 2019, is entitled Modification Request for Installation Method Change at HDD S3-0400 Lisa Drive, West Whiteland Township, Chester County. This modification consists of a change in installation method for the 20-inch diameter pipeline previously permitted as Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD) 400.

The permit modification request consists of a change in installation method for 20-inch diameter pipeline from a Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD) to a Direct Pipe Bore and open trench installation. The direct pipe bore will go under the Exton Bypass (State Route 30), AMTRAK (American Track National Railroad Passenger Corporation), Norfolk Southern Railroad, and wetland WL-K21. The remaining 1,269 feet will be installed via open trench installation. The change in installation method will not result in any increase to the permanent impacts to wetland WL-K21 or other waters of the Commonwealth as set forth in the original Chapter 105 authorization.

The modification includes an additional 3.99 acres of LOD.

For more detailed information regarding the Southeast Regional Office Chapter 102 permit (ESG0500015001) and Chapter 105 permit (E15-863) related to this project, which is available in the Department's regional office and available online at dep.pa.gov/pipelines, contact the Southeast Regional Office, (484) 250-5160 to request a file review.

Department of Environmental Protection, Southeast Regional Office, Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

Erosion and Sediment Control Permit Modification

Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit Modification

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) provides notice of a complete application for a permit modification for the following listed Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control Permit and Chapter 105 Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, issued for the Pennsylvania Pipeline Project (PPP)/Mariner East II.

| Ch 102 Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Counties | DEP Regional Office |
|-------------------|--|----------------------|---------------------|
| ESG0500015001 | Sunoco Pipeline, LP (SPLP) 535 Fritztown Road Sinking Spring, PA 19608 | Delaware and Chester | Southeast Region |

| Ch 105 Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Counties | DEP Regional Office |
|-------------------|--|----------|---------------------|
| E23-524 | Sunoco Pipeline, LP (SPLP) 535 Fritztown Road Sinking Spring, PA 19608 | Delaware | Southeast Region |

NOTICES

This request, received March 26, 2019, is entitled Modification Request Installation Method Change at 0620 HDD, Middletown Township, Delaware County. This modification consists of a change in the route and installation method for the 16 and 20-inch diameter pipeline previously permitted as Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD) 620.

This modification is being requested for a change from the HDD installation method for the 20-inch, and portions of the 16-inch, diameter pipelines to a conventional open trench construction through Wetland WL-I1 and Stream S-I2, conventional auger bore under Glen Riddle Road, and a direct pipe bore under Riddlewood Drive and the Southeast Pennsylvania Transportation Authority's (SEPTA) Railroad.

The modification includes an additional 5.32 acres of LOD.

For more detailed information regarding the Southeast Regional Office Chapter 102 permit (ESG0500015001) and Chapter 105 permit (E23-524) related to this project, which is available in the Department's regional office and available online at dep.pa.gov/pipelines, contact the Southeast Regional Office, (484) 250-5160 to request a file review.

Department of Environmental Protection, Southeast Regional Office, Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1739. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Coal Mining Reclamation Fee Amount for 2020

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) announces the amount of the per acre Reclamation Fee for 2020. Effective January 1, 2020, the per acre Reclamation Fee will be \$100. The fee amount is recalculated each year in accordance with 25 Pa. Code 86.17(e)(4) (relating to permit and reclamation fees). Refer to 25 Pa. Code 86.17 for more detailed information.

Annual adjustments to the per acre Reclamation Fee are based on a fiscal year report that contains a financial analysis of the revenue and expenditures from the Reclamation Fee O & M Trust Account for Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-2019. The report also provides projections for FY 2019-2020. The report was reviewed with the Department's Mining and Reclamation Advisory Board on October 24, 2019.

The final fiscal year report is available at http://www. dep.pa.gov/Business/Land/Mining/BureauofMiningPrograms/ Reports/Pages/default.aspx.

> PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1740. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Oil and Gas Technical Advisory Board Meeting Cancellation

The December 18, 2019, meeting of the Oil and Gas Technical Advisory Board (Board) is cancelled. The next Board meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, January 15, 2020, at 10 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Questions concerning the January meeting should be directed to Todd M. Wallace, Office of Oil and Gas Management, at twallace@pa.gov or (717) 783-9438. The agenda and meeting materials will be available through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.dep.pa.gov (select "Public Participation," then "Advisory Committees," then "Oil and Gas Advisory Committees," then "Oil and Gas Technical Advisory Board"). Individuals who wish to attend the January meeting by means of Skype may do so by registering through the web site.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Todd M. Wallace at (717) 783-9438, or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1741. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facilities are seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.22(j) (relating to prevention, control and surveillance of tuberculosis (TB)):

Dubois Nursing Home P.O. Box 307 Dubois, PA 15801 FAC ID # 560402 Transitions Healthcare North Huntingdon 8850 Barnes Lake Road North Huntingdon, PA 15642 FAC ID # 020102

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be

reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Division at the previously listed address or phone number, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

> RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1742. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Recognized Lifeguard Certifying Authorities for 2020

The Department of Health (Department) has determined that the following lifeguard certifying authorities meet the requirements in 28 Pa. Code § 18.42 (relating to certified lifeguards) and are recognized by the Department as lifeguard certifying authorities for 2020: The American Red Cross; Jeff Ellis and Associates; Lifeguard-Pro; YMCA; The Boy Scouts of America; StarGuard ELITE; National Aquatic Safety Company; and American Lifeguard and Safety Training.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille) should contact Keri Seitz, Limited English Proficiency Coordinator, Department of Health, Bureau of Community Health Systems, 30 Kline Plaza, Harrisburg, PA 17104, (717) 787-4366, or for speech and/or hearingimpaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

> RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1743. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees for Consolidated, Community Living and Person/Family Directed Support Waivers Services, Targeted Support Management and the Community Intellectual Disability Base-Funded Program

The Department of Human Services (Department) is providing final notice of the Fee Schedule Rates for Targeted Support Management and select services funded through the Consolidated, Community Living and Person/ Family Directed Support (P/FDS) waivers and Department-established fees for residential ineligible services.

The Fee Schedule Rates also serve as the Departmentestablished fees under 55 Pa. Code § 4300.115(a) (relating to Department established fees) for base-funded services managed through county programs for individuals with an intellectual disability under the Mental Health and Intellectual Disability Act of 1966 (50 P.S. §§ 4101—4704); 55 Pa. Code Chapter 4300 (relating to county mental health and intellectual disability fiscal manual); and 55 Pa. Code Chapter 6100 (relating to services for individuals with an intellectual disability or autism).

Fee Schedule Rates and Department-Established Fees

On October 5, 2019, the Department promulgated 55 Pa. Code Chapter 6100, which replaced 55 Pa. Code Chapter 51. Section 6100.571 (relating to fee schedule rates), which addresses the development of Fee Schedule Rates, is effective upon promulgation. As did § 51.52 (relating to fee schedule rate), § 6100.571 requires the Department to use a market-based approach to develop the Fee Schedule Rates.

The Fee Schedule Rates and Department-established fees were published as final in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, 48 Pa.B. 7716 (December 15, 2018). The Department subsequently revised the Fee Schedule Rates for Community Participation Support services. The rates for Community Participation Support services were published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, 49 Pa.B. 2685 (May 25, 2019). No other changes have been made to the Fee Schedule Rates for Targeted Support Management and select services funded through the Consolidated, Community Living and P/FDS waivers and Department-established fees for residential ineligible services since they were published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, 48 Pa.B. 7716.

The final Fee Schedule Rates and Departmentestablished fees represent the maximum rates that the Department will pay and can be accessed on the Department's web site at http://dhs.pa.gov/provider/developmental programs/feeschedulerates/currentrates/index.htm.

Section 6100.571(c) requires the Department to update the data used to establish the Fee Schedule Rates at least every 3 years. When the data is updated the Department will publish a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* of the Fee Schedule Rates. The Department will in the future only publish a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* of the Fee Schedule Rates for Targeted Support Management and select services funded through the Consolidated, Community Living and P/FDS waivers and the Department-established fees for residential ineligible services when the rates are changed.

Copies of this notice may be obtained at the local Mental Health/Intellectual Disability (MH/ID) County Program, Administrative Entity (AE) or regional Office of Developmental Programs (ODP) in the corresponding regions:

• Western region: Piatt Place, Room 4900, 301 5th Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (412) 565-5144

• Northeast region: Room 315, Scranton State Office Building, 100 Lackawanna Avenue, Scranton, PA 18503, (570) 963-4749

• Southeast region: 801 Market Street, Suite 5071, Philadelphia, PA 19107, (215) 560-2242 or (215) 560-2245

• Central region: P.O. Box 2675, DGS Annex Complex, Harrisburg, PA 17105, (717) 772-6507

Contact information for the local MH/ID County Program or AE may be found at https://www.hcsis.state.pa.us/ hcsis-ssd/ServicesSupportDirectory/Counties or contact the previously referenced ODP regional office. Interested persons are invited to submit written comments within 30 days regarding the final Fee Schedule Rates and Department-established fees to the Department of Human Services, Office of Developmental Programs, Division of Provider Assistance and Rate Setting, 4th Floor, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments can also be sent to ra-ratesetting@pa.gov. Use subject header "PN Fee Schedule."

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service by dialing 711 or by using one of the toll-free numbers: (800) 654-5984 (TDD users), (800) 654-5988 (voice users), (844) 308-9292 (Speech-to-Speech) or (844) 308-9291 (Spanish).

Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact anticipated.

TERESA D. MILLER, Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-1367. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1744. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania \$500 Money Mayhem[™] Instant Lottery Game 1434

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania \$500 Money MayhemTM (hereinafter "\$500 Money MayhemTM"). The game number is PA-1434.

2. *Price*: The price of a \$500 Money MayhemTM instant lottery game ticket is \$5.

3. *Play symbols*: Each \$500 Money MayhemTM instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring a "WINNING NUMBERS" area and a "YOUR NUMBERS" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), and 30 (THIRT). The play symbols and their captions located in the "YOUR NUM-BERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 30 (THIRT), MAYHEM (MAYHEM) symbol and a \$500 (WIN500) symbol.

4. Prize symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area are: 5^{00} (FIV DOL), 10^{00} (TEN DOL), 15^{00} (FIFTEEN), 20^{00}

(TWENTY), \$50^{.00} (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$5,000 (FIV THO), and \$100,000 (ONEHUNTHO).

5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$50, \$100, \$500, \$5,000, and \$100,000. A player can win up to 12 times on a ticket.

6. Approximate number of tickets printed for the game: Approximately 16,800,000 tickets will be printed for the \$500 Money MayhemTM instant lottery game.

7. Determination of prize winners:

(a) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100,000 (ONEHUNTHO) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100,000.

(b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5,000 (FIV THO) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5,000.

(c) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a \$500 (WIN500) symbol and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "prize" area under that \$500 (WIN500) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(e) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(f) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MAYHEM (MAYHEM) symbol and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "prize" area under that MAYHEM (MAYHEM) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of 50^{00} (FIFTY) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MAYHEM (MAY-HEM) symbol and a prize symbol of 50^{-00} (FIFTY) appears in the "prize" area under that MAYHEM (MAY-HEM) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(i) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20^{.00} (TWENTY) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MAYHEM (MAYHEM) symbol and a prize symbol of $$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY) appears

in the "prize" area under that MAYHEM (MAYHEM) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$15^{.00} (FIFTEEN) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.

(l) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MAYHEM (MAYHEM) symbol and a prize symbol of \$15^{.00} (FIFTEEN) appears in the "prize" area under that MAYHEM (MAYHEM) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.

(m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of 10^{-00} (TEN DOL) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(n) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MAYHEM (MAY-HEM) symbol and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that MAYHEM (MAY-HEM) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(o) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of 5^{00} (FIV DOL) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 5.

(p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MAYHEM (MAY-HEM) symbol and a prize symbol of 5^{-00} (FIV DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that MAYHEM (MAY-HEM) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

8. Number and description of prizes and approximate odds. The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

| When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. | 17. | Approximate Odds Are | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 16,800 |
|---|-------|-------------------------|---|
| Win With: | Win: | 1 In: | <i>Tickets</i> : |
| \$5 | \$5 | 15 | 1,120,000 |
| \$5 w/ MAYHEM | \$5 | 16.22 | 1,036,000 |
| \$5 × 2 | \$10 | 300 | 56,000 |
| (\$5 w/ MAYHEM) + \$5 | \$10 | 150 | 112,000 |
| (\$5 w/ MAYHEM) × 2 | \$10 | 120 | 140,000 |
| \$10 w/ MAYHEM | \$10 | 46.15 | 364,000 |
| \$10 | \$10 | 120 | 140,000 |
| \$5 × 3 | \$15 | 600 | 28,000 |
| (\$10 w/ MAYHEM) + \$5 | \$15 | 600 | 28,000 |
| $($5 \text{ w/ MAYHEM}) \times 3$ | \$15 | 300 | 56,000 |
| \$15 w/ MAYHEM | \$15 | 300 | 56,000 |
| \$15 | \$15 | 600 | 28,000 |
| \$5 × 4 | \$20 | 600 | 28,000 |
| (\$5 w/ MAYHEM) × 4 | \$20 | 600 | 28,000 |
| (\$10 w/ MAYHEM) × 2 | \$20 | 600 | 28,000 |
| \$20 w/ MAYHEM | \$20 | 300 | 56,000 |
| \$20 | \$20 | 600 | 28,000 |
| \$10 × 5 | \$50 | 600 | 28,000 |
| $(\$15 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 4)$ | \$50 | 600 | 28,000 |
| ((\$10 w/ MAYHEM) × 3) + (\$5 × 4) | \$50 | 600 | 28,000 |
| (\$10 w/ MAYHEM) × 5 | \$50 | 600 | 28,000 |
| \$50 w/ MAYHEM | \$50 | 300 | 56,000 |
| \$50 | \$50 | 600 | 28,000 |
| \$20 × 5 | \$100 | 24,000 | 700 |
| \$50 × 2 | \$100 | 24,000 | 700 |
| $(\$20 \times 2) + (\$10 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 8)$ | \$100 | 24,000 | 700 |
| ((\$10 w/ MAYHEM) × 5) + (\$10 × 5) | \$100 | 12,000 | 1,400 |
| ((\$10 w/ MAYHEM) × 8) + (\$5 × 4) | \$100 | 12,000 | 1,400 |

| When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 16,800,000 Tickets: |
|--|-----------|----------------------------------|---|
| (\$15 w/ MAYHEM) + (\$20 × 2) + (\$5 × 9) | \$100 | 24,000 | 700 |
| (\$20 w/ MAYHEM) × 5 | \$100 | 24,000 | 700 |
| (\$50 w/ MAYHEM) × 2 | \$100 | 24,000 | 700 |
| \$100 w/ MAYHEM | \$100 | 24,000 | 700 |
| \$100 | \$100 | 24,000 | 700 |
| \$50 × 10 | \$500 | 12,000 | 1,400 |
| \$100 × 5 | \$500 | 12,000 | 1,400 |
| $(\$100 \times 2) + (\$50 \times 4) + (\$20 \times 4) + (\$10 \times 2)$ | \$500 | 12,000 | 1,400 |
| $ \begin{array}{l} ((\$10 \text{ w/ MAYHEM}) \times 4) + (\$100 \times 3) \\ + (\$50 \times 2) + (\$20 \times 3) \end{array} $ | \$500 | 4,000 | 4,200 |
| (\$50 w/ MAYHEM) × 10 | \$500 | 12,000 | 1,400 |
| \$500 w/ \$500 SYMBOL | \$500 | 480 | 35,000 |
| \$500 | \$500 | 12,000 | 1,400 |
| (\$500 w/ \$500 SYMBOL) × 10 | \$5,000 | 1,680,000 | 10 |
| \$5,000 | \$5,000 | 1,680,000 | 10 |
| \$100,000 | \$100,000 | 1,680,000 | 10 |

Reveal a "MAYHEM" (MAYHEM) symbol, win prize shown under that symbol automatically.

Reveal a "\$500" (WIN500) symbol, win \$500 instantly!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

9. *Retailer incentive awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell \$500 Money MayhemTM instant lottery game tickets.

10. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

11. Unclaimed prize money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of \$500 Money MayhemTM, prize money from winning \$500 Money MayhemTM instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the \$500 Money MayhemTM instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

12. Governing law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

13. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote 500 Money MayhemTM or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1745. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania \$300,000 Xtreme Xword Instant Lottery Game 1433

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game: 1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania \$300,000 Xtreme Xword (hereinafter "\$300,000 Xtreme Xword"). The game number is PA-1433.

2. *Price*: The price of a \$300,000 Xtreme Xword instant lottery game ticket is \$10.

3. *Play symbols*: Each \$300,000 Xtreme Xword instant lottery game ticket will feature a "YOUR LETTERS" area, three crossword puzzle play grids known as "GRID 1," "GRID 2" and "GRID 3" respectively; and a "MULTI-PLIER BOX" area. The "MULTIPLIER BOX" area is played in conjunction with "GRID 1," "GRID 2," and "GRID 3." The play symbols located in the "YOUR LETTERS" area are: the letters A through and including Z. The play symbols located in "GRID 1" and "GRID 2" are: the letters A through and including Z, and a 10X symbol. The play symbols and their captions located in "GRID 3" are: the letters A through and including Z. The play symbols and their captions located in the "MULTI-PLIER BOX" area are: 1X (PRIZE) symbol, 2X (2TIMES) symbol, 3X (3TIMES) symbol, and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol.

4. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in "GRID 1" are: \$10, \$20, \$40, \$100, \$200, \$400, \$1,000, \$10,000, and \$30,000. The prizes that can be won in "GRID 2" are: \$10, \$20, \$50, \$100, \$500, \$1,000, \$10,000, \$30,000, and \$300,000. The prizes that can be won in "GRID 3" are: \$10, \$20, \$50, and \$100. A player can win up to three times on a ticket.

5. Approximate number of tickets printed for the game: Approximately 12,000,000 tickets will be printed for the \$300,000 Xtreme Xword instant lottery game.

6. Determination of prize winners:

(a) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches ten entire words in "GRID 1," in which the winning combination contains a 10X symbol, using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300,000.

(b) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches ten entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300,000.

(c) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches ten entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30,000.

(d) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches nine entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30,000.

(e) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches nine entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.

(f) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches eight entire words in "GRID 1," in which the winning combination contains a 10X symbol, using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.

(g) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches eight entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.

(h) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 2," in which the winning combination contains a 10X symbol, using only

the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.

(i) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches eight entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(j) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(k) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches six entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(l) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 1" or "GRID 2," in which the winning combination contains a 10X symbol, using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(m) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$800.

(n) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches six entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(o) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 1" or "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(p) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 2," in which the winning combination contains a 10X symbol, using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(q) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.

(r) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 1," in which the winning combination contains a 10X symbol, using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.

(s) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches six entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(t) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(u) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 2"

or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(v) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 1" or "GRID 2," in which the winning combination contains a 10X symbol, using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(w) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 1," "GRID 2" or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(x) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 2" or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 100.

(y) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, on a single ticket, and where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(z) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1" or "GRID 2," in which the winning combination contains a 10X symbol, using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(aa) Holders of tickets where a 3X (3TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 1," "GRID 2" or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$60.

(bb) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 2" or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(cc) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1," "GRID 2" or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(dd) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(ee) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 2" or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(ff) Holders of tickets where a 3X (3TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1,"

"GRID 2" or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.

(gg) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1" or "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(hh) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1," "GRID 2" or "GRID 3," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

7. Game play instructions for the \$300,000 Xtreme Xword game are:

(a) The player shall scratch the "YOUR LETTERS" area to reveal 18 letters. For each of the 18 letters revealed in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, the player shall rub the same letter each time it is found in "GRID 1," "GRID 2," and "GRID 3." Each letter's square, when rubbed gently, will turn white.

(b) When a player matches the letters to reveal two or more entire words in "GRID 1," "GRID 2," or "GRID 3," the player is entitled to win a prize as described in Section 6.

(c) Each Crossword "GRID" is played separately.

(d) The player shall scratch each 10X symbol that appears in "GRID 1" and "GRID 2." Each 10X symbol is a free space. When a 10X symbol appears in any winning combination of words, win 10 TIMES the corresponding prize shown in the PRIZE KEY for that Crossword GRID.

(e) The player shall also scratch the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area. The player shall multiply any prize won in any Crossword "GRID" by the multiplier revealed in the "MULTIPLIER BOX" area.

(f) Only the highest prize won in each Crossword "GRID" will be paid if the ticket meets the criteria established in 61 Pa. Code § 819.213 (relating to ticket validation and requirements).

(g) For purposes of this game, a word in each Crossword "GRID" must contain at least three letters and cannot be formed by linking letters diagonally or by reading the letters from the bottom to the top.

(h) Every single letter square of a word must be matched and letters combined to form a word. The word must appear in an unbroken horizontal or vertical string of letters in "GRID 1," "GRID 2," or "GRID 3." There will only be one word in an unbroken horizontal or vertical string of letters.

(i) Every single letter in the unbroken string must be revealed in the "YOUR LETTERS" area and must be included to form a word.

(j) The possible complete words for each ticket in the game are shown on the "GRID 1," "GRID 2," and "GRID 3" play areas. The player must match all of the letters in a possible complete word in order to complete the word.

8. Number and description of prizes and approximate odds. The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

| GRID 1 Win With: | GRID 2 Win With: | GRID 3 Win With: | MULTIPLIER BOX: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 12,000,000 Tickets: |
|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------|-------|----------------------------------|---|
| | | 2 WORDS | | \$10 | 20 | 600,000 |
| | 2 WORDS | | | \$10 | 20 | 600,000 |
| 2 WORDS | | | | \$10 | 27.27 | 440,000 |
| | 2 WORDS | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$20 | 60 | 200,000 |
| 2 WORDS | | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$20 | 60 | 200,000 |
| | 2 WORDS | 2 WORDS | | \$20 | 60 | 200,000 |
| 2 WORDS 2 WORDS | | | \$20 | 60 | 200,000 | |
| | 3 WORDS | | \$20 | 120 | 100,000 | |
| | 3 WORDS | | | \$20 | 120 | 100,000 |
| 3 WORDS | | | | \$20 | 120 | 100,000 |
| | | 2 WORDS | 3X MULTIPLIER | \$30 | 120 | 100,000 |
| | 2 WORDS | | 3X MULTIPLIER | \$30 | 120 | 100,000 |
| 2 WORDS | | | 3X MULTIPLIER | \$30 | 300 | 40,000 |
| | 2 WORDS | 2 WORDS | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$40 | 300 | 40,000 |
| 2 WORDS 2 WORDS | 2 WORDS | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$40 | 300 | 40,000 |
| | 3 WORDS | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$40 | 300 | 40,000 | |
| | 3 WORDS | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$40 | 600 | 20,000 |
| 4 WORDS | | | | \$40 | 600 | 20,000 |
| | | 2 WORDS | 5X MULTIPLIER | \$50 | 300 | 40,000 |
| | 2 WORDS | | 5X MULTIPLIER | \$50 | 300 | 40,000 |
| 2 WORDS | | | 5X MULTIPLIER | \$50 | 300 | 40,000 |
| 4 WORDS | | 2 WORDS | | \$50 | 600 | 20,000 |
| 4 WORDS | 2 WORDS | | | \$50 | 600 | 20,000 |
| | | 4 WORDS | | \$50 | 600 | 20,000 |
| | 4 WORDS | | | \$50 | 600 | 20,000 |
| | | 3 WORDS | 3X MULTIPLIER | \$60 | 1,500 | 8,000 |
| | 2 WORDS | 4 WORDS | | \$60 | 2,000 | 6,000 |
| | 3 WORDS | | 3X MULTIPLIER | \$60 | 1,500 | 8,000 |
| 2 WORDS | | 4 WORDS | | \$60 | 2,000 | 6,000 |
| 3 WORDS | | | 3X MULTIPLIER | \$60 | 1,500 | 8,000 |
| 4 WORDS | 3 WORDS | | | \$60 | 3,000 | 4,000 |
| | 2 WORDS w/ 10X | | | \$100 | 600 | 20,000 |
| 2 WORDS w/ 10X | | | | \$100 | 545.45 | 22,000 |

| GRID 1 Win With: | GRID 2 Win With: | GRID 3 Win With: | MULTIPLIER BOX: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 12,000,000 Tickets: |
|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------|----------|----------------------------------|---|
| | | 3 WORDS | 5X MULTIPLIER | \$100 | 600 | 20,000 |
| | | 4 WORDS | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$100 | 1,000 | 12,000 |
| | 4 WORDS | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$100 | 1,200 | 10,000 |
| 4 WORDS | 2 WORDS | 4 WORDS | | \$100 | 6,000 | 2,000 |
| | | 5 WORDS | | \$100 | 6,000 | 2,000 |
| | 5 WORDS | | | \$100 | 6,000 | 2,000 |
| 5 WORDS | | | | \$100 | 6,000 | 2,000 |
| | 3 WORDS w/ 10X | | | \$200 | 2,400 | 5,000 |
| 3 WORDS w/ 10X | | | | \$200 | 2,400 | 5,000 |
| | | 5 WORDS | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$200 | 12,000 | 1,000 |
| | 5 WORDS | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$200 | 12,000 | 1,000 |
| 4 WORDS | | | 5X MULTIPLIER | \$200 | 4,800 | 2,500 |
| 6 WORDS | | | | \$200 | 24,000 | 500 |
| 4 WORDS w/ 10X | | | | \$400 | 8,000 | 1,500 |
| 5 WORDS | 5 WORDS | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$400 | 8,000 | 1,500 |
| 6 WORDS | 5 WORDS | 5 WORDS | | \$400 | 8,000 | 1,500 |
| 7 WORDS | | | | \$400 | 8,000 | 1,500 |
| | 4 WORDS w/ 10X | | | \$500 | 6,000 | 2,000 |
| | 5 WORDS | | 5X MULTIPLIER | \$500 | 12,000 | 1,000 |
| 5 WORDS | | | 5X MULTIPLIER | \$500 | 12,000 | 1,000 |
| | 6 WORDS | | | \$500 | 24,000 | 500 |
| 7 WORDS | 5 WORDS | | | \$500 | 24,000 | 500 |
| | 5 WORDS w/ 10X | | | \$1,000 | 24,000 | 500 |
| 5 WORDS w/ 10X | | | | \$1,000 | 24,000 | 500 |
| | 6 WORDS | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$1,000 | 40,000 | 300 |
| 7 WORDS | 5 WORDS | | 2X MULTIPLIER | \$1,000 | 40,000 | 300 |
| 7 WORDS | 6 WORDS | 5 WORDS | | \$1,000 | 40,000 | 300 |
| | 7 WORDS | | | \$1,000 | 120,000 | 100 |
| 8 WORDS | | | | \$1,000 | 120,000 | 100 |
| | 7 WORDS w/ 10X | | | \$10,000 | 1,200,000 | 10 |
| | 8 WORDS | | | 10,000 | 1,200,000 | 10 |
| 8 WORDS w/ 10X | | | | \$10,000 | 1,200,000 | 10 |

NOTICES

| GRID 1 Win With: | GRID 2 Win With: | GRID 3 Win With: | MULTIPLIER BOX: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 12,000,000 Tickets: |
|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------|-----------|----------------------------------|---|
| 9 WORDS | | | | \$10,000 | 1,200,000 | 10 |
| | 9 WORDS | | | \$30,000 | 1,200,000 | 10 |
| 10 WORDS | | | | \$30,000 | 1,200,000 | 10 |
| | 10 WORDS | | | \$300,000 | 2,400,000 | 5 |
| 10 WORDS w/ 10X | | | | \$300,000 | 2,400,000 | 5 |

Scratch "YOUR LETTERS" to reveal 18 letters. Rub each matching letter every time it is found on any Crossword GRID. Each letter's square, when rubbed gently, will turn white. When you have matched the letters of two or more entire words in any Crossword GRID, win the corresponding prize shown in the prize key for that Crossword GRID. Only the highest prize won in each Crossword GRID will be paid.

Each Crossword GRID is played separately.

Scratch each "10X" symbol that appears in Crossword GRID 1 and Crossword GRID 2. Each "10X" symbol is a Free Spot. When a "10X" symbol appears in any winning combination of words, win 10 TIMES the corresponding prize found in the PRIZE KEY for that Crossword GRID.

MULTIPLIER BOX: Reveal a "2X" (2TIMES), "3X" (3TIMES), or "5X" (5TIMES) symbol, multiply the prize won in any Crossword GRID by the multiplier shown!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

9. *Retailer incentive awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell \$300,000 Xtreme Xword instant lottery game tickets.

10. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

11. Unclaimed prize money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of \$300,000 Xtreme Xword, prize money from winning \$300,000 Xtreme Xword instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the \$300,000 Xtreme Xword instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute. 12. Governing law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

13. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote \$300,000 Xtreme Xword or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1746. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania \$3 Million Limited Instant Lottery Game 1432

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania \$3 Million Limited (hereinafter "\$3 Million Limited"). The game number is PA-1432.

2. *Price*: The price of a \$3 Million Limited instant lottery game ticket is \$30.

3. *Play symbols*: Each \$3 Million Limited instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, a "YOUR NUMBERS" area and a "BONUS" area. The "BONUS" area is played separately. The play symbols and their captions, located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV),

13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 31 (THYONE), 32 (THYTWO), 33 (THYTHR), 34 (THYFOR), 35 (THYFIV), 36 (THYSIX), 37 (THYSVN), 38 (THYEGT), 39 (THYNIN), and 40 (FRTY). The play symbols and their captions, located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 31 (THYONE), 32 (THYTWO), 33 (THYTHR), 34 (THYFOR), 35 (THYFIV), 36 (THYSIX), 37 (THYSVN), 38 (THYEGT), 39 (THYNIN), 40 (FRTY), Keystone (KYSTN) symbol, 10K Burst (WIN\$10K) symbol, and a LIMITED (WINALL) symbol. The play symbols and their captions, located in the "BONUS" area, are: \$30^{.00} (THIRTY), \$40^{.00} (FORTY), \$50^{.00} (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$150 (ONEHUNFTY), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$300 (THR HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO), \$10,000 (TEN THO), and a 30X (30TIMES) symbol.

4. *Prize symbols*: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, are: \$30^{.00} (THIRTY), \$40^{.00} (FORTY), \$50^{.00} (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$150 (ONEHUNFTY), \$300 (THR HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO), \$10,000 (TEN THO), \$300,000 (THRHUNTHO) and \$3MILL (THR MIL).

5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$30, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$150, \$300, \$500, \$1,000, \$10,000, \$300,000, and \$3,000,000. The prizes that can be won in the "BONUS" area are: \$30, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$150, \$200, \$300, \$500, \$1,000, and \$10,000. A player can win up to 26 times on a ticket.

6. Approximate number of tickets printed for the game: Approximately 6,000,000 tickets will be printed for the \$3 Million Limited instant lottery game.

7. Determination of prize winners:

(a) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$3MILL (THR MIL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$3,000,000.

(b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$300,000 (THRHUNTHO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300,000.

(c) Holders of tickets where two matching play symbols of \$10,000 (TEN THO) and a 30X (30TIMES) play symbol appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300,000.

(d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10,000 (TEN THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.

(e) Holders of tickets upon which a 10K Burst (WIN\$10K) symbol appears in the "YOUR NUMBERS"

area and a prize symbol of \$10,000 (TEN THO) appears in the "Prize" area under that 10K Burst (WIN\$10K) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.

(f) Holders of tickets where two matching play symbols of \$300 (THR HUN) and a 30X (30TIMES) play symbol appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$9,000.

(g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Keystone (KYSTN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area under that Keystone (KYSTN) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(i) Holders of tickets where three matching play symbols of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a LIMITED (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of 40^{00} (FORTY) appears in all twenty-five of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a LIMITED (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$40^{.00} (FORTY) appears in twenty of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$30^{.00} (THIRTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$950.

(1) Holders of tickets where two matching play symbols of 30^{00} (THIRTY) and a 30X (30TIMES) play symbol appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$900.

(m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a LIMITED (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$30^{.00} (THIRTY) appears in twenty of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$850.

(n) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(o) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Keystone (KYSTN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under that Keystone (KYSTN) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(p) Holders of tickets where three matching play symbols of \$500 (FIV HUN) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$300 (THR HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300.

(r) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Keystone (KYSTN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$300 (THR HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under that Keystone (KYSTN) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300.

(s) Holders of tickets where three matching play symbols of \$300 (THR HUN) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300.

(t) Holders of tickets where three matching prize play symbols of \$200 (TWO HUN) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(u) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$150 (ONEHUNFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$150.

(v) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Keystone (KYSTN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$150 (ONEHUNFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under that Keystone (KYSTN) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$150.

(w) Holders of tickets where three matching play symbols of \$150 (ONEHUNFTY) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$150.

(x) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(y) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Keystone (KYSTN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under that Keystone (KYSTN) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(z) Holders of tickets where three matching play symbols of \$100 (ONE HUN) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(aa) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol

of $$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(bb) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Keystone (KYSTN) symbol and a prize symbol of $$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under that Keystone (KYSTN) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(cc) Holders of tickets where three matching play symbols of 50^{00} (FIFTY) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(dd) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$40^{.00} (FORTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(ee) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Keystone (KYSTN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$40^{.00} (FORTY) appears in the "Prize" area under that Keystone (KYSTN) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(ff) Holders of tickets where three matching play symbols of 40^{00} (FORTY) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 40.

(gg) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$30^{.00} (THIRTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.

(hh) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Keystone (KYSTN) symbol and a prize symbol of $30^{.00}$ (THIRTY) appears in the "Prize" area under that Keystone (KYSTN) play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 30.

(ii) Holders of tickets where three matching prize play symbols of 30^{-00} (THIRTY) appear in the "BONUS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 30.

8. Number and description of prizes and approximate odds. The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

| When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With: | BONUS: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 6,000,000 Tickets: |
|--|--------|------|----------------------------------|--|
| | 3-30s | \$30 | 20 | 300,000 |
| \$30 w/ KEYSTONE | | \$30 | 25 | 240,000 |
| \$30 | | \$30 | 30 | 200,000 |
| | 3-40s | \$40 | 18.75 | 320,000 |
| \$40 w/ KEYSTONE | | \$40 | 60 | 100,000 |
| \$40 | | \$40 | 60 | 100,000 |
| | 3-50s | \$50 | 50 | 120,000 |
| \$50 w/ KEYSTONE | | \$50 | 50 | 120,000 |
| \$50 | | \$50 | 100 | 60,000 |

| When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With: | BONUS: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 6,000,000 Tickets: |
|--|--------------------------|---------|----------------------------------|--|
| \$50 × 2 | | \$100 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$30 × 2 | 3—\$40s | \$100 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$40 + \$30 | 3—\$30s | \$100 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$50 w/ KEYSTONE | 3—\$50s | \$100 | 300 | 20,000 |
| | 3—\$100s | \$100 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$100 w/ KEYSTONE | | \$100 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$100 | | \$100 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$30 × 5 | | \$150 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$50 × 3 | | \$150 | 300 | 20,000 |
| ((\$30 w/ KEYSTONE) × 2) + \$50 | 3—\$40s | \$150 | 300 | 20,000 |
| $((\$30 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) \times 2) + (\$30 \times 2)$ | 3—\$30s | \$150 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$100 w/ KEYSTONE | 3—\$50s | \$150 | 300 | 20,000 |
| | 3—\$150s | \$150 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$150 w/ KEYSTONE | 5 41005 | \$150 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$150 W HEISTONE \$150 | | \$150 | 300 | 20,000 |
| \$30 × 10 | | \$300 | 1,200 | 5,000 |
| \$100 × 3 | | \$300 | 1,200 | 5,000 |
| \$100 × 2 | 3—\$100s | \$300 | 1,200 | 5,000 |
| $((\$30 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) \times 5) + \50 | 3—\$100s | \$300 | 1,200 | 5,000 |
| $((\$50 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) \times 2) + (\$30 \times 5)$ | 3—\$50s | \$300 | 1,000 | 6,000 |
| $((100 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) \times 2)$ | 3—\$100s | \$300 | 1,000 | 6,000 |
| | 3—\$300s | \$300 | 1,000 | 6,000 |
| \$300 w/ KEYSTONE | 0 00005 | \$300 | 1,200 | 5,000 |
| \$300 | | \$300 | 1,200 | 5,000 |
| \$50 × 10 | | \$500 | 12,000 | 500 |
| \$100 × 5 | | \$500 | 12,000 | 500 |
| $(\$50 \times 5) + (\$30 \times 5)$ | 3—\$100s | \$500 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| $(\$50 \times 5) + (\$50 \times 5)$ $(\$100 \times 2) + (\$40 \times 5)$ | 3—\$100s | \$500 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| $(\$50 \times 5) + \150 | 3—\$100s | \$500 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| $((\$50 \times 5) + \$150)$ $((\$50 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) \times 4) + (\$30 \times 5)$ | 3—\$150s | \$500 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| $((130 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) \times 4) + (30 \times 3)$ $($100 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) + ($30 \times 10)$ | 3—\$100s | \$500 | 12,000 | 500 |
| (\$100 w/ KEYSTONE) + (\$50 w/ | 3—\$100s | \$500 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| ((\$150 w/ KEYSTONE) + (\$50 w/ KEYSTONE) + \$50 ((\$150 w/ KEYSTONE) × 2) + (\$30 × | 3—\$100s | \$500 | 12,000 | 500 |
| 2) + \$40 | | | | |
| \$300 w/ KEYSTONE | 3—\$200s | \$500 | 12,000 | 500 |
| | 3—\$500s | \$500 | 4,000 | 1,500 |
| \$500 w/ KEYSTONE | | \$500 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| \$500 | | \$500 | 12,000 | 500 |
| LIMITED w/ (\$40 × 25) | | \$1,000 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| LIMITED w/ (($$40 \times 20$) + ($$30 \times 5$)) | 3—\$50s | \$1,000 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| LIMITED w/ (($\$30 \times 20$) + ($\50×5)) | 3—\$150s | \$1,000 | 6,000 | 1,000 |
| $(\$50 \times 11) + (\$40 \times 5) + \$100$ | 3—\$150s | \$1,000 | 120,000 | 50 |
| $(\$150 \times 2) + (\$100 \times 2)$ | 3—\$500s | \$1,000 | 120,000 | 50 |
| \$100 | 2—\$30s w/ 30X SYMBOL | \$1,000 | 12,000 | 500 |
| $($50 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) \times 10$ | 3 - 500 s | \$1,000 | 60,000 | 100 |

| When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With: | BONUS: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 6,000,000 Tickets: |
|--|------------------------------|-------------|----------------------------------|--|
| $((\$100 \text{ w/ KEYSTONE}) \times 5) + \$300 + \$50$ | 3-150s | \$1,000 | 120,000 | 50 |
| \$100 w/ KEYSTONE | 2—\$30s w/ 30X SYMBOL | \$1,000 | 8,000 | 750 |
| \$500 w/ KEYSTONE | 3—\$500s | \$1,000 | 120,000 | 50 |
| | 3—\$1,000s | \$1,000 | 60,000 | 100 |
| \$1,000 w/ KEYSTONE | | \$1,000 | 120,000 | 50 |
| \$1,000 | | \$1,000 | 60,000 | 100 |
| \$1,000 | 2—\$300s w/ 30X SYMBOL | \$10,000 | 1,200,000 | 5 |
| \$10,000 w/ 10K BURST | | \$10,000 | 300,000 | 20 |
| \$10,000 | | \$10,000 | 1,200,000 | 5 |
| | 2—\$10,000s w/ 30X SYMBOL | \$300,000 | 1,200,000 | 5 |
| \$300,000 | | \$300,000 | 1,200,000 | 5 |
| \$3,000,000 | | \$3,000,000 | 1,200,000 | 5 |

Reveal a "KEYSTONE" (KYSTN) symbol, win prize shown under that symbol automatically.

Reveal a "10K BURST" (WIN\$10K) symbol, win \$10,000 instantly.

Reveal a "LIMITED" (WINALL) symbol, win all 25 prizes shown!

BONUS: Reveal 3 like amounts, win that amount. Reveal 2 like amounts and a "30X" (30TIMES) symbol, win 30 times the prize shown!

BONUS is played separately.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

9. *Retailer incentive awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell \$3 Million Limited instant lottery game tickets.

10. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

11. Unclaimed prize money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of \$3 Million Limited, prize money from winning \$3 Million Limited instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the \$3 Million Limited instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

12. Governing law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101-3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

13. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote \$3 Million Limited or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1747. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Super 7s Instant Lottery Game 1435

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. \$\$ 3761-101— 3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code \$ 819.203 (relating to notice of

instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Super 7s (hereinafter "Super 7s"). The game number is PA-1435.

2. *Price*: The price of a Super 7s instant lottery game ticket is \$1.

3. *Play symbols*: Each Super 7s instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring four play symbols and their captions. The play symbols and their captions located in the play area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 7 (SEVEN) symbol, and a SUPER (WIN7) symbol.

4. Prize symbols: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the play area, are: FREE (TICKET), $$1^{.00}$ (ONE DOL), $$2^{.00}$ (TWO DOL), $$4^{.00}$ (FOR DOL), $$7^{.00}$ (SVN DOL), $$14^{.00}$ (FOURTEEN), $$28^{.00}$ (TWY EGT), $$56^{.00}$ (FTY SIX), $$70^{.00}$ (SVNTY), \$700 (SVN HUN), and \$7,000 (SVN THO).

5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: Free 1 Ticket, 1, 2, 4, 7, 14, 28, 56, 70, 700, and 7,000. A player can win up to 4 times on a ticket.

6. Approximate number of tickets printed for the game: Approximately 8,400,000 tickets will be printed for the Super 7s instant lottery game.

7. Determination of prize winners:

(a) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of \$7,000 (SVN THO) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$7,000.

(b) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of \$700 (SVN HUN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$700.

(c) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of 70^{00} (SVNTY) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$70.

(d) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of $56^{.00}$ (FTY SIX) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$56.

(e) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of $28^{.00}$ (TWY EGT) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$28.

(f) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of $14^{.00}$ (FOURTEEN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$14.

(g) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of \$7.00 (SVN DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$7.

(h) Holders of tickets where a SUPER (WIN7) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of $$7^{.00}$ (SVN DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that SUPER (WIN7) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$7.

(i) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of 4^{-00} (FOR DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 4.

(j) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of 2^{00} (TWO DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(k) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of $$1^{.00}$ (ONE DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.

(1) Holders of tickets where a 7 (SEVEN) symbol appears in the play area and a prize symbol of FREE (TICKET) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SEVEN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of one Super 7s instant game ticket or one Pennsylvania Lottery instant game ticket of equivalent sale price which is currently on sale.

8. Number and description of prizes and approximate odds. The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

| Reveal A 7 (SEVEN) Symbol, Win Prize Shown Under That Symbol. Win With: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 8,400,000 Tickets: |
|---|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| FREE | FREE \$1 TICKET | 10 | 840,000 |
| $\$1 \times 2$ | \$2 | 33.33 | 252,000 |
| \$2 | \$2 | 33.33 | 252,000 |
| \$1 × 4 | \$4 | 200 | 42,000 |
| $(\$1 \times 2) + \2 | \$4 | 200 | 42,000 |
| 2×2 | \$4 | 100 | 84,000 |
| \$4 | \$4 | 200 | 42,000 |
| $(\$2 \times 3) + \1 | \$7 | 500 | 16,800 |
| \$7 w/ SUPER | \$7 | 66.67 | 126,000 |
| \$7 | \$7 | 333.33 | 25,200 |

| Reveal A 7 (SEVEN) Symbol, Win Prize Shown Under That Symbol. Win With: | Win: | Approximate Odds Are 1 In: | Approximate No. Of Winners Per 8,400,000 Tickets: |
|---|---------|----------------------------------|--|
| \$7 × 2 | \$14 | 1,000 | 8,400 |
| (\$7 w/ SUPER) + \$4 + \$2 + \$1 | \$14 | 1,000 | 8,400 |
| (\$7 w/ SUPER) × 2 | \$14 | 500 | 16,800 |
| \$14 | \$14 | 1,000 | 8,400 |
| \$7 × 4 | \$28 | 4,800 | 1,750 |
| $((\$7 \text{ w/ SUPER}) \times 2) + (\$7 \times 2)$ | \$28 | 1,714 | 4,900 |
| (\$7 w/ SUPER) × 4 | \$28 | 1,000 | 8,400 |
| \$28 | \$28 | 4,000 | 2,100 |
| \$14 × 4 | \$56 | 24,000 | 350 |
| \$28 × 2 | \$56 | 24,000 | 350 |
| ((\$7 w/ SUPER) × 2) + \$28 + \$14 | \$56 | 12,000 | 700 |
| \$56 | \$56 | 24,000 | 350 |
| \$70 | \$70 | 1,714 | 4,900 |
| \$700 | \$700 | 420,000 | 20 |
| \$7,000 | \$7,000 | 840,000 | 10 |

Reveal a "SUPER" (WIN7) symbol, win \$7 instantly!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

9. *Retailer Incentive Programs*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Super 7s instant lottery game tickets.

10. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

11. Unclaimed prize money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Super 7s, prize money from winning Super 7s instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Super 7s instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute. 12. Governing law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

13. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Super 7s or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1748. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Additions to List of Class A Wild Trout Waters

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) approved the addition of 3 stream sections to its list of Class A Wild Trout Streams. The proposed changes were set forth at 49 Pa.B. 4628 (August 17, 2019). The Commission received a total of 135 public comments regarding the proposed designations: 96 support the proposed designations, 17 oppose the proposed designations and 22 comments were placed in the "other" category. In response to these public comments, the Commission revised the list as noted in the following table.

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.8a (relating to Class A wild trout streams), it is the Commission's policy to manage self-sustaining Class A wild trout populations as a renewable natural resource and to conserve that resource and the angling that it provides. Class A wild trout populations represent the best of this Commonwealth's naturally reproducing trout fisheries.

> TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

| County | Stream | Section | Limits | Tributary to | Mouth Lat/Lon | | Brook Brown Rainbow Trout Trout Trout kg/ha) (kg/ha) (kg/ha) | | Length (miles) | Survey Year |
|---------|-------------------------------------|---------|---|--|-------------------------------|-------|--|--|-------------------|----------------|
| Cameron | Brooks Run | 5 | State Forest Road Bridge 2.9 km upstream of the Mouth to Mouth | First Fork Sinnemahoning Creek | 41.423889 78.028610 | 56.69 | 2.99 | | 1.80 | 2018 |
| Potter | East Fork Sinnemahoning Creek | 21 | Dolliver Trail to Wild First Fork Boy Run Creek | First Fork Sinnemahoning Creek | $\frac{41.529444}{78.021667}$ | 10.32 | 72.17 | | 3.30 | 2018 |
| Potter | East Fork Sinnemahoning Creek | 4 | Camp Run downstream to Mud Lick Run | First Fork Sinnemahoning Creek | $\frac{41.529444}{78.021667}$ | 2.37 | 46.86 | | 1.80 | 2018 |
| | | | [Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1749. Filed for | a.B. Doc. No. 19-1749. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.] | 019, 9:00 a.m.] | | | | | |

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Additions; October 2019

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) approved the addition of 36 new waters to its list of wild trout streams as set forth at 49 Pa.B. 4626 (August 17, 2019). Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Commission to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams. The Commission's Fisheries Management Division maintains the complete list of wild trout streams, and it is available on the Commission's web site at http://www.fishandboat.com/Fish/PennsylvaniaFishes/ Trout/Pages/TroutWaterClassifications.aspx.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1750. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Proposed Additions and Revisions; January 2020

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The Commission's Fisheries Management Division maintains the list of wild trout streams. The Executive Director, with the approval of the Commission, will from time-to-time publish the list of wild trout streams in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams.

At the next Commission meeting on January 27 and 28, 2020, the Commission will consider changes to its list of wild trout streams. Specifically, the Commission will consider the addition of the following streams or portions of streams to the list:

| County of Mouth | Stream Name | Section Limits | Tributary to | Mouth Lat/Lon |
|--------------------|--|--|------------------------------------|---|
| Armstrong | Nolf Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Little Sandy Creek | 41.039347 79.218597 |
| Berks | UNT to Maiden Creek (RM 14.36) | Headwaters to Confluence of two tributaries at RM 2.58 | Maiden Creek | 40.570607 75.881239 |
| Blair | Oldtown Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Frankstown Branch Juniata River | $\begin{array}{r} 40.430549 \\ 78.358652 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT (RM 0.71) to UNT to Laurel Run (RM 2.14) | Headwaters to Mouth | UNT to Laurel Run (RM 2.14) | $\begin{array}{c} 40.794432 \\ 77.580991 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT (RM 0.89) to UNT to Sixmile Run (RM 5.72) | Headwaters to Mouth | UNT to Sixmile Run (RM 5.72) | $\begin{array}{r} 40.873080 \\ 78.101328 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT (RM 1.56) to UNT to Laurel Run (RM 2.14) | Headwaters to Mouth | UNT to Laurel Run (RM 2.14) | $\begin{array}{r} 40.787280 \\ 77.592793 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Buffalo Run (RM 10.57) | Headwaters to Mouth | Buffalo Run | $\begin{array}{c} 40.833568 \\ 77.927153 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Galbraith Gap Run (RM 1.63) | Headwaters to Mouth | Galbraith Gap Run | $\begin{array}{c} 40.762531 \\ 77.755068 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Galbraith Gap Run (RM 1.79) | Headwaters to Mouth | Galbraith Gap Run | $\begin{array}{r} 40.762702 \\ 77.752049 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Laurel Run (RM 2.42) | Headwaters to Mouth | Laurel Run | $\begin{array}{c} 40.799927 \\ 77.569395 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Potter Run (RM 5.72) | Headwaters to Mouth | Potter Run | $\begin{array}{r} 40.762508 \\ 77.641539 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Sixmile Run (RM 5.19) | Headwaters to Mouth | Sixmile Run | $\begin{array}{r} 40.884608 \\ 78.116341 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Sixmile Run (RM 6.01) | Headwaters to Mouth | Sixmile Run | $\begin{array}{r} 40.874674 \\ 78.117144 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Sixmile Run (RM 6.47) | Headwaters to Mouth | Sixmile Run | $\begin{array}{r} 40.868840 \\ 78.118290 \end{array}$ |
| Centre | UNT to Spring Creek (RM 19.60) | Headwaters to Mouth | Spring Creek | $40.783197 \\ 77.798060$ |
| Clarion | Black Fox Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Allegheny River | $\begin{array}{c} 41.037529 \\ 79.626549 \end{array}$ |

| County of Mouth | Stream Name | Section Limits | Tributary to | Mouth Lat/Lon |
|--------------------|---|---------------------|--------------------------------------|---|
| Clearfield | Arnold Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Dutch Hollow | 41.138079 78.131540 |
| Clearfield | Heichel Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Dutch Hollow | 41.143563 78.131496 |
| Clearfield | UNT to Dutch Hollow (RM 0.58) | Headwaters to Mouth | Dutch Hollow | 41.137000 78.130280 |
| Clearfield | UNT to Medix Run (RM 7.37) | Headwaters to Mouth | Medix Run | 41.214544 78.374711 |
| Clearfield | UNT to Upper Three Runs (RM 2.09) | Headwaters to Mouth | Upper Three Runs | 41.165111 78.062296 |
| Clearfield | UNT to Upper Three Runs (RM 2.18) | Headwaters to Mouth | Upper Three Runs | 41.164911 78.063971 |
| Clinton | Goodman Hollow Run | Headwaters to Mouth | West Branch Susquehanna River | 41.300110 77.624750 |
| Clinton | UNT (RM 1.10) to UNT to Birch Island Run (RM 2.09) | Headwaters to Mouth | UNT to Birch Island Run (RM 2.09) | 41.225118 78.011182 |
| Clinton | UNT to Birch Island Run (RM 5.37) | Headwaters to Mouth | Birch Island Run | $\begin{array}{r} 41.230856 \\ 78.049763 \end{array}$ |
| Clinton | UNT to Birch Island Run (RM 6.12) | Headwaters to Mouth | Birch Island Run | 41.238317 78.060204 |
| Clinton | UNT to Lower Three Runs (RM 3.79) | Headwaters to Mouth | Lower Three Runs | 41.193830 78.070760 |
| Elk | Sawdust Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Trout Run | 41.389999 78.448891 |
| Elk | UNT (RM 0.81) to UNT to Trout Run (RM 8.74) | Headwaters to Mouth | UNT to Trout Run (RM 8.74) | $\begin{array}{c} 41.412977 \\ 78.445874 \end{array}$ |
| Elk | UNT to Trout Run (RM 8.74) | Headwaters to Mouth | Trout Run | $\begin{array}{r} 41.403838 \\ 78.453089 \end{array}$ |
| Forest | Carpenter Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Tionesta Creek | $\begin{array}{r} 41.534002 \\ 79.280769 \end{array}$ |
| Huntingdon | Scrub Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Juniata River | 40.393998 77.939301 |
| Jefferson | Baghdad Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Little Toby Creek | $\begin{array}{c} 41.257394 \\ 78.800356 \end{array}$ |
| Jefferson | Campbell Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Coder Run | 41.153830 79.128340 |
| Jefferson | Laurel Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Little Mill Creek | 41.183730 79.003400 |
| Jefferson | Little Vineyard Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Little Toby Creek | $\begin{array}{c} 41.301553 \\ 78.826890 \end{array}$ |
| Jefferson | Thompson Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Redbank Creek | $\begin{array}{r} 41.133003 \\ 79.150535 \end{array}$ |
| Lycoming | UNT to Laurel Run (RM 3.04) | Headwaters to Mouth | Laurel Run | $\begin{array}{r} 41.170844 \\ 76.617282 \end{array}$ |
| Lycoming | UNT to Laurel Run (RM 5.05) | Headwaters to Mouth | Laurel Run | $\begin{array}{c} 41.174005 \\ 76.586333 \end{array}$ |
| Lycoming | UNT to Salt Spring Run (RM 2.86) | Headwaters to Mouth | Salt Spring Run | $\begin{array}{r} 41.580616 \\ 77.019654 \end{array}$ |
| McKean | Latchaw Creek | Headwaters to Mouth | Tunungwant Creek | 41.993007 78.624809 |
| Potter | Horton Run | Headwaters to Mouth | East Fork Sinnemahoning Creek | 41.616558 77.875053 |
| Potter | UNT to Phoenix Run (RM 2.69) | Headwaters to Mouth | Phoenix Run | $\begin{array}{c} 41.776090 \\ 77.610400 \end{array}$ |

| County of Mouth | Stream Name | Section Limits | Tributary to | Mouth Lat/Lon |
|--------------------|---|---------------------|---------------------------|---|
| Potter | UNT to South Branch Oswayo Creek (RM 5.63) | Headwaters to Mouth | South Branch Oswayo Creek | $\begin{array}{c} 41.874090 \\ 77.991170 \end{array}$ |
| Schuylkill | Codorus Creek | Headwaters to Mouth | Locust Creek | 40.790349 76.061069 |
| Venango | Fox Run | Headwaters to Mouth | Allegheny River | $\begin{array}{c} 41.469204 \\ 79.542130 \end{array}$ |
| Warren | UNT to Akeley Run (RM 2.24) | Headwaters to Mouth | Akeley Run | $\begin{array}{c} 41.930499 \\ 79.097027 \end{array}$ |
| Warren | UNT to Caldwell Creek (RM 3.82) | Headwaters to Mouth | Caldwell Creek | $\begin{array}{c} 41.670966 \\ 79.595524 \end{array}$ |
| Warren | UNT to Whitney Run (RM 3.24) | Headwaters to Mouth | Whitney Run | $\begin{array}{c} 41.859631 \\ 79.609795 \end{array}$ |

The Commission also will consider the following revisions to the section limits of streams on the list:

| County of Mouth | Stream Name | Current Limits | Revised Limits | Tributary to | Mouth Lat/Lon |
|--------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|--|--------------|------------------------|
| McKean | South Branch Knapp Creek | Headwaters to Baker Run | Headwaters to UNT to South Branch Knapp Creek (RM 1.76) | Knapp Creek | 41.938186 78.464975 |

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the classification of the streams listed may submit them in writing to the Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P.O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.

Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.fishandboat.com/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1751. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Proposed Changes to List of Class A Wild Trout Waters; January 2020

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) is considering changes to its list of Class A Wild Trout Streams. Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.8a (relating to Class A wild trout streams), it is the Commission's policy to manage selfsustaining Class A wild trout populations as a renewable natural resource to conserve that resource and the angling it provides. Class A wild trout populations represent the best of this Commonwealth's naturally reproducing trout fisheries. With rare exceptions, the Commission manages these stream sections solely for the perpetuation of the wild trout fishery with no stocking.

Criteria developed for Class A Wild Trout fisheries are species specific. Wild Trout Biomass Class Criteria include provisions for:

(i) Wild Brook Trout Fisheries

(A) Total brook trout biomass of at least 30 kg/ha (26.7 lbs/acre).

(B) Total biomass of brook trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

(C) Brook trout biomass must comprise at least 75% of the total trout biomass.

(ii) Wild Brown Trout Fisheries

(A) Total brown trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).

(B) Total biomass of brown trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

(C) Brown trout biomass must comprise at least 75% of the total trout biomass.

(iii) Mixed Wild Brook and Brown Trout Fisheries

(A) Combined brook and brown trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).

(B) Total biomass of brook trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

(C) Total biomass of brown trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

(D) Brook trout biomass must comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.

(E) Brown trout biomass must comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.

(iv) Wild Rainbow Trout Fisheries

Total biomass of rainbow trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 2.0 kg/ha (1.78 lbs/acre).

(v) Mixed Wild Brook and Rainbow Trout Fisheries

(A) Combined brook and rainbow trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).

(B) Total biomass of brook trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

(C) Total biomass of rainbow trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

(D) Brook trout biomass shall comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.

(E) Rainbow trout biomass shall comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.

(vi) Mixed Wild Brown and Rainbow Trout Fisheries

(A) Combined brown and rainbow trout biomass of at least 40 kg/ha (35.6 lbs/acre).

(B) Total biomass of brown trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

(C) Total biomass of rainbow trout less than 15 cm (5.9 inches) in total length of at least 0.1 kg/ha (0.089 lbs/acre).

(D) Brown trout biomass shall comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.

(E) Rainbow trout biomass shall comprise less than 75% of the total trout biomass.

At the next Commission meeting on January 27 and 28, 2020, the Commission will consider changes to its list of Class A Wild Trout Streams list. During recent surveys, Commission staff documented the following stream sections to have Class A wild trout populations. Specifically, the Commission will consider adding these waters to its Class A Wild Trout Streams list.

| Survey Year | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2018 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Length (miles) | 1.37 | 3.49 | 5.88 | 2.51 | 0.65 | 1.19 | 0.16 | 0.95 | 1.98 | 1.35 | 1.96 | 1.11 | 2.10 | 8.63 | 1.67 | 3.29 | 1.29 | 1.28 | 2.00 | 3.34 |
| Rainbow Trout (kg/ha) | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Brown Trout (kg/ha) | | | 94.28 | 30.12 | 44.83 | 3.35 | 130.97 | 40.41 | 27.32 | | | | | 32.63 | | 55.78 | | | | 46.09 |
| Brook Trout (kg / ha) | 57.23 | 39.29 | | 11.49 | | 52.37 | | | 19.39 | 58.06 | 39.31 | 53.18 | 33.64 | 17.98 | 38.50 | 16.89 | 78.80 | 48.84 | 42.50 | |
| Mouth Lat/Lon | $\frac{41.309084}{78.018089}$ | $\frac{41.404385}{77.951365}$ | $\frac{40.894167}{77.889167}$ | $\frac{40.863333}{77.936111}$ | 40.974722 77.742500 | $\frac{40.764187}{77.737623}$ | $\begin{array}{c} 40.870662 \\ 77.759553 \end{array}$ | $\frac{40.783197}{77.798060}$ | $\frac{40.885864}{77.975917}$ | $\frac{41.165684}{78.075257}$ | $\frac{41.219166}{78.389999}$ | $\frac{41.179383}{78.285313}$ | $\frac{41.214544}{78.374711}$ | $\begin{array}{c} 40.988224 \\ 77.495476 \end{array}$ | $\frac{41.404446}{77.951668}$ | $\frac{41.337558}{78.459229}$ | 39.980163 77.758518 | $\begin{array}{c} 40.499303 \\ 76.527074 \end{array}$ | $\frac{40.503293}{76.508769}$ | 41.316715 |
| Tributary to | Montour Run | Beaverdam Run | Bald Eagle Creek | Bald Eagle Creek | Bald Eagle Creek | Galbraith Gap Run | Logan Branch | Spring Creek | Laurel Run | Upper Three Runs | Medix Run | Gifford Run | Medix Run | Fishing Creek | Beaverdam Run | Wolf Lick Run | Dennis Creek | Swatara Creek | Swatara Creek | Loyalsock Creek |
| Limits | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Whetstone Run | Curtain Gap quarry discharge to I-80 east bound | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Spring source at RM 1.29 to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to |
| Section | П | 1 | 1 | Ч | 7 | 1 | 7 | 7 | П | П | Ч | 1 | Ч | Ч | | | 7 | Ч | 7 | 1 |
| Stream | Left Branch Montour Run | Right Fork Beaverdam Run | Dicks Run | Laurel Run | Nittany Creek | UNT to Galbraith Gap Run (RM 2.60) | UNT to Logan Branch (RM 3.88) | UNT to Spring Creek (RM 19.60) | Whetstone Run | McCloskey Run | Shaggers Inn Run | UNT to Gifford Run (RM 4.40) | UNT to Medix Run (RM 7.37) | Cherry Run | Left Fork Beaverdam Run | Little Wolf Lick Run | Yankees Gap Run | UNT to Swatara Creek (RM 48.00) | UNT to Swatara Creek (RM 49.30) | Kaiser Hollow Run |
| County | Cameron/ Clinton | Cameron/ Clinton | Centre | Centre | Centre | Centre | Centre | Centre | Centre | Clearfield | Clearfield | Clearfield | Clearfield | Clinton | Clinton | Elk | Franklin | Lebanon | Lebanon | Lycoming |

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 47, NOVEMBER 23, 2019

7054

| | 1 | | | 1 | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | , |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|---|---|--|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Survey Year | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2018 | 2018 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 |
| Length (miles) | 2.80 | 2.56 | 0.94 | 3.04 | 2.79 | 3.39 | 1.37 | 1.21 | 2.19 | 1.36 | 2.16 | 3.80 | 2.31 | 2.80 | 5.69 | 1.46 |
| Rainbow Trout (kg/ha) | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Brown Trout (kg/ha) | 26.49 | 61.75 | 25.96 | 31.71 | 5.82 | 33.81 | 125.85 | | 40.81 | | | 46.88 | | | 32.03 | |
| Brook Trout (kg / ha) | 31.24 | | 18.80 | 19.14 | 40.52 | 54.92 | 61.68 | 35.87 | 4.10 | 50.51 | 62.07 | 13.69 | 41.23 | 39.11 | 18.26 | 48.10 |
| Mouth Lat/Lon | $\frac{41.523333}{77.527778}$ | $\begin{array}{c} 40.907540 \\ 75.497263 \end{array}$ | $\frac{41.483055}{77.820274}$ | $\frac{41.483055}{77.820274}$ | $\frac{41.594167}{77.707500}$ | $\frac{41.603946}{78.065550}$ | $\frac{41.950156}{77.884449}$ | $\frac{41.776090}{77.610400}$ | $\frac{41.874090}{77.991170}$ | 40.536110 76.381943 | 40.543056 76.331390 | 40.773611 77.198611 | 40.048927 79.199402 | $\frac{41.300556}{77.838889}$ | $\frac{41.059167}{77.075000}$ | $\frac{41.024792}{77.056580}$ |
| Tributary to | Slate Run | Middle Creek | Kettle Creek | Kettle Creek | Little Kettle Creek | Freeman Run | West Branch Genesee River | Phoenix Run | South Branch Oswayo Creek | Lower Little Swatara Creek | Lower Little Swatara Creek | North Branch Middle Creek | Laurel Hill Creek | West Branch Susquehanna River | White Deer Creek | Spruce Run |
| Limits | Headwaters to Mouth | Mertz Road (T-442) Bridge to Mouth | Confluence of Wingerter and Bolich Runs to Short Run | Short Run to Rhulo Hollow | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth | UNT to Swift Run (RM 6.78) to T-469 Bridge | Headwaters to 400 m downstream Shafer Run Trout Hatchery | Headwaters to Billings Branch | Headwaters to Mouth | Headwaters to Mouth |
| Section | 1 | co. | 1 | 7 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 7 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 |
| Stream | Morris Run | Dotters Creek | Cross Fork | Cross Fork | Little Indian Run | Little Portage Creek | Nelson Hollow Run | UNT to Phoenix Run (RM 2.69) | UNT to South Branch Oswayo Creek (RM 5.63) | UNT to Lower Little Swatara Creek (RM 0.46) | UNT to Lower Little Swatara Creek (RM 3.97) | Swift Run | Shafer Run | Kettle Creek | Sand Spring Run | UNT to Spruce Run (RM 8.25) |
| County | Lycoming/ Tioga | Monroe | Potter | Potter | Potter | Potter | Potter | Potter | Potter | Schuylkill | Schuylkill | Snyder | Somerset | Tioga | Union | Union |

The Commission also will consider the following amendments to the list:

| | | Jurrent Sectio | Current Sectioning Strategy | | | | H | roposed Sect | Proposed Sectioning Strategy | y | |
|------------------------------------|--|--|---|--|--|--|---|---|---|---|---|
| County | Stream | Section | Limits | Length (miles) | Mouth Lat/Lon | County | Stream | Section | Limits | Length (miles) | Mouth Lat/Lon |
| Monroe | Dotters Creek | 5 | Monroe and Carbon County border to UNT below Jonas | 1.71 | 40.907540 75.497263 | Monroe | Jonas Creek | Т | Headwaters to Mouth | 2.60 | 40.951100 75.52230 |
| Monroe | Dotters Creek | က | UNT below Jonas to Mertz Road Bridge (T-442) | 2.53 | 40.907540 Monroe 75.497263 | Monroe | Dotters Creek | 1 | Headwaters to Mertz Road Bridge (T-442) | 1.64 | 40.907540 75.497263 |
| curre. ss A ined 1 s do r | ntly listed, DC Wild Trout St to be Jonas C tot result in a | otters Creek, reams list in reek, Section dditions to t | * As currently listed, Dotters Creek, Section 02 and a portion of Section 03, were misidentified as Dotters Creek when the stream sections were added to the Class A Wild Trout Streams list in 1983 and 1992, respectively. Dotters Creek, Section 02, and the upstream portion of Section 03, were subsequently determined to be Jonas Creek, Section 01. The downstream portion of Dotters Creek, Section 03, is now identified as Dotters Creek, Section 01. The downstream portion of Lotters Creek, Section 03, is now identified as Dotters Creek, Section 01. These changes do not result in additions to the Class A Wild Trout Streams list and only serve to amend stream names once new information became available. | d a portion o 92, respective vnstream por ild Trout Str | f Section 03, ly. Dotters (tion of Dotte eams list and | were miside Jreek, Section ars Creek, Se | ntified as Dot 1 02, and the ection 03, is 1 to amend stre | ters Creek w upstream po now identifie sam names o | then the stream ortion of Section d as Dotters nce new infor | m sections w on 03, were Creek, Section mation becan | ere added to subsequently on 01. These ne available. |

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the additions are invited to submit comments in writing to the Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P.O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.fishandboat.com/ regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working

days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1752. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Special Regulation Designations

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) took the following action with respect to waters subject to 58 Pa. Code Chapter 65 (relating to special fishing regulations), effective January 1, 2020. A notice of proposed designations was published at 49 Pa.B. 5261 (September 7, 2019) and the Commission received a total of nine public comments: six supported the proposed designations, two supported the proposed designations of a specific water and one comment opposed the proposed designations. In response to public comments, the Commission revised the end limits of one stream section, Chest Creek, Cambria County, noted in the following table.

58 Pa. Code § 65.6. Delayed harvest artificial lures only areas

The Commission extended the limits of nine stream sections managed under the delayed harvest artificial lures only areas regulation:

| County | Water |
|--------------------------|--|
| Cambria | Chest Creek, Section 03, Ridge Avenue downstream to the SR 4002 Bridge at Thomas Mills |
| Potter | First Fork Sinnemahoning Creek, Section 04, Route 872 Bridge at Schoolhouse Run downstream to Berge Run |
| McKean | Kinzua Creek, Section 04, Guffey Road Bridge (Rocky Road) downstream to Westline Road Bridge |
| Lycoming | Little Pine Creek, Section 04, Little Pine Creek Road Bridge located 1.0-mile upstream from Otter Run downstream to the inflow of Little Pine Lake |
| Lycoming and Sullivan | Loyalsock Creek, Section 05, 1.0-mile upstream from the Sullivan County line downstream to Unnamed Tributary located 0.9-mile upstream from Plunketts Creek |
| Lycoming | Lycoming Creek, Section 04, 0.5-mile upstream from Daugherty Run downstream to 0.1-mile downstream from the SR 0015 Bridge (Old Route 15) near Haleeka |
| Monroe | McMichael Creek, Section 05, 0.08-mile downstream from the Turkey Hill Road (T-416) ridge downstream to Glenbrook Road (SR 2004) Bridge |
| Snyder | Middle Creek, Section 04, 0.3-mile upstream from Pine Swamp Road downstream to Covered Bridge Road |
| Tioga | Pine Creek, Section 06, Marsh Creek downstream to Bear Run |

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1753. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

2020 Public Meeting Schedule

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) will hold public meetings in 2020 as follows:

| January 16, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street |
|-------------------|---------|---|
| February 20, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street |
| March 19, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street |
| April 16, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street |
| May 21, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street |

| June 18, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street | |
|--------------------|---------|---|--|
| July 16, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street | |
| August 20, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street | |
| September 17, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street | |
| October 15, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street | |
| November 19, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street | |
| December 3, 2020 | 10 a.m. | 14th Floor Conference Room 333 Market Street | |

Individuals who are planning on attending or speaking at a public meeting should notify the Commission no later than 72 hours prior to the date of the meeting. For any changes to the meeting schedule, refer to the Commission web site at www.irrc.state.pa.us. If an executive session is deemed necessary, it shall be held immediately following the close of the public meeting in the 14th Floor Conference Room, 333 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. Persons in need of special accommodations, as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, should contact Cheryl Yohn at (717) 772-3455.

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1754. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

1332 State Innovation Waiver Application; Public Comment Period; Notice 2019-08

The Commonwealth is accepting public comment on its 1332 State Innovation Waiver application beginning on Friday, November 15, 2019, and ending on Saturday, December 14, 2019. Comments may be directed to the Insurance Department by e-mail to RA-IN-PA1332Waiver@ pa.gov or by mail to:

Insurance Department 1332 Innovation Waiver Attn: David Buono 1326 Strawberry Square Harrisburg, PA 17120

Information is available for review at www.insurance. pa.gov/PA1332Waiver, including frequently asked questions and a summary document titled Comprehensive Description: State Waiver Application.

Two public hearings will provide additional opportunities to learn about and comment on the 1332 State Innovation Waiver application. They will be held as follows:

December 3, 2019 11 a.m.—2 p.m. The Nittany Lion Inn 200 West Park Avenue State College, PA 16803

December 5, 2019 11 a.m.—2 p.m. Keystone Building—Hearing Room 3 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 Questions regarding this notice may be directed to the previously-noted e-mail and mail addresses.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1755. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Alleged Violation of Insurance Laws; Amanda Luwana Stewart; Doc. No. SC19-11-008

Notice is hereby given of the Order to Show Cause issued on November 13, 2019, by the Deputy Insurance Commissioner in the previously-referenced matter. Violation of the following is alleged: sections 611-A(1), (14) and (20) and 678-A(b)(3) of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. §§ 310.11(1), (14) and (20) and 310.78(b)(3)).

The respondent shall file a written answer to the Order to Show Cause within 30 days of the date of issue. If respondent files a timely answer, a formal administrative hearing shall be held in accordance with 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—588 (relating to Administrative Agency Law), 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure), 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1— 56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and other relevant procedural provisions of law.

Answers, motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed in writing with the Hearings Administrator, Insurance Department, Administrative Hearings Office, 901 North 7th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, contact Domenica Dean, Agency ADA Coordinator, at (717) 705-4194.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1756. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application for Approval to Redomesticate from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by 21st Century Preferred Insurance Company

21st Century Preferred Insurance Company, a domestic stock casualty insurance company, has filed for approval of a plan of redomestication whereby the state of domicile would change from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to Oklahoma. The filing was made under section 357 of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. § 477e).

Persons wishing to comment on the redomestication are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 14 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Lori Bercher, Insurance Company Licensing Specialist, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, lbercher@pa.gov.

> JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1757. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application for Renewal of Designation as a Certified Reinsurer

TransRe London Limited has applied for renewal of its designation as a certified reinsurer in this Commonwealth. The application was received on November 8, 2019, and was made under section 319.1(a) of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. § 442.1(a)) and 31 Pa. Code § 161.3a (relating to requirements for certified reinsurers).

Persons who wish to comment on the application are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Kimberly A. Rankin, Director, Bureau of Company Licensing and Financial Analysis, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, krankin@pa.gov. Comments received will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1758. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company; Rate Increase Filing for Several Grandfathered AXA Equitable Individual Major Medical Forms (MMTA-131782629)

AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company is requesting approval to increase the premium 6.5% on 22 policyholders of grandfathered major medical forms CMM 124/133 and ACM 129/133.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to February 6, 2020, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (hover the cursor over the "Consumers" tab, then select "Long Term Care Rate Filings").

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's Harrisburg office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1759. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Geisinger Health Plan (GSHP-132137816); Small Group HMO—Transitional Filing

Geisinger Health Plan submitted a rate filing to increase the premium rates for its Small Group HMO/POS Non-Grandfathered Plans. The filing proposes a rate increase of 14.0% and will affect approximately 2,515 members. The proposed rate increase will generate an annualized revenue of approximately \$2.6 million and will be effective June 1, 2020.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to February 6, 2020, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (click on the "Consumers" tab, then under "Resources" click on "Product Notices").

A copy of the filing is also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's regional office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written or e-mail comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, rmathur@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1760. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Geisinger Quality Options (GSHP-132137818); Small Group PPO—Transitional Filing

Geisinger Quality Options submitted a rate filing to increase the premium rates for its Small Group PPO Non-Grandfathered Plans. The filing proposes a rate increase of 4.9% and will affect approximately 9,840 members. The proposed rate increase will generate an annualized revenue of approximately \$3 million and will be effective June 1, 2020.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to February 6, 2020, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (click on the "Consumers" tab, then under "Resources" click on "Product Notices").

A copy of the filing is also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's regional office in Harrisburg.

Interested parties are invited to submit written or e-mail comments, suggestions or objections to Rashmi Mathur, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, rmathur@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

> JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1761. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

List of Approved Guide Source Method Vendors as of October 28, 2019

Under the authority of the Motor Vehicle Physical Damage Appraiser Act (63 P.S. \$ 851—863), the Insurance Commissioner lists guide source providers approved to calculate the replacement value of total loss or unrecovered vehicles under 31 Pa. Code \$ 62.3(e)(1)(i) (relating to applicable standards for appraisal).

A listing of approved guide source method providers will be published annually in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. In the interim, an updated listing will be available on the Insurance Department's web site at www.insurance.pa. gov. Requests for this information may also be submitted to the Insurance Department, Bureau of Consumer Services, (877) 881-6388, fax (717) 787-8585, ra-insresponse@ pa.gov.

Approved Guide Source Vendors

Accurate ACV, LLC 221 East 11th Street Kansas City, MO 64106 (816) 291-4818 www.accuacv.com

Audatex (formerly ADP Claims Solution Group, Inc.) 15030 Avenue of Science, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92128 (800) 237-4968 www.audatex.com

Autobid, Inc. 10965 Lowell, Suite 1007 Overland Park, KS 66210 (913) 825-4800 www.autobid.com

Automobile Red Book (including the Older Used Car Publication) Price Digests 9800 Metcalf Avenue Overland Park, KS 66212 (800) 654-6776 www.pricedigests.com

CARFAX Banking & Insurance Group 5860 Trinity Parkway, Suite 600 Centreville, VA 20120 (800) 789-6232, Ext. 4297 www.CarfaxBIG.com

CCC Information Services, Inc. 222 Merchandise Mart Plaza, Suite 900 Chicago, IL 60654-1105 (800) 621-8070 www.cccis.com

DCI Solution P.O. Box 9186 Rapid City, SD 57709 (855) 324-5465 www.dcisolution.com

Mitchell International, Inc. 6220 Greenwich Drive San Diego, CA 92122 (900) 238-9111 www.mitchell.com

NADA Official Used Car Guide (including the Older Used Car Publication) 8400 Westpark Drive McLean, VA 22102 (800) 544-6232 www.nada.com/b2b

Vehicle Valuation Services 1 South 450 Summit Avenue Suite 185 Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 (888) 475-9975 www.vvsi.com

JESSICA K. ALTMAN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1762. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P.L. 464, No. 68) (Act 68) in connection with the termination of the insureds' automobile insurance policies. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of Act 68; 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 561—588 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearings will be held as follows. Failure by the appellants to appear at the scheduled hearings may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearings will be held in the Administrative Hearings Office, Room 200, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Jeffrey John and Jami M. Eader; Erie Insurance Exchange; File No. 19-118-241232; Doc. No. P19-11-001; December 10, 2019, 9:30 a.m.

Appeal of Heather Grant; Progressive Advanced Insurance Company; File No. 19-116-240910; Doc. No. P19-11-007; January 7, 2020, 1 p.m.

Following the hearings and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearings and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearings or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearings and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearings should contact Joseph Korman, (717) 787-4429, jkorman@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1763. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Review Procedure Hearings under the Unfair Insurance Practices Act

The following insurer has requested a hearing as authorized by section 8 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (act) (40 P.S. § 1171.8) in connection with the company's termination of the insured's homeowners policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 561—588 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). This administrative hearing will be held as follows. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice. The hearing will be held in the Administrative Hearings Office, Room 200, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Erie Insurance Exchange; Travis T. Soller; File No. 19-114-241536; Doc. No. P19-11-002; December 11, 2019, 10 a.m.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Joseph Korman, (717) 787-4429, jkorman@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1764. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PATIENT SAFETY AUTHORITY

Public Meeting

The Patient Safety Authority (Authority), established by section 303 of the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act (40 P.S. § 1303.303), announces a meeting of the Authority's Board to be held at the Conference Center, Central Penn College, 600 Valley Road, Summerdale, PA 17093 at 10 a.m. on Monday, December 9, 2019.

Individuals with questions regarding this meeting, which is open to the public, should contact the Authority at (717) 346-0469.

REGINA M. HOFFMAN, MBA, BSN, RN, CPPS, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1765. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Household Goods Carrier Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due December 9, 2019, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commis-

sion, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Mickey Jadallah, d/b/a ABC Moving Service, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3013129

COMPLAINT

Now Comes the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, by its prosecuting attorneys, pursuant to Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 701, and files this Formal Complaint ("Complaint") against Mickey Jadallah, d/b/a ABC Moving Service, LLC ("ABC Moving," "Company" or "Respondent") alleging violations of the Public Utility Code and attending Regulations. In support of its Complaint, I&E respectfully avers as follows:

Parties and Jurisdiction

1. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC" or "Commission"), with a mailing address of 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120, is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth pursuant to the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101, et seq.

2. Complainant is the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and is the entity established to prosecute complaints against public utilities pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 308.2(a)(11). Complainant's counsel is as follows:

> Christopher M. Andreoli Prosecutor chandreoli@pa.gov 717.772.8582

> Michael L. Swindler Deputy Chief Prosecutor mswindler@pa.gov 717.783.6369

3. Respondent is Mickey Jadallah, d/b/a ABC Moving Service, LLC with its most recent principal place of business located at 2438 South 5th Street Rear, Allentown, PA 18103.

4. Respondent holds itself out to be a household goods carrier, but it lacks Commission authority to provide or furnish transportation of household property for compensation within the Commonwealth as a common carrier by motor vehicle or a contract carrier by motor vehicle, pursuant to Sections 102 and 2501(b)(1) of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102 and 2501(b)(1).

5. Section 501(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(a), authorizes and obligates the Commission to execute and enforce the provisions of the Public Utility Code.

6. Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 701, authorizes the Commission, inter alia, to hear and determine complaints against public utilities or companies holding themselves out to be a public utility for violations of any law or regulation that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer or enforce.

7. Section 3310 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310, authorizes the Commission to impose civil penalties on any person or corporation operating as a common carrier by motor vehicle or as a contract carrier by motor vehicle without a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license authorizing the service performed. Section 3310(c) specifically provides that a civil penalty of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) be imposed for a first violation of this section while a civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) shall be imposed for a second or subsequent violation.¹

8. Respondent, by providing or furnishing the transportation of household property between points within the Commonwealth by motor vehicle for compensation is subject to the power and authority of this Commission pursuant to Section 501(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c), which requires a public utility to comply with Commission regulations and orders.

Background

9. PUC Motor Carrier Enforcement Division was contacted by a certificated household goods carrier and advised that Respondent was continuing to operate and transport household goods in violation of the Public Utility Code.

10. As part of this investigation, PUC Motor Carrier Enforcement Officer, Reynaldo Pierluisse, arranged a move of household goods with Respondent through a series of emails and telephone discussions. Respondent ultimately agreed to move household goods from a storage unit in Quakertown, PA to a storage unit in Whitehall, PA. The agreed upon price for this intrastate move was \$490.00 for four hours and \$120.00 for each additional hour thereafter.

11. Respondent arrived at the agreed upon meeting location in Quakertown, PA in a vehicle, which consisted of a combination truck and semi-trailer. The driver of the truck identified himself as Mickey Jadallah. The truck was a 2001 International with Pennsylvania Registration Number ZGW5153 and Vehicle Identification Number 1HTSLAAM31H404004. The truck was registered to Justin Juda Jadallah, who is the son of Mickey Jadallah. The semi-trailer was a Carmate with Pennsylvania Registration Number XGC2000 and Vehicle Identification Number 5A3C828D21L004485. The semi-trailer was registered to Harleysville National Bank & Trust Company with the lessee listed as ABC Hauling.

12. After discussing the agreed upon price for the move with Mickey Jadallah, Officer Pierluisse identified himself to Respondent as an Enforcement Officer with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Motor Carrier Division, and supporting Officers arrived to assist with the traffic stop and vehicle inspection.

13. Respondent was never issued a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license by the Commission autho-

 $^{^1}$ Section 3310 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. \S 3310, which was amended and made effective on February 20, 2018, authorizes the Commission to impose the following penalties on any person or corporation who operates as a common carrier or contract carrier by motor vehicle without a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license: (1) A \$5,000 civil penalty shall be imposed for a first violation and \$10,000 for a second or subsequent violation; (2) Suspension of the registration of any vehicle whereby a determination has been made that it operated as a common carrier or contract carrier by motor vehicle without the approval of the Commission in accordance with 75 Pa.C.S. \$ 1375; and (3) Confiscation and impoundment of vehicles without Commission approval, subject to the process for the disposition of impounded vehicles as set forth under 75 Pa.C.S. \$ 3310. Prior to this amendment, violations of the previous version of Section 3310 resulted in the person or company who operated for a subsequent offenses, and assessed a civil penalty under Section 330 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. \$ 3310, which was set at \$1,000 per violation. In addition, any person or company who held itself out to transport household goods and/or property without having operating authority from the Commission violated, and would continue to violate, under the amended Section 3310, Section 1101 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. \$ 1101.

rizing such transportation of household property between points within the Commonwealth.²

Violation

14. All allegations in paragraphs 1-13 are incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

15. Section 3310(b) of the Public Utility Code states that any person or corporation that operates as a common carrier or contract carrier by motor vehicle (as defined in 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102 and 2501(b)) without a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license issued by the Commission authorizing such service performed, in viola-tion of Section 3310(a),³ "shall be ordered to pay [a civil] penalty as prescribed in subsection (c)." 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(b) (emphasis added).

16. Respondent violated Section 3310(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 3310(a) and (b), by operating as a common carrier and/or contract carrier by motor vehicle without a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license issued by the Commission when it agreed to transport the Resident's household property between points within the Commonwealth for compensation.

17. Section 3310(c) of the Public Utility Code requires that "[t]he amount of the [civil] penalty under subsection (b) shall be \$5,000 for a first violation and \$10,000 for a second or subsequent violation." 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(c) (emphasis added).⁴ I&E has concluded that Respondent has been found to have operated as a common carrier and/or contract carrier by motor vehicle without a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license on multiple prior occasions. As such, I&E's requested civil penalty is \$10,000 for this violation.

18. In addition to the requested civil penalty above, a person or corporation under subsection (b) may also be subject to the following:

(i) Suspension of registration under 75 Pa.C.S. § 1375 (relating to suspension of registration of unapproved carriers).

(ii) Confiscation and impoundment of vehicle. A sheriff, upon an order issued by the court and having jurisdiction over the property, is empowered to confiscate and impound vehicles which have been used to provide common carrier by motor vehicle service or contract carrier by motor vehicle service in violation of subsection (b) or commission regulations. The process for the disposition of impounded vehicles shall be as set forth under 75 Pa.C.S. § 6310 (relating to disposition of impounded vehicles, combinations and loads).

Wherefore, for all the foregoing reasons, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement of the Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission respectfully requests that, after consideration of the record, the Office of Administrative Law Judge and the Commission find the Respondent in violation of the count as set forth herein, and that the Respondent be assessed the statutorily mandated civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), as this is not Respondent's first violation in Pennsylvania. In addition, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission respectfully requests suspension of the registrations for the truck and semi-trailer by the proper authorities pursuant to 75 Pa.C.S. § 1375, as well as the confiscation and impoundment of the truck and semi-trailer pursuant to 75 Pa.C.S. § 6310. Should the Respondent fail to pay the statutorily mandated civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement requests that this matter be referred to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for appropriate action.

Respectfully submitted, Christopher M. Andreoli Prosecutor PA Attorney I.D. No. 85676

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Date: September 24, 2019

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief of Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Motor Carrier Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief and that I expect the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: September 24, 2019

David W. Loucks Chief of Motor Carrier Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to

 $^{^2}$ Respondent previously held valid interstate authority from the USDOT under USDOT # 1164677 and MC # 473320. However, Respondent has never held authority from the Commission. It is noted that the Respondent previously tried and was unable To obtain a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license from the Commission due to protests by Commission certificated household goods carriers. As such, Respondent was aware that it was required to be certificated by the Commission, that it failed to become certificated, and that it was, therefore, operating in violation of the

it failed to become certificated, and that it was, therefore, operating in violation of the Public Utility Code. ³ 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(a). ⁴ I&E researched the Respondent's history and record with the Commission and concluded that this is not Respondent's first violation in Pennsylvania. Respondent has a long history with the Commission and continues to operate as a common carrier and/or contract carrier by motor vehicle without a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license issued by the Commission. More recently, under Docket No. C-2015-2437081, a Complaint was filed by I&E against Respondent for violations of the Public Utility Code pursuant to Section 3310 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310; this Complaint was eventually withdrawn by I&E, as the incident giving rise to the Complaint was criminally prosecuted before District Justice William Ford (Lehigh County) at Docket No. CP-39-CR-0005135-2014, wherein Respondent was aware that it was required to be certificated by the Commission, that it failed to become certificated, and that it was, therefore, operating in violation of the Public Utility certificated, and that it was, therefore, operating in violation of the Public Utility Code.

file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau. Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Christopher M. Andreoli, Prosecutor

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Andreoli at: chandreoli@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the requested relief.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the past due assessment and civil penalty within 20 days. Send only a certified check or money order made payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania," with the docket number indicated, and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the requested relief set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

G. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commissioner's ADA Coordinator at (717) 787-8714.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1766. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by December 9, 2019. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Applications of the following for approval to *begin* operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-2019-3013337. JK Logistics, LLC (7646 Water Road, Cheltenham, Montgomery County, PA 19012) in paratransit service, for sporting and leisure events, from points in the City and County of Philadelphia, to points in the Counties of Bucks, Delaware and Montgomery, and return.

A-2019-3014048. Auxilium QRS, LLC (P.O. Box 3, East Petersburg, Lancaster County, PA 17520) in paratransit service, limited to persons requiring transport to medical appointments, between points in Pennsylvania.

Application of the following for approval to *begin* operating as *contract carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under the application.

A-2019-3013854. Dependable People Transportation, LLC (1316 Pheasant Run Road, Middletown, Dauphin County, PA 17057) for the right to begin to transport, as a contract carrier for Medical Transportation Management, Inc., between points in the Counties of Dauphin and Lancaster.

Applications of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to *discontinue/abandon* operating as *common carriers* by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under each application.

A-2019-3013911. Richard Santiago (1762 Christopher Road, Hazleton, Luzerne County, PA 18201) for the discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, at A-00123622, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, authorizing the transportation of persons in paratransit service, from Hazleton, Luzerne County to TJ Maxx in Pittston Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2019-3014011. Gemstar Limousine, LLC (25 Claus Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15227) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, at A-00122687, persons in limousine service between points in Pennsylvania.

A-2019-3014019. Gemstar Limousine, LLC (25 Claus Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15227) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, at A-00122687, persons in group and party service, in vehicles seating 11 to 15 passengers, including the driver, from points in the Counties of Allegheny, Armstrong, Indiana and Westmoreland, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2019-3014126. Kimberly Weller, t/a Weller's Specialties (P.O. Box 178, Boxbury, PA 17251) for the discontinuance and cancellation for her certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in Franklin County, to points in Pennsylvania, and return, as described at Docket No. A-2012-2300370.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1767. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due December 9, 2019, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Christopher P. Walker, t/a C.W. Trucking; Docket No. C-2019-3013004

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to Christopher P. Walker, t/a C.W. Trucking, (respondent) is under suspension effective September 09, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 110 Marilyn Way, Friedens, PA 15541.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 12, 1999, at A-00115443.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00115443 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 10/7/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance. The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. RTM Commercial Management, LLC, t/a Pioneer Landscaping & Excavating; Docket No. C-2019-3013302

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to RTM Commercial Management, LLC, t/a Pioneer Landscaping & Excavating, (respondent) is under suspension effective September 18, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 41 Shadduck Road, Muncy, PA 17756.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on December 19, 2018, at A-8921561.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8921561 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 10/7/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. A-Plus Towing, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3013334

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to A-Plus Towing, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective September 19, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1015 East Walnut Street, Lancaster, PA 17602.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 28, 2015, at A-8917072.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8917072 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 10/7/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Superior Medical Transportation Services, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3013368

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to Superior Medical Transportation Services, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective September 23, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 4420 Susan Drive, Bethlehem, PA 18017.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on February 06, 2019, at A-6421547.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-6421547 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 10/7/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance. The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Donald Wood; Docket No. C-2019-3013385

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

1. That all authority issued to Donald Wood, (respondent) is under suspension effective September 28, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.

2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 204 New Street, Connellsville, PA 15425.

3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 09, 2014, at A-8914229.

4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8914229 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 10/8/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you

must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau. Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

> Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1768. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications

A-2019-3014237. Verizon North, LLC and Delta Telecom of Pa, Inc. Joint petition of Verizon North, LLC and Delta Telecom of Pa, Inc. for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North, LLC and Delta Telecom of Pa, Inc., by its counsel, filed on November 12, 2019, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. The documents filed in support of Verizon North, LLC and Delta Telecom of Pa, Inc. joint petition are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

The contact person is Kathryn Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-8108.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1769. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications in the City of Philadelphia

The following permanent authority applications to render service as common carriers in the City of Philadelphia have been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD). Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code Part II (relating to Philadelphia Parking Authority) with the TLD's Office of the Clerk, 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, no later than December 9, 2019. The nonrefundable protest filing fee is \$5,000 payable to the PPA by certified check or money order. The applications are available for inspection at the TLD between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday (contact TLD Director Christine Kirlin, Esq. at (215) 683-9653 to make an appointment) or may be inspected at the business addresses of the respective applicants or attorneys, or both.

Doc. No. A-19-11-01. Katto Cab Co. (401 Madison Road, Springfield, PA 19064): An application for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience (CPC) to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Doc. No. A-19-11-02. MJ Transportation Co. (5920 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19139): An application for a medallion taxicab CPC to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Doc. No. A-19-11-03. Aya Trans, LLC (3502 Tudor Street, Philadelphia, PA 19136): An application for a medallion taxicab CPC to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: Charles Milstein, Esq., 7102 Frankford Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19135.

SCOTT PETRI,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1770. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Tristram G. Horton, MD; Case No. 16-49-04197

On January 15, 2019, Tristram G. Horton, MD, Pennsylvania license No. MD438573, last known of Scottsdale, AZ, had his medical physician and surgeon license revoked, based on receiving disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority of another state.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the final adjudication by writing to Shana M. Walter, Board Counsel, State Board of Medicine, P.O. Box 69523, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523.

This order represents the final State Board of Medicine (Board) decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court must serve the Board with a copy of their petition for review. The Board contact for receiving service of appeals is the previously-named Board counsel.

KEITH E. LOISELLE,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1771. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Hearings Scheduled

The following hearings have been scheduled, as authorized by 71 Pa.C.S. Part XXV (relating to State Employees' Retirement Code), in connection with the State Employees' Retirement System's denial of claimants' request concerning the indicated accounts.

The hearings will be held before a hearing examiner at the State Employees' Retirement System, 30 North Third Street, Fifth Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101:

| December 16, 2019 | Paul J. Thiel Pension Forfeiture | 9:30 a.m. |
|-------------------|--|-----------|
| February 5, 2020 | Carol L. Hollern Pension Forfeiture | 1 p.m. |

Parties in each respective case may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). Under 4 Pa. Code § 250.1 (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) unless specific exemption is granted.

> TERRILL J. SANCHEZ, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1772. Filed for public inspection November 22, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]